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 AGENDA 
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
THE WATER ENTERPRISE BOARD 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 5, 2014 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
500 EAST THIRD STREET  
LOVELAND, COLORADO 

 
The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for citizens and does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or 
gender. The City will make reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act.  For more information, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator 
at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319. 
 
5:30 P.M.                    DINNER - City Manager’s Conference Room 
6:30 P.M.                    REGULAR MEETING - City Council Chambers 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE    
 
ROLL CALL 
 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Consent Agenda. Please 
ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda. Items pulled will be heard at the 
beginning of the Regular Agenda. Members of the public will be given an opportunity to speak 
to the item before the Council acts upon it. 
 
Public hearings remaining on the Consent Agenda are considered to have been opened and 
closed, with the information furnished in connection with these items considered as the only 
evidence presented. Adoption of the items remaining on the Consent Agenda is considered as 
adoption of the staff recommendation for those items. 
 
Anyone making a comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should come forward to a 
microphone and identify yourself before being recognized by the Mayor. Please do not interrupt 
other speakers. Side conversations should be moved outside the Council Chambers. Please 
limit comments to no more than three minutes. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA     
1. CITY CLERK       (presenter: Terry Andrews) 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 
 1. A Motion to Approve the Council Study Session Minutes for the June 24, 

2014 Study Session 
 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council Study Session minutes for 

the June 24, 2014 Study Session. 
 2. A Motion to Approve the Council Meeting Minutes for the July 1, 2014 

Regular Meeting  
 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council meeting minutes for the July 

1, 2014 regular meeting.  
 3. A Motion to Approve the Council Meeting Minutes for the July 15, 2014 

Regular Meeting  
 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council meeting minutes for the July 

15, 2014 regular meeting.  
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2. CITY MANAGER                                                (presenter: Bill Cahill) 
      BOARDS & COMMISSIONS APPOINTMENTS 
 Appointment of Members to the Citizens' Finance Advisory Board, Human 

Services Commission, Loveland Utilities Commission, Senior Advisory Board, and 
Transportation Advisory Board 
1. A motion to appoint Victor Palomares to the Citizens' Finance Advisory 
Board for a partial term effective until December 31, 2014. 
2. A motion to appoint Sonnette Greenidge to the Human Services 
Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 
3. A motion to reappoint April Lewis to the Human Services Commission for a 
term effective until June 30, 2017. 
4. A motion to appoint Jo Anne Warner to the Human Services Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 
5. A motion to appoint Rebecca Paulson as an alternate member on the 
Human Services Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2015. 
6. A motion to appoint Marcy Yoder as an alternate member on the Human 
Services Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2015. 
7. A motion to appoint Jennifer Gramling to the Loveland Utilities 
Commission for a full term effective until June 30, 2017. 
8. A motion to reappoint Phoebe Hawley as the McKee Medical Center 
Seasons Club representative on the Senior Advisory Board for a term effective 
until August 5, 2016. 
9. A motion to reappoint Irene Fortune to the Transportation Advisory Board 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 
10. A motion to reappoint Dave Martinez to the Transportation Advisory Board 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 
11. A motion to reappoint Bob Massaro to the Transportation Advisory Board 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 

 These are administrative actions recommending the appointment of members to the 
Citizens' Finance Advisory Board, the Human Services Commission, the Loveland 
Utilities Commission, the Senior Advisory Board, and the Transportation Advisory Board. 

 
3. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                 (presenter: Bethany Clark) 
 HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION FOR THE SCOTT HOUSE 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 

Designating as a Historic Landmark the Scott House Located at 719 East 5th 
Street in Loveland, Colorado 

 This is a legislative action. The owner of a Craftsman-style home on East 5th Street is 
requesting Loveland Historic Landmark designation to recognize the building’s 
architecture and cultural significance in Loveland. The Historic Preservation Commission 
acknowledges the building’s significance and recommends that City Council designate 
the building to the Loveland Historic Register. This ordinance was approved 
unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 15, 2014 regular meeting.   

 
4. PARKS & RECREATION        (presenter: Janet Meisel-Burns) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR MOREY/MARIANA RIVERWORK AND 

VIESTENZ-SMITH MOUNTAIN PARK 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 

Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for Engineering Work to Develop River Modeling Along the River Reaches 
of the Morey Wildlife Reserve/Mariana Butte Golf Course, River's Edge Natural 
Area and Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park 
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 This is an administrative action. The ordinance on second reading appropriates funding 
for engineering costs to determine the scope for 4 park and recreation projects that 
require hydraulic modeling and river scour analysis prior to the full restoration of the 
sites. The total appropriation is $500,000. Depending on the final determination from 
FEMA, some of these costs may be eligible for reimbursement and other grant 
opportunities that may arise. In particular the costs for Mariana Butte Golf Course’s 
share will likely not be reimbursed but the Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park costs may be 
covered under the reimbursement from FEMA if the project is selected for the Alternative 
Pilot Program. This ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at 
the July 15, 2014 regular meeting. 

  
5. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         (presenter: Betsey Hale) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR LEGAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW 

DOWNTOWN ORGANIZATION 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 

Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for Legal Costs to Assist in the Formation of a New Downtown 
Organization  

  This is an administrative action requesting a supplemental budget and appropriation of 
$50,000 for the purpose of hiring legal counsel to assist with the formation of a 
downtown leadership organization. The ordinance is funded by fund balance in the 
General Fund that reduces the flexibility to fund other projects. The ordinance was 
approved unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 15, 2014 regular meeting. 

 
6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                             (presenter: Marcie Erion) 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND FEE WAIVER AGREEMENT FOR THARP 
CABINET CORPORATION 
A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 
Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for Incentives to Tharp Cabinet Corporation for the Expansion of its 
Current Facility 
This is an administrative action. The incentive request on behalf of Tharp Cabinet 
Corporation will waive City of Loveland fees and taxes associated with an expansion of 
their current facility. The City of Loveland is being asked to waive up to but not to exceed 
$100,000 of fees and taxes based on final fee calculations provided at time of building 
permit issuance. The funds to backfill the Capital Expansion Fees and System Impact 
Fees will come out of the Economic Development Incentive Fund contingent upon City 
Council approval.  Based on the current fee estimate, the fee waivers amount to $40,000 
with the backfill of Capital Expansion Fees and System Impact Fees in the amount of 
$60,000. These figures may change based on final building plan submittal. The 
ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 15, 2014 
regular meeting. 

 
7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         (presenter:  Mike Scholl) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SOUTH CATALYST PROJECT 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 

Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for the Purchase of Property for the South Catalyst Project 

 This is an administrative action. The ordinance on second reading appropriates $6.25 
million to fund the acquisition of Downtown property in support of the South Catalyst 
redevelopment project. The proposed project, a partnership with the Michaels 
Development Company and Larimer County, is expected to result in a vertically dense 
mixed-use project that would include office, residential and retail. The total investment is 
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expected to generate between $50 to $70 million. The project was originally conceived in 
the 2010 Downtown Vision book as the South Catalyst project. The Vision book also 
conceived the recently completed North Catalyst project, the Gallery Flats apartment 
buildings. Staff identified the Michaels Development Company as a private sector 
development partner for the project and Council approved a six month exclusive right to 
negotiate in February of 2014. The negotiations are moving forward with Michaels and 
we expect an update to Council by August 5, 2014. The ordinance is funded by General 
Fund Reserves ($2,250,000) and Council Capital Reserve ($4,000,000) that reduces the 
flexibility to fund other projects. The current balance in the General Fund Reserves is 
$13,393,673. The new balance, pending approval of this supplemental appropriation 
request, will be $11,143,673. The Council Capital Reserve balance is $4,063,570 and 
pending approval of this supplemental appropriation request the new balance will be 
$63,570. This ordinance was approved unanimously by Council at the July 15, 2014 
regular meeting. 

 
8. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY    (presenter: Bill Westbrook) 
 PUBLIC HEARING  
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR FIBER OPTIC CABLE INSTALL 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on First Reading an Ordinance 

Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for the Installation of Fiber Optic Cable on 29th Street from Taft Avenue to 
Wilson Avenue 

 This is an administrative action. The appropriation funds a project to bury, install, and 
terminate a fiber optic cable on 29th Street to provide connection to the new fire station 
2, the Olde Course and the Cattail Creek Golf Courses. Revenues in the total amount of 
$112,910 are hereby requested for appropriation and transfer to the Capital Projects for 
installation of fiber optic cable. Fund balance is used for the Golf Enterprise’s share and 
reduces the flexibility to fund other projects in the Enterprise. 

 
9.  DEVELOPMENT SERVICES          (presenter: Alison Hade) 
 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND GRANT APPLICATION FOR CBDG 
 A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-49-2014 of the City Council of the City of 

Loveland, Colorado Approving a Community Development Block Grant Annual 
Action Plan and Grant Application for 2014-2015 

 This is an administrative action. Each year, the Community Partnership Office submits a 
report to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) called the 
Annual Action Plan which identifies the housing and public services projects that will be 
funded with a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) during the next grant year. 
This resolution approves the Action Plan and grant application for 2014-2015 so they 
can be submitted to HUD. CDBG funding for 2014-2015 is expected to be $301,648. 

 
10. WATER & POWER           (presenter: Gretchen Stanford) 
 IGA FOR DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PARTNERSHIP 
 A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-50-2014 Approving an Intergovernmental 

Agreement Among the Town of Estes Park, the City of Fort Collins, the City of 
Longmont, the City of Loveland, and Platte River Power Authority for Demand 
Side Management Program Partnership 

 This is an administrative action to approve an agreement under which Platte River 
Power Authority will contract for Demand Side Management (DSM) programs to be 
offered to Loveland’s water and power customers. These programs are designed to 
reduce our customers’ water and electric consumption, which will benefit the utilities, its 
customers, and the community as a whole. DSM programs are currently budgeted for in 
the Water and Power budget. The IGA does not necessarily increase DSM program 
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costs, but it does provide a mechanism for increasing DSM programming (thereby 
increasing costs). No DSM programs would be contracted for in excess of funds 
appropriated and budgeted in the Water and Power Budget.   

       
11.    FINANCE            (presenter: Brent Worthington) 
 FINANCIAL REPORT JUNE 2014 
 This is an information only item. The Snapshot Report includes the City’s preliminary 

revenue and expenditures including detailed reports on tax revenue and health claims 
year to date, ending June 30, 2014.  

  
12. CITY MANAGER         (presenter: Alan Krcmarik)  
 INVESTMENT REPORT JUNE 2014 
 This is an information only item. The 2014 budget projection for investment earnings for 

2014 is $2,025,920 which equates to an annual interest rate of 0.94%. For June, the 
amount posted to the investment account is $219,024. For the year-to-date, the amount 
posted is $982,941. Actual earnings are now below the year-to-date budget projection by 
$56,758. Based on the monthly statement, the estimated annualized yield in June on the 
securities held by US Bank was 0.99%, 0.03% lower than May.  Due to the demands for 
draws from the fund balances to pay for the cost of flood response and project repair, 
the portfolio has a significantly lower fund balance than it would otherwise.  

  
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
CITY CLERK READS TITLES OF ORDINANCES ON THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT Anyone who wishes to speak to an item NOT on the Agenda may 
address the Council at this time. 
  
PROCEDURAL INFORMATION 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda before 
the Council acts upon it. The Mayor will call for public comment following the staff report. All 
public hearings are conducted in accordance with Council Policy. When Council is considering 
adoption of an ordinance on first reading, Loveland’s Charter only requires that a majority of the 
Council quorum present vote in favor of the ordinance for it to be adopted on first reading. 
However, when an ordinance is being considered on second or final reading, at least five of the 
nine members of Council must vote in favor of the ordinance for it to become law. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 
CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
13. CITY MANAGER               (presenter: Bill Cahill) 
 APPOINTMENT OF A NOMINATED MEMBER TO THE SENIOR ADVISORY BOARD 
 A Motion to Reappoint Donita Fogle as the Housing Authority of the City of 

Loveland  Representative on the Senior Advisory Board for a Term Effective Until 
August 5, 2016 

 This is administrative action recommending the appointment of a Senior Advisory Board 
nominated member. 

 
14. WATER AND POWER               (presenter: Jim Lees) 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
EXPANSION AND WATERLINE REPAIRS 

 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading an Ordinance 
enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland 
Budget for the Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project and Repair of Water 
Lines Damaged in the 2013 Flood 
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 This is an administrative action. Because of construction bids coming in higher than 
expected for the WTP expansion project and because of uncertainty regarding when the 
Water Utility will be reimbursed by FEMA and the State for costs associated with the 
Flood of 2013, there is a need to appropriate more funding in order to award the 
contracts for construction and services during construction for the WTP expansion 
project. Staff is proposing to add to the $9.865 million fund balance included in the 2014 
budget by appropriating additional revenue from three sources: a) the available balance 
on the previously authorized $10 million loan from Wells Fargo (approximately $9.9 
million); b) an internal loan from the Raw Water Utility in the amount of $13 million; and 
c) a new external borrowing sufficient to provide net loan proceeds that range from zero 
to $3 million. Part of this supplemental appropriation is simply to move expenditures 
forward from 2015 and 2016 into 2014 in order to award the construction and services 
during construction contracts for the water treatment plant (WTP) expansion project. The 
supplemental appropriation addresses an increase in the cost of this project and the 
need to acquire additional funds while the City awaits funding from FEMA. This 
ordinance was approved with a vote of 8-1 on first reading by Council at the July 15, 
2014 regular meeting. 

  
ADJOURN AS CITY COUNCIL AND CONVENE AS THE WATER ENTERPRISE BOARD 
 
15. WATER AND POWER       (presenter: Chris Matkins)   
 PUBLIC HEARING 
 EMERGENCY ORDINANCE FOR PHASE 2 OF WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD 
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on First and Only Reading an 

Emergency Ordinance of the Loveland City Council by and Through the Water 
Enterprise Board Approving and Authorizing the Execution of a Multi-Fiscal Year 
Contract with Moltz Construction, Inc. for Phase 2 of the Water Treatment Plant 
Expansion Project 

 This is an administrative item to adopt an Emergency Ordinance awarding a construction 
contract to Moltz Construction, Inc. for the Chasteen Grove (Phase 2) Water Treatment 
Plant Expansion Project. The Water Enterprise will authorize and execute the contract 
because it is a multi-year fiscal contract. The contract is for $24,374,213, including the 
Soda Ash Alternate and will have a concurrently executed deductive change order for 
approximately $400,000 in staff recommended value engineering Contract changes. The 
Contractor is obligated to hold his bid for 60 days after the bid opening (June 12, 2014). 
The Emergency Ordinance on first and only reading requires an affirmative vote of 2/3 of 
the entire Council (6 votes) under Charter Section 4-10. 

 
ADJOURN AS THE WATER ENTERPRISE BOARD AND RECONVENE AS CITY COUNCIL 
 
16. CITY ATTORNEY        (presenter: Judy Schmidt) 
 PUBLIC HEARING 
 MODIFICATION TO THE CONSOLIDATED SERVICE PLAN-CENTERRA METRO 
 DISTRICTS 1-4 
 A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-51-2014 Approving a Material Modification to the 

Consolidated Service Plan for Centerra Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1 through 4 
Permitting the Inclusion of Additional Real Property into Centerra Metropolitan 
District No. 1 

 This is an administrative matter. The Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) recently 
announced a policy change that requires political subdivisions, including metropolitan 
districts, to include residential property in their boundaries in order to be considered a 
good issuer of tax-exempt debt.  As a result, Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1 (the 
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“District”) desires to include property into its boundaries that will have future residents in 
order for it to be considered a good issuer of tax-exempt debt.  This is a time-sensitive 
issue, as the District desires to complete its next financing this summer so that it may  
complete the infrastructure for Parcel 505, which includes, among other uses, the Bass 
Pro Outdoor World store.  This item has no impact on the City’s budget.   

 
17. CITY ATTORNEY        (presenter: Judy Schmidt) 
 PROPOSED EAGLE CROSSING-LOVELAND METROPOLITAN DISTRICTS NOS. 1-4 

This is an information only item. Eagle Crossing Development, Inc., as Developer, is 
proposing to create four new metropolitan districts to provide all or part of the activities 
necessary for the development of Eagle Crossing, which consists of approximately 56 
acres located at the southeast intersection of Fairgrounds Avenue and Crossroads 
Avenue. The Developer has requested an opportunity to present information regarding 
metropolitan districts generally, and the need for these four metropolitan districts in 
particular, to City Council prior to bringing forward the Service Plan to City Council for 
approval.  

  
BUSINESS FROM CITY COUNCIL This is an opportunity for Council Members to report on 
recent activities or introduce new business for discussion at this time or on a future City Council 
agenda. 
 
CITY MANAGER REPORT  
 
CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 
 
ADJOURN 
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MINUTES 
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL  

STUDY SESSION 
TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 2014 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
500 EAST THIRD STREET 
LOVELAND, COLORADO          

 
6:30 P.M.  STUDY SESSION - City Council Chambers 
STUDY SESSION AGENDA 
 
ROLL CALL 
Councilors present: Gutierrez, Farley, Taylor, Clark, Shaffer, Fogle, Trenary, and McKean.                
Councilor Krenning was absent.  City Manager, Bill Cahill was also present.  

  
1. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (presenters: Marcie Erion & Don Fraley; 60 min) 

INCENTIVE REQUEST –THARP CABINET CORPORATION 
Business Development Specialist, Marcie Erion presented this item to Council as an 
initial discussion of an incentive request on behalf of Tharp Cabinet Corporation to waive 
City of Loveland fees and taxes associated with an expansion of their current facility. 
The City of Loveland is being asked to waive up to but not to exceed $100,000 of fees 
and taxes based on final fee calculations provided at the time of building permit 
issuance. The funds to backfill the Capital Expansion Fees and System Impact Fees will 
come out of the Economic Development Incentive Fund contingent upon City Council 
approval.  Based on the current fee estimate, the fee waivers amount to $30,000 with 
the backfill of Capital Expansion Fees and System Impact Fees in the amount of 
$60,000. These figures may change based on final building plan submittal. Tharp 
Cabinet Corporation’s President, Don Fraley was also present to address Council and 
answer questions. Discussion ensued.  Council directed staff to move forward to a 
regular meeting for formal consideration of the incentive request. 
 

2. FINANCE      (presenter: John Hartman; 60 min) 
 DISCUSSION OF PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS FROM THE PRIORITY BASED 

BUDGETING (PBB) MODEL  
 Budget Officer, John Hartman presented preliminary analysis from the PBB Model for 

discussion and Council direction on further analysis. The analysis of more than 700 
individual programs, separating them into community and governance program groups 
which identified specific results for use as a Policy Tool and a Management Tool in 
developing the budget. The Model showed that 86% of the Total Budget goes to the 
highest priority programs opening the door to more discussion. Council directed staff to 
use the results in the budget discussion with departments for the 2015 Budget. The 
Citizens Finance Advisory Commission was also directed to use the results, develop 
analysis and make ongoing recommendations for the 2015 and 2016 Budgets.  

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Having no further business to come before Council, the June 24, 2014 Study Session was 
adjourned at 8:37 p.m. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
_____________________________    __________________________ 
Jeannie M. Weaver, Deputy City Clerk   Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
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MINUTES 
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, JULY 1, 2014 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
500 EAST THIRD STREET  
LOVELAND, COLORADO 

 
6:30 P.M.                    REGULAR MEETING - City Council Chambers 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE    
 
ROLL CALL: Fogle, Gutierrez, Shaffer, Taylor, Clark, Farley, Mckean, and Trenary 
responded. Krenning was absent.    
 
Presentation of the GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the 2014 Budget  
Mayor presented award.  Brent Worthington, John Hartman, Matthew Elliot received the 
award. 
 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Consent Agenda. Please 
ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda. Items pulled will be heard at the 
beginning of the Regular Agenda. Members of the public will be given an opportunity to speak 
to the item before the Council acts upon it. 
 
Public hearings remaining on the Consent Agenda are considered to have been opened and 
closed, with the information furnished in connection with these items considered as the only 
evidence presented. Adoption of the items remaining on the Consent Agenda is considered as 
adoption of the staff recommendation for those items. 
 
Anyone making a comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should come forward to a 
microphone and identify yourself before being recognized by the Mayor. Please do not interrupt 
other speakers. Side conversations should be moved outside the Council Chambers. Please 
limit comments to no more than three minutes. 
 
Mayor Gutierrez asked if anyone would like to remove an item from the consent agenda.  
Councilor Shaffer moved to approve the Consent Agenda as submitted.  The motion, 
seconded by Councilor Farley, carried with all Councilors present voting in favor thereof. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA    
1. CITY CLERK                             (presenter: Terry Andrews) 
 APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
  1. A Motion to Approve the Council Study Session Minutes for the May 27, 

2014 Study Session was approved. 
 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council Study Session minutes for 

the May 27, 2014 Study Session. 
 2. A Motion to Approve the Council Meeting Minutes for the June 3, 2014 

Regular Meeting was approved. 
 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council meeting minutes for the June 

3, 2014 regular Meeting.  
 3. A Motion to Approve the Council Study Session Minutes for the June 10, 

2014 Study Session was approved. 
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 This is an administrative action to approve the City Council Study Session Minutes for 
the June 10, 2014 Study Session.  

 
2. CITY MANAGER                                                (presenter: Bill Cahill) 
      Appointments of Members to the Affordable Housing Commission, the Citizens' 

Finance Advisory Commission, and the Parks and Recreation Commission 
1. A motion to appoint Jill Angelovic to the Affordable Housing Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
2. A motion to reappoint Vendia Berg to the Affordable Housing Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
3. A motion to appoint Rey Liss to the Citizens' Finance Advisory 
Commission for a partial term effective until December 31, 2015 was approved. 
4. A motion to appoint Wendi Croft to the Parks and Recreation Commission 
for a partial term effective until December 31, 2016 was approved. 
This is administrative action recommending the appointment of members to the 
Affordable Housing Commission, the Citizens' Finance Advisory Commission, and the 
Parks and Recreation Commission. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES     (presenter: Noreen Smyth) 
CYNTHIA COURT EASEMENT VACATION 
A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading Ordinance #5867 
Vacating a Utility and Drainage Easement across Lot 22, Block 1, Mariana Village 
Second Addition, City of Loveland, County of Larimer, State of Colorado was 
approved. 

 This is a legislative action to consider adoption on second reading of an ordinance 
vacating a drainage and utility easement. The easement is on a lot occupied by a single 
family dwelling located at 1119 Cynthia Court, southwest of the intersection of Cynthia 
Court and Camellia Place.  The applicant is James Zack with Adroit Building Services, 
Inc., on behalf of the property owners. This ordinance was approved unanimously by 
Council on first reading at the June 3, 2014 regular meeting. 

 
4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES       (presenter: Noreen Smyth) 
 KERSEY EXEMPTION EASEMENT VACATION 
 A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published on First 

Reading an Ordinance Vacating Access Easements, Drainage Easements, 
Emergency Access Easements, and Utility Easements across Lot 1, Amended 
Parcel 3 of the Kersey Exemption, Larimer County, Colorado, also known as a 
Portion of Parcel 6, North Boyd Lake Avenue 1st Addition to the City of Loveland, 
Colorado was approved. 

 This is a legislative action to consider adoption of an ordinance on first reading vacating 
utility, drainage, emergency access and access easements. The easements are on a lot 
located southeast of the intersection of North Boyd Lake Avenue and Medford Place. A 
minor subdivision application is being processed to subdivide the lot into two lots.  The 
applicant is Industrial Piping Specialists, Inc., who has also submitted a site 
development plan application to construct a 22,000 sq. ft. warehouse facility on one of 
the new lots. 

 
5. PARKS & RECREATION       (presenter: Gary Havener) 
 BIG THOMPSON RIVER FLOOD GRANT AWARD AND IGA 
 A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-39-2014 Approving an Intergovernmental 

Agreement Between the City of Loveland, Colorado and the State Board of the 
Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO) Trust Fund for the Big Thompson River Flood 
Recovery Project was approved. 
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This is an administrative action. The City of Loveland applied for and was awarded a 
GOCO grant for the Big Thompson River Flood Recovery Project.  This includes 
reconstruction of portions of the Loveland Recreation Trail and River’s Edge Natural 
Area trails, pond access points, and wetlands damaged during the 2013 floods.  
Approval of the attached Resolution authorizes the City Manager to sign the grant 
agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado and supports the completion of the project. 
The City of Loveland has been awarded a grant, not to exceed $281,798.85 from the 
State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund for completion of the Big 
Thompson River Flood Recovery Project.  The grant amount includes $251,543 to 
complete the Project, and up to $30,255.85 in contingency funds for unanticipated 
expenses that may be incurred for Project Completion. The required match for this grant 
is $55,000. Budget appropriations for matching funds have been secured from the Open 
Space Fund 202, as part of the Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City 
of Loveland Budget for Flood Related Projects approved on March 4, 2014. 
  

6. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT      (presenter: Cindy Mackin) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR LODGING TAX RESERVES  
 A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published on First 

Reading an Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Additional Funding for Way Finding Signage, 
Event Support, Website Reconstruction and Installing Fiber Optic 
Communications to the Visitors Center was approved. 

 This is an administrative action. On June 18, 2014, the Community Marketing 
Commission unanimously voted to approve a supplemental appropriation of $170,000 of 
Lodging Tax Reserves to support of certain 2014 projects. Support of these programs is 
consistent with the Destination Loveland Strategic Plan adopted by City Council in 2011. 
The ordinance is funded with reserves reducing the flexibility to use the reserves for 
other projects. 
 

7. FINANCE                     (presenter:  Brent Worthington) 
 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MAY 2014 
 This is an informational only item. The Snapshot Report includes the City’s preliminary 

revenue and expenditures including detailed reports on tax revenue and health claims 
year to date, ending May 31, 2014.        

 
8. CITY MANAGER                (presenter:  Alan Krcmarik) 
 INVESTMENT REPORT FOR MAY 2014 
 This is an informational only item. The 2014 budget projection for investment earnings 

for 2014 is $2,025,920 which equates to an annual interest rate of 0.94%.  For May, the 
amount posted to the investment account is $218,199. For the year-to-date, the amount 
posted is $763,917. Actual earnings are now below the year-to-date budget projection by 
$95,051.  Based on the monthly statement, the estimated annualized 1.02% yield on the 
securities held by US Bank is exactly the same as last month’s reading. Due to the 
demands for draws from the fund balances to pay for the cost of flood response and 
project repair, the portfolio has a significantly lower fund balance than it would otherwise.    

 
9. PARKS & RECREATION       (presenter: Gary Havener) 
 PARKS & RECREATION MASTER PLAN 
 A Motion to Approve the 2014 Parks and Recreation Master Plan for the City of 

Loveland was approved. 
 This is an administrative action to approve the 2014 Parks and Recreation Master Plan.  

While the resolution to adopt the 2014 Parks and Recreation Master Plan as a functional 
component of the City Comprehensive Master Plan will be presented at the July 15, 
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2014 City Council meeting, it is important to provide the City Council the opportunity to 
discuss and review the plan prior to the pending retirement of Parks and Recreation 
Director Gary Havener. The Parks and Recreation Department embarked on an update 
of its 13 year-old Parks and Recreation Master Plan to coordinate with an update of 
other City master plans including the City’s Comprehensive Master Plan and the capital 
expansion fee program discussion and review. The process has included an inventory 
and inspection of existing conditions; a community based outreach/needs analysis 
based on surveys, questionnaires, group discussions, and assessment of service levels; 
and recommendations for systems and service improvements including potential 
schedules and funding sources for implementation. 

       
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
CITY CLERK READS TITLES OF ORDINANCES ON THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT Anyone who wishes to speak to an item NOT on the Agenda may 
address the Council at this time. 
Odalis Pastrano, 9th grade 574 E. 23rd, Loveland asked for more running trails. 
Jose Pastrano, 8th grade 574 E. 23rd, asked for more bike lanes on the street. 
Mari Pastrano, 7th grade 574 E. 23rd, asked for a Teen Center in Loveland. 
Lexi Hernandez, 9th grade 3314 Ridge Dr. asked for running trails. 
  
PROCEDURAL INFORMATION 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda before 
the Council acts upon it. The Mayor will call for public comment following the staff report. All 
public hearings are conducted in accordance with Council Policy. When Council is considering 
adoption of an ordinance on first reading, Loveland’s Charter only requires that a majority of the 
Council quorum present vote in favor of the ordinance for it to be adopted on first reading. 
However, when an ordinance is being considered on second or final reading, at least five of the 
nine members of Council must vote in favor of the ordinance for it to become law. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 
CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA   
10. FINANCE        (presenter: John Hartman) 
 CAPITAL PROGRAM 2015-2024 
 Budget Officer, John Hartman introduced this item to Council. This is an administrative 

action. The Capital Program is part of the 2015 Budget development process. The 
program includes the funding sources available for capital projects and the 
recommended projects for each year of the ten-year program. The Resolution 
establishes the planned capital expenditures for the ten-year period. Projects shown in 
2015 will be included in the 2015 City of Loveland Budget.  Alan Krcmarik and Steve 
Adams also addressed Council’s questions. Mayor Gutierrez asked for public comment.  

 Councilor Shaffer moved to Adopt Resolution #R-40-2014 Approving the 2015-
2024 Capital Program for the City of Loveland. Councilor Farley seconded the 
motion which carried with all councilors present voting in favor thereof. 

  
11. CULTURAL SERVICES           (presenter: Susan Ison) 
 RIALTO THEATER CENTER BUSINESS PLAN     

Cultural Services Director, Susan Ison introduced this item to Council. This is an 
informational only item. This packet includes the first formal Business Plan completed for 
the Rialto Theater Center (RTC). The RTC has undergone many changes in the past 
few years—physically and operationally—with the three-story addition to the west and 
significant changes in the staff. Adapting to these changes and giving the new staff an 
opportunity to be involved in the development of this important document has delayed 
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the completion of this report. All areas of operating the RTC were reviewed in the 
process of developing this Business Plan. The goal to reach Sustainability Plan metrics 
included an assessment of operating practices of other similar cultural institutions and 
comparisons of rates and fees. With multiple strategies—increasing rates and fees, 
diversifying programming, marketing, and development—increased sustainability should 
be achievable. Whether the market in Loveland will bear these changes as presented is 
unclear. Continuous evaluation by management and users will be necessary and the 
ability to make adjustments will be crucial. It is staff’s intention is to return as soon as 
possible with an action to revise rates and fees. Additional revenue is anticipated due to 
an increase in rates and fees, changes in programming, and new marketing and 
development efforts. Lise Van Dyne, Rich Harris. Discussion regarding survey questions 
on the impact of the Rialto to Downtown Business. Council directed Susan to come back 
with a change in the fee schedule.   
 

BUSINESS FROM CITY COUNCIL This is an opportunity for Council Members to report on 
recent activities or introduce new business for discussion at this time or on a future City Council 
agenda. 
Trenary: Announced House Bill (HB1443) referring to a legislative action on 

the health and well-being of Police Officers. Ralph Trenary was 
asked to serve as a Study group task force member from the 
Community Municipal League (CML); Announced this Friday, July 
4th North Lake Park festivities will begin with the flag raising at 
Lone Tree School at 10:00 am, followed by the Northern Colorado 
Trumpet Trio to perform bugle and then the singing of the National 
Anthem; Attended the CML presentation of Colorado Water plan 
session; Announced the Colorado Statewide Water Symposium 
on July 18th at the Embassy Suites. 

Farley: Announced Urban Land Institute completed their panel and made 
a presentation. Councilor Farley expressed appreciation to the 
volunteers that participated; The final report will be completed 60 
to 90 days and the presentation will be posted on the Community 
Foundation website Loveland, Ft. Collins, and Estes Park.  

McKean:   Announced the soft opening of River's Edge Natural areas on 
Thursday, July 3rd at 4 p.m.      

Shaffer:   Expressed appreciation to the City Clerk's Office for the election 
effort. Councilor Krenning sent out an email regarding postponing 
hiring a City prosecutor before the new City Attorney is hired.  
Consensus was to allow Judy as Acting City Attorney to hire a 
prosecutor; Attended the I-25 North Coalition at CML regarding 2 
sessions about I-25 and E470.  

Taylor: Encouraged residents to be safe on July 4th.  
Fogle: Also encouraged residents to be safe on July 4th. 
Gutierrez: Announced Loveland-Ft. Collins is the "happiest place to live." 

Kudos to our marketing team; announced Verboten brewery will 
be filming in the area; Loveland was #7 on the national list for July 
4th festivities according to Peter Greenburg; Announced Thursday 
is Concerts at the Lagoon with Mary Louise Lee, July 3, 2014. 

 
 
CITY MANAGER REPORT  
  None. 
 
CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 
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    None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Having no further business to come before Council, the July 1, 2014, Regular Meeting was 
adjourned at 9:14 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
__________________________    __________________________ 
Teresa G. Andrews, City Clerk    Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
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MINUTES 
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

LOVELAND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
TUESDAY, JULY 15, 2014 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
500 EAST THIRD STREET  
LOVELAND, COLORADO 

 
6:30 P.M.                    REGULAR MEETING - City Council Chambers 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE    
 
ROLL CALL: Fogle, Gutierrez, Shaffer, Taylor, Clark, Farley, Mckean, Trenary and 
Krenning responded.    
 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Consent Agenda. Please 
ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda. Items pulled will be heard at the 
beginning of the Regular Agenda. Members of the public will be given an opportunity to speak 
to the item before the Council acts upon it. 
 
Public hearings remaining on the Consent Agenda are considered to have been opened and 
closed, with the information furnished in connection with these items considered as the only 
evidence presented. Adoption of the items remaining on the Consent Agenda is considered as 
adoption of the staff recommendation for those items. 
 
Anyone making a comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should come forward to a 
microphone and identify yourself before being recognized by the Mayor. Please do not interrupt 
other speakers. Side conversations should be moved outside the Council Chambers. Please 
limit comments to no more than three minutes.   Mayor Gutierrez asked if anyone would like to 
remove an item from the consent agenda.  Council Shaffer moved to approve the consent 
agenda.  Councilor Fogle asked for item 3 to be moved to the regular agenda.  The motion 
seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Clark carried with all councilors present voting in favor thereof.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA     
Mayor Gutierrez asked if anyone in the audience, Council or Staff wished to remove any 
of the items or public hearings listed on the Consent Agenda. Councilor Fogle asked to 
move Item #3 to the Regular Agenda.  Councilor Shaffer moved to approve the Consent 
Agenda with the exception of Item #3. Councilor Clark seconded the motion which 
carried with all councilors present voting in favor thereof. 
 
1. CITY MANAGER                                                (presenter: Bill Cahill) 
      Appointment of Members to the Community Marketing Commission, the Cultural 

Services Board, the Historic Preservation Commission, the Housing Authority and 
the Loveland Utilities Commission 
1. A motion to reappoint Miki Roth to the Community Marketing Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
2. A motion to reappoint Justin Erion to the Community Marketing 
Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
3. A motion to appoint Christine Forster to the Community Marketing 
Commission for a partial term effective until June 30, 2016 was approved. 
4. A motion to appoint Adrian Somerset to the Cultural Services Board for a 
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partial term effective until December 31, 2015 was approved. 
5. A motion to appoint Paula Sutton to the Historic Preservation Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
6. A motion to appoint Chris Wertheim to the Historic Preservation 
Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
7. A motion to appoint Dale Doering to the Housing Authority for a term 
effective until June 30, 2019 was approved. 
8. A motion to reappoint Gene Packer to the Loveland Utilities Commission 
for a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
9. A motion to reappoint Larry Roos to the Loveland Utilities Commission for 
a term effective until June 30, 2017 was approved. 
These are administrative actions recommending appointments of members to the 
Community Marketing Commission, the Cultural Services Board, the Historic 
Preservation Commission, the Housing Authority, and the Loveland Utilities 
Commission. 
 

2. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES     (presenter: Noreen Smyth) 
 KERSEY EXEMPTION EASEMENT VACATION  
 A Motion to Approve and Order Published on Second Reading Ordinance #5868 

Vacating Access Easements, Drainage Easements, Emergency Access 
Easements, and Utility Easements across Lot 1, Amended Parcel 3 of the Kersey 
Exemption, Larimer County, Colorado, also known as a Portion of Parcel 6, North 
Boyd Lake Avenue 1st Addition to the City of Loveland, County of Larimer, State 
of Colorado was approved. 

 This is a legislative action to consider adoption on second reading of an ordinance 
vacating utility, drainage, emergency access and access easements. The easements 
are on a lot located southeast of the intersection of North Boyd Lake Avenue and 
Medford Place. A minor subdivision application is being processed to subdivide the lot 
into two lots.  The applicant is Industrial Piping Specialists, Inc., who has also submitted 
a site development plan application to construct a 22,000 sq ft warehouse facility on one 
of the new lots. This ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at 
the July 1, 2014 regular meeting. 

 
3. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT      (presenter: Cindy Mackin) 
 This item was moved to the Regular agenda. 
 
CITY COUNCIL ADJOURNED AND CONVENED AS THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FOR THE LOVELAND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY (LURA)  
 
4. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES       (presenter: Bethany Clark) 
 LOVELAND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY 2014 FAÇADE MATCHING GRANTS 

AND AGREEMENTS  
 A Motion to Approve Resolution #R-42-2014 of the Loveland Urban Renewal 

Authority Awarding Façade Matching Grant Program Grants for 2014 and 
Authorizing Façade Matching Grant Agreements was approved. 

 This is an administrative action.  The Façade Matching Grant program provides a dollar 
for dollar matching grant of up to $12,500 for property or business owners who 
undertake façade improvements in the core of the Downtown Loveland Urban Renewal 
Area. One application was received for the 2014 grant round and was scored by a 
committee of three Loveland Downtown Team members and one Historic Preservation 
Commission member. The review committee felt the project to be well-qualified and 
recommends that the grant be awarded. The application is for 239 East 4th Street, which 
will house Stone Forest Real Estate Services, LLC.  City Council appropriated general 
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seed funds for the LURA Façade program in November of 2007 and appropriated 
additional TIF funds in December of 2011. In 2013, only one matching grant was 
awarded resulting in a fund balance of $36,310. The TIF funds generated in 2013 in the 
amount of $23,680 resulted in a total Façade Improvement Program budget of $59,990. 

 
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE LOVELAND URBAN RENEWAL AUTHORITY 
ADJOURNED AND RECONVENED AS CITY COUNCIL 
 
5. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                 (presenter: Bethany Clark) 
 HISTORIC LANDMARK DESIGNATION FOR THE SCOTT HOUSE 
 A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published on First 

Reading an Ordinance Designating as a Historic Landmark the Scott House 
Located at 719 East 5th Street in Loveland, Colorado was approved. 
This is a legislative action. The owner of a Craftsman-style home on East 5th Street is 
requesting Loveland Historic Landmark designation to recognize the building’s 
architecture and cultural significance in Loveland. The Historic Preservation Commission 
acknowledges the building’s significance and recommends that City Council designate 
the building to the Loveland Historic Register. 
   

6. PARKS & RECREATION      (presenter: Keven Aggers) 
 PARKS & RECREATION MASTER PLAN 
 A Motion to Approve Resolution #R-43-2014 Adopting the 2014 Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan of the City of Loveland and Amending the 2005 
Comprehensive Plan by Addition of the 2014 Parks and Recreation Master Plan as 
a Functional (Component) Plan Element was approved. 

 This is a legislative action to adopt the 2014 Parks and Recreation Master Plan and to 
amend the 2005 Comprehensive Master Plan by addition of the 2014 Parks and 
Recreation Master Plan as a functional (component) plan element. 

  
7.       ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         (presenter: Betsey Hale) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR LEGAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW 

DOWNTOWN ORGANIZATION 
 A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published on First 

Reading an Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Legal Costs to Assist in the Formation of a New 
Downtown Organization was approved. 

 This is an administrative action requesting a supplemental budget and appropriation of 
$50,000 for the purpose of hiring legal counsel to assist with the formation of a 
downtown leadership organization. The ordinance is funded by fund balance in the 
General Fund that reduces the flexibility to fund other projects.  

 
8. PARKS & RECREATION    (presenter: Janet Meisel-Burns) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR MOREY/MARIANA RIVERWORK AND 

VIESTENZ-SMITH MOUNTAIN PARK 
 A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published on First 

Reading an Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Engineering Work to Develop River Modeling 
Along the River Reaches of the Morey Wildlife Reserve/Mariana Butte Golf Course, 
River's Edge Natural Area and Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park was approved. 

 This is an administrative action. The ordinance on first reading appropriates funding for 
engineering costs to determine the scope for 4 park and recreation projects that require 
hydraulic modeling and river scour analysis prior to the full restoration of the sites. The 
total appropriation is $500,000.  Depending on the final determination from FEMA, some 
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of these costs may be eligible for reimbursement and other grant opportunities that may 
arise. In particular the costs for Mariana Butte Golf Course’s share will likely not be 
reimbursed but the Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park costs may be covered under the 
reimbursement from FEMA if the project is selected for the Alternative Pilot Program. 
Supplemental funding requested for the engineering studies is from the Open Space 
funds, $162,500 (Fund 202), and $250,000 from the General Fund (Fund 100) for the 
studies required for Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park and $87,500 is from the Golf 
Enterprise Fund for engineering studies required for Marianna Butte Golf Course.  The 
ordinance is funded with unreserved fund balance reducing the flexibility to fund other 
projects.  

 
9. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                             (presenter: Marcie Erion) 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND FEE WAIVER AGREEMENT FOR THARP 
CABINET CORPORATION 
1. A Motion to Adopt Resolution #R-44-2014 Approving an Incentive and Fee 
and Tax Waiver Agreement with Fraley Holdings Company LLC (Tharp Cabinet 
Corporation) was approved. 
2. A Public Hearing was held and a Motion to Approve and Order Published 
on First Reading an Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget and 
Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland Budget for Incentives to Tharp Cabinet 
Corporation for the Expansion of its Current Facility was approved. 
These are administrative actions. The City of Loveland is being asked to waive up to but 
not to exceed $100,000 of fees and taxes based on final fee calculations provided at 
time of building permit issuance. The funds to backfill the Capital Expansion Fees and 
System Impact Fees will come out of the Economic Development Incentive Fund 
contingent upon City Council approval. Based on the current fee estimate, the fee 
waivers amount to $40,000 with the backfill of Capital Expansion Fees and System 
Impact Fees in the amount of $60,000. These figures may change based on final 
building plan submittal. The ordinance is funded with available fund balance that reduces 
the flexibility to fund other projects. 

 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
CITY CLERK READS TITLES OF ORDINANCES ON THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT Anyone who wishes to speak to an item NOT on the Agenda may 
address the Council at this time. 
Mim Neal, 733 W. 5th Street, Chair of the Martin Luther King Jr. Committee, encouraged the City 
to embrace MLK’s vision of a beloved community.  
Nancy Kain, 4025 Don Fox Circle, committee member also spoke in support of the City’s 
involvement in this celebration. Staff will follow up. 
  
PROCEDURAL INFORMATION 
Anyone in the audience will be given time to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda before 
the Council acts upon it. The Mayor will call for public comment following the staff report. All 
public hearings are conducted in accordance with Council Policy. When Council is considering 
adoption of an ordinance on first reading, Loveland’s Charter only requires that a majority of the 
Council quorum present vote in favor of the ordinance for it to be adopted on first reading. 
However, when an ordinance is being considered on second or final reading, at least five of the 
nine members of Council must vote in favor of the ordinance for it to become law. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA 
CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
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3. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                              (presenter:  Betsey Hale) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR LODGING TAX RESERVES  
 Economic Development Director, Betsey Hale, introduced this item to Council. This is an 

administrative action. On June 18, 2014, the Community Marketing Commission 
unanimously voted to approve a supplemental appropriation of $170,000 of Lodging Tax 
Reserves in support of certain 2014 projects. Support of these programs is consistent 
with the Destination Loveland Strategic Plan adopted by City Council in 2011. The 
ordinance is funded with reserves reducing the flexibility to use the reserves for other 
projects.  This ordinance was unanimously approved on first reading by Council at the 
July 1, 2014 regular meeting.   

 Councilor Shaffer moved to approve and Order Published on Second Reading 
Ordinance #5869 Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 
City of Loveland Budget for Additional Funding for Way Finding Signage, Event 
Support, Website Reconstruction and Installing Fiber Optic Communications to 
the Visitors Center.  The motion was seconded by Councilor Farley, which carried 
with all councilors present voting in favor thereof.  

 
10. WATER AND POWER              (presenters: Chris Matkins and Jim Lees)   
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

EXPANSION AND WATERLINE REPAIRS 
 Water Utilities Manager, Chris Matkins and Utility Accounting Manager, Jim Lees 

introduced this item to Council. This is an administrative action. Because of construction 
bids coming in higher than expected for the WTP expansion project and because of 
uncertainty regarding when the Water Utility will be reimbursed by FEMA and the State 
for costs associated with the Flood of 2013, there is a need to appropriate more funding 
in order to award the contracts for construction and services during construction for the 
WTP expansion project. Staff is proposing to add to the $9.865 million fund balance 
included in the 2014 budget by appropriating additional revenue from three sources: a) 
the available balance on the previously authorized $10 million loan from Wells Fargo 
(approximately $9.9 million); b) an internal loan from the Raw Water Utility in the amount 
of $13 million; and c) a new external borrowing sufficient to provide net loan proceeds 
that range from zero to $2.3 million. Mayor Gutierrez opened the public hearing at 8:17 
p.m. Hearing no public comment, the public hearing was closed at 8:17 p.m.  Councilor 
Shaffer moved to Approve Resolution #R-45-2014 Concerning Funding for the 
Water Enterprise to Improve the Water Treatment Plant. The motion was seconded 
by Councilor Clark.  Councilor Krenning moved to amend the resolution by 
increasing the 2,300,000 to $3,000,000.  The motion seconded by Councilor Farley, 
carried with eight Councilors voting in favor and Mayor Pro Tem Clark voting 
against. The original motion as amended, carried with eight Councilors voting in 
favor the Mayor Pro Tem Clark voting against.  

 Councilor Shaffer moved to Approve and Order Published on First Reading an 
Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 2014 City of 
Loveland Budget for the Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project and Repair of 
Water Lines Damaged in the 2013 Flood. Councilor Krenning moved to amend the 
ordinance by increasing Revenue line 300-45-2900-33019 to $12,900,000 and total 
revenue to $17,900,000 and Appropriation for construction 300-46-318-49360-
W1300D to $6,559,000 and total appropriation $8,299,600.  The motion seconded 
by Councilor Farley, carried with eight Councilors voting in favor and Councilor 
Clark voting against. The original motion as amended, carried with eight 
Councilors voting in favor the Councilor Clark voting against. Council 
recommended applying the level of Reserve requirements for the Fund (Water) 
and a projected length of time. 
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11. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES         (presenter:  Alison Hade) 
 INLAND GROUP AFFORDABLE HOUSING DESIGNATION AND FEE WAIVERS 
 Community Partnership Manager, Alison Hade introduced this item to Council. Pam 

Crory, Chair of the Affordable Housing Commission and Keith James, from Inland Group 
residing in Green Acres, WA was also present. These are administrative actions. The 
first Resolution will allow Inland Group to designate low-income senior housing (55+) in 
the Fox Pointe Subdivision as an affordable housing development. The second 
Resolution would grant the Inland Group a waiver of capital expansion and building 
permit fees totaling $947,153. None of the waived fees would require back filling from 
another funding source. City staff and the Affordable Housing Commission are 
recommending that City Council adopt the two resolutions to allow the Inland Group to 
develop an affordable housing project that would provide 165 units of affordable senior 
housing.  The total fee waiver would be $947,153, or 62.8% of all building permit and 
capital expansion fees.  City Code allows a waiver of up to 70% of fees for an affordable 
housing project.  The applicant would be paying fees totaling $1,896,825. Granting of the 
fee waiver would have a negative effect on future fund balances for capital expansion 
and building permit fees. Mayor Gutierrez asked for public comment at 10:01 p.m. 
Councilor Shaffer moved to Adopt Resolution #R-47-2014 Approving an 
Affordable Housing Designation and Associated Reduction in Development Fees 
For A Project Known As Traditions At Loveland Senior Apartments to be 
Constructed on Fox Pointe First Subdivision Within the City of Loveland. The 
motion was seconded by Councilor Farley which carried with eight councilors 
voting in favor and Councilor McKean voting against.   

 Councilor Shaffer moved to approve a motion to Adopt Resolution #R-48-2014 
Granting an Exemption from Certain Capital Expansion Fees and Other 
Development Fees for a Qualified Affordable Housing Development Known as 
Traditions at Loveland Senior Apartments.  The motion was seconded by 
Councilor Farley, which carried with eight councilors voting in favor and 
Councilor McKean voting against. 

 
12. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT         (presenter:  Mike Scholl) 
 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SOUTH CATALYST PROJECT 
 This is an administrative action. The ordinance appropriates $6.25 million to fund the 

acquisition of Downtown property in support of the South Catalyst redevelopment 
project. The proposed project, a partnership with the Michaels Development Company 
and Larimer County, is expected to result in a mixed-use project that would include 
office, residential and retail. The total investment is expected to generate between $50 to 
$70 million dollars. Both the Michaels Development Company and Larimer County are 
progressing in their project development. The project was originally conceived in the 
2010 Downtown Vision book as the South Catalyst project. Staff identified the Michaels 
Development Company as a private sector development partner for the project and 
Council approved a six month exclusive right to negotiate in February of 2014. The 
negotiations are moving forward with Michaels and we expect an update to Council by 
August 5, 2014. The ordinance is funded by General Fund Reserves that reduce the 
flexibility to fund other projects. Mayor Gutierrez asked for public comment. Councilor 
Shaffer moved that the City Council go into executive session as authorized by 
the Colorado Open Meetings Law in C.R.S. §24-6-402(4)(a), (4)(b) and (4)(e) and by 
City Charter 4-4(c)(1), (c)(2) and (c)(3).  This executive session will concern the 
City’s acquisition of real property in Downtown Loveland for the South Catalyst 
Project and is authorized by the following sections of the Colorado Open Meetings 
Law and the City Charter:  The purchase of real property as authorized by C.R.S. 
§24-6-402(4)(a) and by City Charter 4-4(c)(2) since, in the judgment of Council, 
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premature disclosure of information might give any person an unfair competitive 
or bargaining advantage; and Since the purchase of such real property is a matter 
that is subject to negotiations, to receive reports concerning negotiations, to 
develop the City’s negotiation positions and strategies, and to instruct the City’s 
negotiators concerning those positions and strategies as authorized by C.R.S. 
§24-6-402(4)(e) and Charter Section 4-4(c)(1); and As needed, to receive legal 
advice from the City Attorney’s Office as authorized in C.R.S. § and Charter 
section 4-4(c)(3) at 11:13 p.m. The motion, seconded by Mayor Pro-tem Clark, 
carried with six councilors present voting in favor, and Councilors Farley, 
Krenning and Taylor voting against.  Council reconvened at 12:36 a.m. on July 16, 
2014. Mayor Gutierrez asked for public comment at 12:36 a.m. Hearing no public 
comment, the public hearing was closed. Councilor Shaffer moved to approve and 
Order Published on First Reading an Ordinance Enacting a Supplemental Budget 
and Appropriation to the 2014 City of Loveland Budget for the Purchase of 
Property for the South Catalyst Project. The motion seconded by Councilor Farley 
carried with all councilors voting in favor thereof. The direction of Council was to 
receive periodic reports about this project. 
 

13. CITY CLERK       (presenter: Terry Andrews) 
 CHARTER AMENDMENTS PERTAINING TO THE NUMBER OF AFFIRMATIVE 

VOTES FOR APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL OF CITY ATTORNEY, CITY 
MANAGER, MUNICIPAL JUDGES AND CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION 
This is a legislative action. City Council on June 3, 2014, asked that Staff draft 
ordinances for its consideration that would amend the City Charter to reduce the number 
of votes necessary to appoint or remove the City Manager and City Attorney  from a 
super-majority of six to a simple majority of five.  The Municipal Judge(s) is also 
appointed and removed by Council by a super-majority of six under the current Charter.  
Charter Amendments must be approved by the citizens of Loveland.  If one or more of 
the ordinances and the resolution are approved the ballot measure would be considered 
by voters at the November 4, 2014, coordinated election. Mayor Gutierrez asked for 
public comment at 1:11 a.m. With no further public comment the public hearing was 
closed at 1:11 a.m. Councilor Shaffer moved to Approve and Order Published on 
First Reading an Ordinance Submitting to a Vote of the Registered Electors of the 
City of Loveland, Colorado at a Special Municipal Election to be Held on 
November 4, 2014, the Ballot Question of Whether Subsections 9-1(a) and 9-1(d) of 
the City of Loveland Charter Pertaining to the Number of Affirmative Votes 
Required for the Appointment and Removal of the City Attorney Should be 
Amended.  The motion was seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Clark, which failed with 
four voting in favor and Councilors Shaffer, Trenary, Mayor Gutierrez, Farley, and 
Taylor voting against. 
Council did not consider two additional ordinances nor the resolution. 
 
  

BUSINESS FROM CITY COUNCIL This is an opportunity for Council Members to report on 
recent activities or introduce new business for discussion at this time or on a future City Council 
agenda. 
Farley:     Announced that MoBetta Gumbo is open again. 
McKean: Announced Meeting for the Open Lands Advisory Board, 

Council consensus was to direct Councilor McKean to 
support Option 1 with regard to the County Open Lands 
Tax Issue going before the voters in November. Mayor 
Gutierrez suggested having another joint meeting with 
Open Lands Commission after the November election. 
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Shaffer: Attended the Metropolitan Planning Organization meeting 

which included discussion regarding the distribution of 
Transportation funding. 

Gutierrez: Attended special meeting of the Platte River Power 
Authority. Invited Steve Adams, Water & Power Director to 
speak briefly on the additional purchase of wind power and 
additional transfer on Western Area Power Authority 
(WAPA) power grid. 

 
CITY MANAGER REPORT  
None 
 
CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Having no further business to come before Council, the July 15, 2014, Regular Meeting was 
adjourned at 1:50 a.m. on July 16, 2014. 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
__________________________    __________________________ 
Teresa G. Andrews, City Clerk    Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2303 • FAX (970) 962-2900 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:       2 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: City Manager's Office 
PRESENTER:  Bill Cahill, City Manager 
              
 
TITLE:  
Appointment of Members to the Citizens' Finance Advisory Board, Human Services 
Commission, Loveland Utilities Commission, Senior Advisory Board, and Transportation 
Advisory Board 
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:  

1. A motion to appoint Victor Palomares to the Citizens' Finance Advisory Board for a 
partial term effective until December 31, 2014. 

2. A motion to appoint Sonnette Greenidge to the Human Services Commission for a 
term effective until June 30, 2017. 

3. A motion to reappoint April Lewis to the Human Services Commission for a term 
effective until June 30, 2017. 

4. A motion to appoint Jo Anne Warner to the Human Services Commission for a term 
effective until June 30, 2017. 

5. A motion to appoint Rebecca Paulson as an alternate member on the Human 
Services Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2015. 

6. A motion to appoint Marcy Yoder as an alternate member on the Human Services 
Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2015. 

7. A motion to appoint Jennifer Gramling to the Loveland Utilities Commission for a full 
term effective until June 30, 2017. 

8. A motion to reappoint Phoebe Hawley as the McKee Medical Center Seasons Club 
representative on the Senior Advisory Board for a term effective until August 5, 2016. 

9. A motion to reappoint Irene Fortune to the Transportation Advisory Board for a term 
effective until June 30, 2017. 

10. A motion to reappoint Dave Martinez to the Transportation Advisory Board for a term 
effective until June 30, 2017. 

11. A motion to reappoint Bob Massaro to the Transportation Advisory Board for a term 
effective until June 30, 2017. 

 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
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SUMMARY: 
These are administrative actions recommending the appointment of members to the Citizens' 
Finance Advisory Board, the Human Services Commission, the Loveland Utilities Commission, 
the Senior Advisory Board, and the Transportation Advisory Board. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
Due to a member resignation, the Citizens' Finance Advisory Commission had one vacancy. 
One application was received and an interview was conducted in mid-July. The committee 
recommends the appointment of Victor Palomares to the Citizens' Finance Advisory 
Commission for a partial term effective until December 31, 2014. 
 
The Human Services Commission had three term vacancies during the Spring recruiting 
cycle. Five applications were received then one applicant withdrew from consideration for the 
commission. Interviews were held June 30th and the committee recommends the reappointment 
of April Lewis and the appointment of Sonnette Greenidge and Jo Anne Warner to the 
commission, each for a term effective until June 30, 2017. Rebecca Paulson and Marcy Yoder 
are recommended for appointment as alternate members of the Human Services Commission, 
each for a term effective until June 30, 2015. 
 
At the July 15, 2014 meeting, City Council approved the reappointment of two members to the 
Loveland Utilities Commission. Recruiting for the remaining vacancy resulted in one 
application. An interview was held July 16th and the committee recommends appointing 
Jennifer Gramling to the Loveland Utilities Commission for a term effective until June 30, 2017. 
 
Section 2.60.240 of the Loveland Municipal Code states: 

2.60.240 Senior advisory board.  
A. There is established a senior advisory board consisting of fifteen members. Nine members 
shall be appointed by the city council to serve terms of three years. Six members shall be 
nominated by the senior advisory board, and approved by the city council, to serve terms of 
two years. These six members shall consist of one at large member, and one member from 
each of the following organizations: Chilson Senior Advisory Committee, Housing Authority 
of the City of Loveland, Colorado, McKee Senior Services, the UCH Aspen Club/Senior 
Services, and the McKee Medical Center Seasons Club.  
 

Terms have expired for representatives from Housing Authority of the City of Loveland, Colorado 
and McKee Medical Center Seasons Club. At the July 2, 2014 meeting, the Senior Advisory 
Board considered letters recommending Phoebe Hawley as the McKee Medical Center Seasons 
Club representative. If approved, she will serve a term effective until August 5, 2016. 
Consideration of the Housing Authority representative is a separate agenda item for this meeting. 
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During the Spring recruiting process, the Transportation Advisory Board had three term 
vacancies and one vacancy due to a resignation. Applications were received from the three 
incumbents. The interview committee recommends the reappointment of Irene Fortune, Dave 
Martinez and Bob Massaro to the board, each for a term effective until June 30, 2017. Recruiting 
continues for the partial term vacancy. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER:   

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Civic Center • 500 East 3rd Street • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2346 • FAX (970) 962-2945 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       3 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Greg George, Development Services 
PRESENTER:  Bethany Clark, Community & Strategic Planning      
              
 
TITLE:  
An Ordinance on Second Reading Designating as a Historic Landmark the Scott House Located 
at 719 East 5th Street in Loveland, Colorado 
      
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Approve the ordinance on second reading as presented. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
              
SUMMARY: 
This is a legislative action. The owner of a Craftsman-style home on East 5th Street is 
requesting Loveland Historic Landmark designation to recognize the building’s architecture and 
cultural significance in Loveland. The Historic Preservation Commission acknowledges the 
building’s significance and recommends that City Council designate the building to the Loveland 
Historic Register. This ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at the 
July 15, 2014 regular meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible      
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
On June 16, 2014 a public hearing was held by the Historic Preservation Commission for the 
purposes of considering the nomination application. It is the Historic Preservation Commission’s 
charge to review nomination applications for conformance with the established criteria for 
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designation and with the purposes of the historic preservation ordinance. The Commission 
determined that the nominated property had both the significance and the integrity to be 
designated as a Loveland Historic Landmark, as detailed in the attached staff report, and voted 
unanimously to recommend approval of the designation to City Council.  Draft minutes from the 
June 16th meeting, attached, include the Commission’s motion. It is anticipated that the minutes 
will be adopted at the July 21st meeting.  
 
According to the Historic Building Inventory prepared by Cultural Resource Historians, the Scott 
House is architecturally significant for its early Craftsman style architectural characteristics, and 
for the fine craftsmanship shown in its brick masonry construction. The property is also 
historically significant for its association with Loveland’s residential development dating from the 
year of its construction, and for its association with its original owner Delano F. Scott, a 
prominent member of the Loveland community.   
 
To be considered eligible for designation as a historic landmark on the Loveland Historic 
Register, a property must be at least fifty (50) years old and must meet (1) of the criteria under 
the three categories of architectural, social/cultural, or geographic/environmental significance as 
identified in Loveland Municipal Code 15.56.100. The Scott House meets the age requirement 
and at least one criterion in each of the three categories of significance. Specific criteria for the 
nomination are contained in the staff report.       
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
      
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Ordinance 
2. Complete first reading packet from July 15, 2014 can be accessed on the website from:  
 http://www.cityofloveland.org/index.aspx?page=20&recordid=58774 
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FIRST READING       July 15, 2014 
 
SECOND READING     August 5, 2014 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING AS A HISTORIC LANDMARK THE 
SCOTT HOUSE LOCATED AT 719 EAST 5TH STREET IN LOVELAND, 
COLORADO 

 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 15.56 of the Loveland Municipal Code provides that the City 
Council may designate as a historic landmark an individual structure, site, or other feature or an 
integrated group of structures and features on a single lot or site having a special historical or 
architectural value; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Code Section 15.56.100 further provides that landmarks must be at least 
fifty years old and meet one or more of the criteria for architectural, social/cultural, or 
geographic/environmental significance; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the owner of that real property legally described as Lots 17 and 18 in 
Block 2, in Gifford-Goss Addition to the City of Loveland, Colorado, County of Larimer, 
State of Colorado (the “Property”), located at 719 East 5th Street, Loveland, Colorado, filed an 
application for designation of a structure located on the Property (the “Scott House”) as a historic 
landmark under Code Chapter 15.56; and 
 
 WHEREAS, upon designation of the Scott House as a historic landmark, the Property 
shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 15.56 of the Code, as it may be amended from time-
to-time by action of the City Council, which currently include, among other provisions, 
requirements for maintenance, requirements for prior approval of alteration, relocation, or 
demolition, and remedies for violation, which are binding upon the owner and subsequent 
purchasers of the Property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 16, 2014, the Historic Preservation Commission (“Commission”) 
held a duly-noticed public hearing (“Commission Hearing”) at which it evaluated the application 
for designation of the Scott House as a historic landmark, considered the criteria for designation 
required in Code Section 15.56.100, and received and duly considered any public comments and 
testimony; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the Commission Hearing, the Commission 
recommended to the City Council approval of the designation of the Scott House as a historic 
landmark; and 
 
 WHEREAS, as required by Code Section 15.56.030.D, the Commission has forwarded 
its written recommendation to the City Council that the Scott House be designated as a historic 
landmark; and 
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 WHEREAS, on July 15, 2014, the City Council held a duly-noticed public hearing on 
the designation application at which it reviewed the application for conformance with the criteria 
for designation in and with the purposes of Code Chapter 15.56 and considered the written views 
of owners of affected property, if any. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That the preceding recitals contained in this Ordinance are hereby adopted 
and incorporated by reference as findings of fact of the City Council. 

 
Section 2.  That the City Council finds that the Scott House, located at 719 East 5th 

Street in Loveland, Colorado, satisfies the age requirement and meets the following significant 
criteria for designation as a landmark to the Loveland Historic Register: 
 

a. Architectural:  
1. Exemplifies specific elements of an architectural style or period. 
2. Demonstrates superior craftsmanship or high artistic value. 
3. Represents a built environment of a group of people in an era of history. 
 

b. Social/Cultural: 
1. Exemplifies the cultural, political, economic, or social heritage of the community.   
 

c. Geographic/Environmental: 
1. Enhances sense of identity of the community. 

 
Section 3.  That the Scott House is hereby designated as a historic landmark to the 

Loveland Historic Register. 
 
Section 4.  That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 

published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance 
has been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or 
the amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten 
days after its final publication, as provided in City Charter Section 4-8(b). 

 
Section 5.  That the City Clerk is hereby directed to record the Ordinance with the 

Larimer County Clerk and Recorder after its effective date in accordance with state statutes. 
 

ADOPTED this 5th day of August, 2014. 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
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ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2303 • FAX (970) 962-2903 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       4 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Keven Aggers, Interim Parks and Recreation Director 
PRESENTER:  Janet Meisel-Burns, Senior Park Planner      
              
 
TITLE:    
An Ordinance on Second Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Engineering Work to Develop River Modeling Along the River 
Reaches of the Morey Wildlife Reserve/Mariana Butte Golf Course, River's Edge Natural Area 
and Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Approve the ordinance on second reading. 

OPTIONS: 
1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative action. The ordinance on second reading appropriates funding for 
engineering costs to determine the scope for 4 park and recreation projects that require 
hydraulic modeling and river scour analysis prior to the full restoration of the sites. The total 
appropriation is $500,000. Depending on the final determination from FEMA, some of these 
costs may be eligible for reimbursement and other grant opportunities that may arise. In 
particular the costs for Mariana Butte Golf Course’s share will likely not be reimbursed but the 
Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park costs may be covered under the reimbursement from FEMA if 
the project is selected for the Alternative Pilot Program. This ordinance was approved 
unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 15, 2014 regular meeting.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible 
Supplemental funding requested for the engineering studies is from the Open Space funds, 
$162,500 (Fund 202), and $250,000 from the General Fund (Fund 100) for the studies required 
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for Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park and $87,500 is from the Golf Enterprise Fund for engineering 
studies required for Marianna Butte Golf Course.  The ordinance is funded with unreserved fund 
balance reducing the flexibility to fund other projects. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
Morey Wildlife Reserve was severely damaged by the September 2013 Flood and the 10.5 Acre 
pond was completely silted in with sand and sediment. Marianna Butte Golf Course needs 
additional bank stabilization on the 16th fairway and river modeling is required prior to the 
reconstruction of the bridge along Dry Creek. Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park was devastated by 
the Flood and no restoration improvements can be constructed until further study and analysis 
is completed. River’s Edge Natural Area parking lot and infrastructure were damaged by the 
Flood and a full scour analysis must be completed to ensure that proper mitigation measures 
are included in the restoration of this site.   
 
River modeling, “no rise” certifications and scour analysis reports are required for all of these 
sites to determine what additional mitigation measures are required for the placement of 
infrastructure, bridges and structures prior to the full renovation of all of these sites. The 
supplemental funding request will ensure that these projects continue to move forward and that 
the analysis and studies can be completed during the redesign and engineering for permanent 
improvements.   
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Ordinance  
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FIRST READING July 15, 2014 

SECOND READING   August 5, 2014 

 
ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
ENGINEERING WORK TO DEVELOP RIVER MODELING ALONG 
THE RIVER REACHES OF THE MOREY WILDLIFE 
RESERVE/MARIANA BUTTE GOLF COURSE, RIVER’S EDGE 
NATURAL AREA AND VIESTENZ-SMITH MOUNTAIN PARK 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has received reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated at the 
time of the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That reserves in the amount of $250,000 from unreserved fund balance in the 
General Fund 100, $162,500 from unreserved fund balance in the Open Space fund 202, and 
$87,500 from unreserved fund balance in the Golf Enterprise Fund are available for 
appropriation. Such reserves in the total amount of $500,000 are hereby appropriated and 
transferred to the Capital Project Fund 120 for engineering work to develop river modeling along 
the river reaches of the Morey Wildlife Reserve/Mariana Butte Golf Course, the River’s Edge 
Natural Area and the Viestenz-Smith Mountain Park.  The spending agencies and funds that shall 
be spending the monies supplementally budgeted and appropriated are as follows: 
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Revenues
Fund Balance 250,000    

Total Revenue 250,000    

Appropriations
100-91-999-0000-47120 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 250,000    

Total Appropriations 250,000    

Revenues
120-00-000-0000-37100 Transfer from General Fund 250,000    
120-00-000-0000-37202 Transfer from Open Space Fund 162,500    
120-00-000-0000-37375 Transfer from Golf Enterprise Fund 87,500      

Total Revenue 500,000    

Appropriations
120-23-280-0000-49352 Engineering 500,000    

Total Appropriations 500,000    

Revenues
Fund Balance 162,500    

Total Revenue 162,500    

Appropriations
202-51-590-0000-47120 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 162,500    

Total Appropriations 162,500    

Revenues
Fund Balance 87,500      

Total Revenue 87,500      

Appropriations
375-51-510-0000-47120 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 87,500      

Total Appropriations 87,500      

Open Space Fund 202

Supplemental Budget 
Golf Enterprise Fund 375

Supplemental Budget 
General Fund 100

Supplemental Budget 
Capital Projects Fund Fund 120

Supplemental Budget 
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Section 2.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
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AGENDA ITEM:       5 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Betsey Hale, Economic Development Department 
PRESENTERS:  Betsey Hale, Economic Development Director and 
 Downtown Working Group Representatives       
              
 
TITLE:    
An Ordinance on Second Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Legal Costs to Assist in the Formation of a New Downtown 
Organization  
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:    
Approve the ordinance on second reading. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY:   
This is an administrative action requesting a supplemental budget and appropriation of $50,000 
for the purpose of hiring legal counsel to assist with the formation of a downtown leadership 
organization. The ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 
15, 2014 regular meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible 
 
The ordinance is funded by fund balance in the General Fund that reduces the flexibility to fund 
other projects. 
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BACKGROUND:   
On January 25, 2014, the Loveland City Council directed staff to begin the effort of developing a 
robust and durable organizational structure to lead downtown development, promotion, and 
advocacy.  The intent of this direction is to ensure that the private sector is leading the efforts to 
redevelop downtown and create an economically vibrant and active heart of the community.   
 
Since May, 2014 a working group of citizen leaders and downtown stakeholders have been 
meeting to develop the organization’s strategic plan, structure and budget.  On August 12, 2014, 
City Council will hold a study session with this group to discuss the next steps. The purpose of 
this funding is to assist the group with legal costs associated with formation expenses and due 
process questions.   
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 
 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Ordinance  
2. Membership List of the Downtown Working Group  
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FIRST READING July 15, 2014 

SECOND READING   August 5, 2014 

 
ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
LEGAL COSTS TO ASSIST IN THE FORMATION OF A NEW 
DOWNTOWN ORGANIZATION 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated at the time of 
the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That reserves in the amount of $50,000 from fund balance in the General 
Fund 100 are available for appropriation. Revenues in the total amount of $50,000 are hereby 
appropriated for legal costs to assist in the formation of a new downtown organization.  The 
spending agencies and funds that shall be spending the monies supplementally budgeted and 
appropriated are as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Revenues
Fund Balance 50,000      

Total Revenue 50,000      

Appropriations
100-18-180-1500-43450 Professional Services 50,000      

Total Appropriations 50,000      

Supplemental Budget 
General Fund 100
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Section 2.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of ____, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
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Downtown Working Group 

• 1st and 3rd Mondays, starting May 5, 2014 
• 8:00 am City Council Chambers 
 

Community Members Staff 
Barry Floyd  Alan Krcmarik 
Bryan Jones Annette Gilbert 
Carla Schlosser Betsey Hale 
Clay Caldwell Brent Worthington 
Dan Johnson Judy Schmidt 
Debbie Davis Karl Barton 
Doug Rutledge Mike Scholl 
Gene Pielin Rod Wensing 
Harry Devereaux  
Heather Lelchook  
Jim Cox  
Justin Erion  
Mike Lynch  
Mindy McCloughan  
Nicole Yost  
Tim Reeser  
Troy Peterson  
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AGENDA ITEM:       6 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Marcie Erion, Economic Development Department 
PRESENTER:  Marcie Erion, Business Development Specialist 
              
 
TITLE:    
An Ordinance on Second Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for Incentives to Tharp Cabinet Corporation for the Expansion of 
its Current Facility 
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:  
Approve the ordinance on second reading. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
      
SUMMARY:  
This is an administrative action. The incentive request on behalf of Tharp Cabinet Corporation 
will waive City of Loveland fees and taxes associated with an expansion of their current facility.  
The ordinance was approved unanimously on first reading by Council at the July 15, 2014 
regular meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible      
 
The City of Loveland is being asked to waive up to but not to exceed $100,000 of fees and 
taxes based on final fee calculations provided at time of building permit issuance. The funds to 
backfill the Capital Expansion Fees and System Impact Fees will come out of the Economic 
Development Incentive Fund contingent upon City Council approval.  Based on the current 
fee estimate, the fee waivers amount to $40,000 with the backfill of Capital Expansion Fees and 
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System Impact Fees in the amount of $60,000. These figures may change based on final 
building plan submittal. 
            
 
BACKGROUND: 
Tharp Cabinet Corporation is requesting fee and tax waivers, up to but not to exceed $100,000, 
associated with their fifth expansion within the City of Loveland. Founded 42 years ago, Tharp 
Cabinet Corporation, under the current ownership of Don and Kayleen Fraley, has grown to be 
the largest volume custom cabinet manufacturer in Colorado and Wyoming.  Since 2008, they 
have invested over $2.4 million in capital equipment and facility expansions and renovations. 
With an increase in sales in the double digits the last several years, they anticipate a growth in 
full time employees from 96 to 145 and in revenues from $12.2 to 18.6 million over the next five 
years. The proposed expansion is projected to cost $1.5 million bringing the total investment to 
nearly $4 million.  The construction materials and capital expenditures will be made primarily in 
Colorado with an anticipated $5 million in operating expenses in direct support of local 
companies and vendors.   
 
The incentive request is less than 3% of Tharp Cabinet Corporation’s total investment in the 
business and the community.  The Economic Impact Analysis run by Chief Financial Advisor, 
Alan Krcmarik, yielded a net return of the investment of $130,000, through property, use and 
sales taxes within five years.   
 
Support for this incentive is consistent with the City of Loveland Economic Development 
Strategic Plan:  
 Goal #3- “Make the Right Investment Easy to Come, Stay and Grow.” 
 Action- “Continue the use of the City of Loveland Incentive Policy.” 
 Action- “Develop a Business Retention Plan.”  
 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

      
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Ordinance  
2. Complete first reading packet from July 15, 2014 can be accessed on the website from:  
 http://www.cityofloveland.org/index.aspx?page=20&recordid=58774 
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FIRST READING _July 15, 2014 

SECOND READING   August 5, 2014 

 
ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
INCENTIVES TO THARP CABINET CORPORATION FOR THE 
EXPANSION OF ITS CURRENT FACILITY 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated at the time of 
the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That reserves in the amount of $56,570 from Unreserved Fund Balance in the 
Economic Incentive Fund 106 are available for appropriation. Such reserves in the total amount 
of $56,570 are hereby appropriated and transferred to other funds for the amount of impact fees 
waived in the incentive agreement.  The spending agencies and funds that shall be spending the 
monies supplementally budgeted and appropriated are as follows: 
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Revenues
Fund Balance 56,570      

Total Revenue 56,570      

Appropriations
106-18-180-1500-47264 Transfer to Fire Capital Expansion Fee Fund 450           
106-18-180-1500-47265 Transfer to Police Capital Expansion Fee Fund 750           
106-18-180-1500-47268 Transfer to General Govt. Capital Expansion Fee Fund 900           
106-18-180-1500-47269 Transfer to Streets Capital Expansion Fee Fund 12,720      
106-18-180-1500-47300 Transfer to Water Enterprise Fund 430           
106-18-180-1500-47301 Transfer to Water SIF Fund 18,390      
106-18-180-1500-47302 Transfer to Raw Water Enterprise Fund 1,700        
106-18-180-1500-47316 Transfer to Wasterwater SIF Fund 18,850      
106-18-180-1500-47345 Transfer to Storm Water Enterprise Fund 2,380        

Total Appropriations 56,570      

Revenues
264-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 450           

Total Revenue 450           

Revenues
265-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 750           

Total Revenue 750           

Revenues
268-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 900           

Total Revenue 900           

Supplemental Budget 
Economic Incentive Fund 106

Supplemental Budget 
Fire Capital Expansion Fee Fund 264

Supplemental Budget 
Police Capital Expansion Fee Fund 265

Supplemental Budget 
General Government Capital Expansion Fee Fund 268
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Revenues
269-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 12,720      

Total Revenue 12,720      

Revenues
300-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 430           

Total Revenue 430           

Revenues
301-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 18,390      

Total Revenue 18,390      

Revenues
302-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 1,700        

Total Revenue 1,700        

Revenues
316-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 18,850      

Total Revenue 18,850      

Revenues
345-00-000-0000-37106 Transfer from Economic Incentive Fund 2,380        

Total Revenue 2,380        

Supplemental Budget 
Streets Capital Expansion Fee Fund 269

Supplemental Budget 
Water Enterprise Fund 300

Supplemental Budget 
Water System Impact Fee Fund 301

Supplemental Budget 
Raw Water Enterprise Fund 302

Supplemental Budget 
Wastewater System Impact Fee Fund Fund 316

Supplemental Budget 
Storm Water System Impact Fee Fund Fund 345
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Section 2.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2304 • FAX (970) 962-2900 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       7 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Economic Development Department 
PRESENTER:  Mike Scholl, Economic Development Manager      
              
 
TITLE:    
An Ordinance on Second Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for the Purchase of Property for the South Catalyst Project 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:    
Approve the ordinance on second reading. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative action. The Ordinance on second reading appropriates $6.25 million to 
fund the acquisition of Downtown property in support of the South Catalyst redevelopment 
project. The proposed project, a partnership with the Michaels Development Company and 
Larimer County, is expected to result in a vertically dense mixed-use project that would include 
office, residential and retail. The total investment is expected to generate between $50 to $70 
million. The project was originally conceived in the 2010 Downtown Vision book as the South 
Catalyst project. The Vision book also conceived the recently completed North Catalyst project, 
the Gallery Flats apartment buildings. Staff identified the Michaels Development Company as a 
private sector development partner for the project and Council approved a six month exclusive 
right to negotiate in February of 2014. The negotiations are moving forward with Michaels and 
we expect an update to Council by August 5, 2014. This ordinance was approved unanimously 
by Council at the July 15, 2014 regular meeting. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible 
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The ordinance is funded by General Fund Reserves ($2,250,000) and Council Capital Reserve 
($4,000,000) that reduces the flexibility to fund other projects.  The current balance in the 
General Fund Reserves is $13,393,673. The new balance, pending approval of this 
supplemental appropriation request, will be $11,143,673.  The Council Capital Reserve balance 
is $4,063,570 and pending approval of this supplemental appropriation request the new balance 
will be $63,570. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
Staff has engaged commercial real estate brokers to assemble property in Downtown Loveland 
and negotiations have been ongoing.  Council has already appropriated $250,000 for earnest 
money deposits and due diligence. $41,000 has been spent on earnest money for the 
contracted properties and due diligence.  Another $45,000 has been committed for design and 
additional environmental due diligence. 
 
The amount requested, $6.25 million, exceeds the projected final cost. Staff will not know the 
final cost until the final contracts are negotiated. Staff does not anticipate spending all of the 
appropriated funds at this time. 
 
The City has eight properties under contract with closing scheduled for the first week of 
December. All of the contracts are contingent on the Council approving an appropriation for the 
full purchase price. Three additional properties have a tentative agreement. The remaining 
seven properties are in negotiation. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Ordinance  
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FIRST READING July 15, 2014 

SECOND READING   August 5, 2014 

 
ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY FOR THE SOUTH CATALYST 
PROJECT 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated at the time of 
the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That reserves in the amount of $4,000,000 from the Council Capital Reserve 
and $2,250,000 from Unreserved Fund Balance in the General Fund 100 are available for 
appropriation. Such reserves and funds in the total amount of $6,250,000 are hereby appropriated 
and transferred to the capital Projects Fund 120 for the purchase of property as part of the South 
Catalyst Project.  The spending agencies and funds that shall be spending the monies 
supplementally budgeted and appropriated are as follows: 

 

 
  

Revenues
Fund Balance 6,250,000 

Total Revenue 6,250,000 

Appropriations
100-18-180-1500-49010 Land 6,250,000 

Total Appropriations 6,250,000 

Supplemental Budget 
General Fund 100
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Section 2.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2335 • FAX (970) 962-2909 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       8 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Bill Westbrook, Information Technology Department 
PRESENTER:  Bill Westbrook, Director of Information Technology      
              
 
TITLE:    
An Ordinance on First Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for the Installation of Fiber Optic Cable on 29th Street from 
Taft Avenue to Wilson Avenue 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Conduct a public hearing and approve the ordinance on first reading. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

 
              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative action. The appropriation funds a project to bury, install, and 
terminate a fiber optic cable on 29th Street to provide connection to the new fire station 2, the 
Olde Course and the Cattail Creek Golf Courses. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible 
 
Fiber Optic lease revenues are anticipated to be over the budgeted amount in 2014 and fund 
the General Fund portion of the project. Revenues and/or reserves in the amount of $75,300 
from fiber optic lease revenue in the General Fund 100 and $37,610 from the fund balance in 
the Golf Enterprise Fund 375 are available for appropriation. Revenues in the total amount of 
$112,910 are hereby requested for appropriation and transfer to the Capital Projects Fund 120 
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for installation of fiber optic cable.  Fund balance is used for the Golf Enterprise’s share and 
reduces the flexibility to fund other projects in the Enterprise. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
The new Fire Station 2’s initial and only fiber connection, as designed, is traffic fiber being 
installed along Wilson Avenue. This proposed project along 29th Street offers a redundant path 
for the fire station’s data network access. Fiber installation along the south side of 29th Street 
between Taft and Wilson Avenues is projected to cost $75,310 as no usable conduit exists and 
the entire run is required to be bored instead of trenched. The cost covers conduit, fiber optic 
cable, and connections to traffic and Platte River fiber infrastructure. 
 
The golf cost of the project is estimated to be $37,610 which provides conduit, fiber, 
connectivity, and equipment to attach both courses to the fiber to be installed on 29th. This 
results in t1 connections to the Olde Course and Cattail Creek being replaced by 10 gigabit 
network connections at each course, providing the courses a connection that is over 6,632 
times faster than before. The T1 connections are approximately $250 each per month. The fiber 
replaces those lines resulting in a little over six year cost recovery with no additional monthly 
costs after that time. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Ordinance 
2. Map of proposed fiber installation along 29th, Traffic fiber project in progress, new Fire 

Station 2’s construction project fiber, and associated existing Platte River Power 
Authority fiber cable. 
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FIRST READING August 5, 2014 

SECOND READING   ___________ 

 
ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF FIBER OPTIC CABLE ON 29TH STREET 
FROM TAFT AVENUE TO WILSON AVENUE 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has received and/or reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated 
at the time of the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That revenues and/or reserves in the amount of $75,300 from fiber optic lease 
revenue in the General Fund 100 and $37,610 from the fund balance in the Golf Enterprise Fund 
375 are available for appropriation. Revenues in the total amount of $112,910 are hereby 
appropriated and transferred to the Capital Projects Fund 120 for installation of fiber optic cable.  
The spending agencies and funds that shall be spending the monies supplementally budgeted and 
appropriated are as follows: 

 
Supplemental Budget   

General Fund 100   
   

Revenues   
100-00-000-0000-30602 Fiber Optic Lease          75,300  

   
Total Revenue           75,300  

   
Appropriations   
100-91-999-0000-47120 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund          75,300  

   
Total Appropriations           75,300  

   
Supplemental Budget    

Capital Projects Fund 120   
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Revenues   
120-00-000-0000-37100 Transfer from General Fund          75,300  
120-00-000-0000-37375 Transfer from Golf Enterprise          37,610  

   
Total Revenue         112,910  

   
Appropriations   
120-16-161-0000-49360 Construction        112,910  

   
Total Appropriations         112,910  

   
Supplemental Budget    

Golf Enterprise Fund 375   
   

Revenues   
Fund Balance           37,610  

   
Total Revenue           37,610  

   
Appropriations   
375-51-510-0000-47120 Transfer to Capital Projects Fund          37,610  

   
Total Appropriations           37,610  
 
 
 

Section 2.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
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City Clerk 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Civic Center • 500 East 3rd Street • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2346 • FAX (970) 962-2945 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       9 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Greg George, Development Services 
PRESENTER:  Alison Hade, Community Partnership Office       
              
 
TITLE:  
A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Loveland, Colorado Approving a Community 
Development Block Grant Annual Action Plan and Grant Application for 2014-2015 
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Adopt the resolution as presented. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
              
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative action. Each year, the Community Partnership Office submits a report 
to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) called the Annual Action 
Plan which identifies the housing and public services projects that will be funded with a 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) during the next grant year. This resolution 
approves the Action Plan and grant application for 2014-2015 so they can be submitted to HUD. 
CDBG funding for 2014-2015 is expected to be $301,648. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible      
              
 
BACKGROUND:   
HUD requires the City of Loveland to complete an Annual Action Plan describing how the City 
intends to spend CDBG funding during the federal government’s upcoming fiscal year (October 
1st through September 30th).  The Loveland City Council authorized the allocation of 2014-2015 
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CDBG funding on June 3, 2014 through the adoption of Resolution #R-37-2014.  The Annual 
Action Plan provides detailed information for HUD and includes the City’s official application for 
funding.   
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Resolution 
2. Annual Action Plan for 2014-2015 
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RESOLUTION #R-49-2014 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LOVELAND, COLORADO APPROVING A COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND 
GRANT APPLICATION FOR 2014 – 2015 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Loveland, Colorado receives federal Community Development 

Block Grant (“CDBG”) dollars from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(“HUD”); and 

 
WHEREAS, HUD requires the City to submit an annual action plan and grant 

application providing detailed information regarding the City’s plan to spend the federal funding; 
and  
 

WHEREAS, the City has developed a Community Development Block Grant Annual 
Action Plan and Grant Application for 2014 – 2015, a copy of which is on file with the City 
Clerk (“Annual Action Plan”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Annual Action Plan includes information regarding the allocation of 

2014 – 2015 CDBG funds that was approved by the City Council on June 3, 2014 through the 
adoption of Resolution #R-37-2014; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve the Annual Action Plan. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO: 
 
Section 1.  That the Community Development Block Grant Annual Action Plan and 

Grant Application for 2014 – 2015, a copy of which is on file with the City Clerk, is hereby 
approved. 

 
Section 2.  That this Resolution shall take effect as of the date of its adoption.  

ADOPTED this 5th day of August, 2014. 
  

 
     ____________________________________ 

      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 
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The City of Loveland’s 2014–2015 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Annual AcƟon 
Plan was produced by the Loveland Community Partnership Office.  For more informaƟon on 

the plan, or to make a comment, please contact: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alison Hade 

Community Partnership Administrator 

City of Loveland 

500 East Third Street, Suite 210 

Loveland, Colorado 80537 

(970) 962‐2517 

alison.hade@cityofloveland.org 

www.cityofloveland.org/communitypartnership 
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HUD‐Defined Outcomes & ObjecƟves         One Year Proposed Outcomes from AcƟviƟes 

Increase availability/accessibility to a suita‐
ble living environment  

Rehabilitate 60,000 sq. Ō. building that will house mulƟple non‐
profit organizaƟons to provide a wide array of services at one lo‐
caƟon.         

Increase availability/accessibility to a suita‐
ble living environment  

Purchase a building in which to provide safe housing for vicƟms 
of domesƟc violence.   

Increase affordability of decent housing  Emergency funding for 17 homeowners with low to  
moderate income to maintain units as safe and decent.    

Increase affordability of decent housing  Purchase land on which to build affordable housing.     

Increase availability/accessibility of decent 
housing 

Minor rehabilitaƟon of 40 homes occupied by seniors living inde‐
pendently and with low to moderate income.   

Increase availability/accessibility to a suita‐
ble living environment.  

Counseling and case management for 764 vicƟms of domesƟc 
violence.   

Increase availability/accessibility to a suita‐
ble living environment.  

Case management and access to specialty medical care for 40 
individuals with HIV/AIDS.   

The Annual AcƟon Plan is a one‐year plan describing how the City of Loveland intends to 

spend CDBG funds during the Ɵme period of October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.   

The objecƟves and outcomes idenƟfied in the 2014 Annual AcƟon Plan are to address creaƟng 

a suitable living environment and decent housing by increasing availability/accessibility, and 

affordability for persons with low to moderate incomes.  Specific proposed outcomes and 

objecƟves for 2014‐2015 that reflect the 5‐year Consolidated Plan objecƟves are listed under 

A½½Ê��ã®ÊÄ PÙ®ÊÙ®ã®�Ý on Page 17 as follows: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY‐ 91.220(�) 
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PAST PERFORMANCE ‐ 91.220(�) 

Many performance outcomes of City of Loveland CDBG sub‐recipients have been achieved.   

Loveland residents with low income received the benefit of new housing, housing rehabilita‐

Ɵon, case management and shelter.  During the 2013‐2014 grant year, CDBG funds were ex‐

pended to:    

 Start to rehabilitate a 60,000 sq. Ō. building to house mulƟple nonprofits.  The 

expected move‐in date for the first three nonprofits will be July 28, 2014.   

 Emergency rehabilitaƟon assistance for five families (3/4 year data; outcome is 

expected to be achieved by the end of the program year).   

 Purchase a public facility to counsel vicƟms of sexual assault (outcome achieved).  

To date the organizaƟon has worked with 128 low to moderate income Loveland 

residents, which is 241% greater than the expected number.     

 Minor home rehabilitaƟon of 93 homes owned/occupied by low income seniors 

(3/4 year data; prorated for full year will meet the outcome).   

 Overnight shelter and case management for 183 chronically homeless adults (3/4 

year data; outcome already exceeded by 18%).   

 Overnight shelter and case management for 50 adults and children (3/4 year da‐

ta; prorated for full year will not meet outcome by about 33%).     

 Housing counseling for 907 people (3/4 year data; prorated for full year outcome 

is likely, but not certain, to be met by the end of the grant year).     

 TransiƟonal housing and case management for 12 women and children who are 

vicƟms of domesƟc violence (3/4 year data; outcome expected to be met by the 

end of the grant year).   

 Although no low‐interest loans for home rehabilitaƟon have been made during 

the grant year, this measure is sƟll expected to be achieved (3/4 year data).   

 No low‐interest down payment loans have been during the grant year and this 

measure is also likely to be achieved (3/4 year data).   

Specific informaƟon regarding prior (full‐year) performance is available through the Consoli‐

dated Annual Performance EvaluaƟon Report, which can be found at:   

www.cityofloveland.org/communitypartnership.org 
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CITIZEN PARTICIPATION—91.220(�) 

The ciƟzen parƟcipaƟon process was followed in compleƟng the 2014 Annual AcƟon Plan.   

The City of Loveland consulted with the Loveland Affordable Housing Commission and Human  

Services Commission (two volunteer City groups that review applicaƟons from sub‐recipients 

for CDBG funding), Loveland City Council, Loveland ciƟzens, and numerous human service 

agencies that serve lower income populaƟons, minoriƟes, female‐headed households and peo‐

ple with disabiliƟes to request that they share the Annual AcƟon Plan with their clients and 

colleagues (see parƟal list of human service agencies on page 21).  Efforts to broaden public 

parƟcipaƟon included open meeƟngs of the two Commissions, discussion of the plan at public 

City Council meeƟngs, public noƟce in the local newspaper, posƟng the document on the City’s 

website, posƟng the document on the Community Partnership Office’s Facebook page, making 

the document available in hard copy form, and mailing the document to community members 

upon request.  The Annual AcƟon Plan was available for public comment from July 16, through 

August 14, 2014.   

A public hearing on the use of funds for the 2014 grant year was held on June 3, 2014;  

Appendix C includes a copy of the City Council ResoluƟon adopƟng the use of CDBG funding for 

the grant year.  A public hearing on the 2014 Annual AcƟon Plan was held on August 5, 2014 in 

the Loveland City Council Chambers.  A legal noƟce for this meeƟng was placed in the local 

newspaper and can be found in Appendix B.   

 

A summary of comments or views, and a summary of comments or views not accepted and 

the reasons therefore are as follows:   
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FINANCIAL RESOURCES ‐ 91.220(c)(1) and (c)(2) 

The federal, state, and local resources the jurisdicƟon expects to receive to address the iden‐

Ɵfied needs are listed below.  Federal resources include SecƟon 8 funds made available to 

the jurisdicƟon, Low‐Income Housing Tax Credits, and compeƟƟve funds expected to be 

available to address priority needs and specific objecƟves idenƟfied in the plan.  A brief ex‐

planaƟon of how federal funds will leverage resources from private and non‐federal public 

sources is included. 

Resource  EsƟmated 

Amount 

Leverage AddiƟonal Funds 

2014 City of Loveland CDBG  $301,648  CDBG funding can be considered local 

match to obtain other funding for local 

projects.   

Title I/NCLB  

(received by school district, not city) 

$28,616        Thompson School District.   

Low Income Housing Tax Credits  

and other project funding (applied 

for by housing developers, not city) 

$68,519,023   Two 4% tax credit projects received fee 

waivers from the Loveland City Council.   

SecƟon 8 Vouchers 

(made available to the Housing Au‐

thority, not to the city) 

$3,840,000   Housing Authority of the City of Love‐

land resources. 

City of Loveland Human Services 

Grant 

$500,000  Private grants. 

City of Loveland Fee Waivers  $3,521,899    Fee waivers for affordable housing and 

public faciliƟes projects.   

Private Sources (grants, donaƟons, 

corporate giŌs, local fundraising) 

$6,775,752  AddiƟonal program funding for the 

projects described in this Annual AcƟon 

Plan beyond the resources listed above 

to provide services and build faciliƟes.   

Program income  $0  The City of Loveland does not currently 

have program income from any pro‐

jects.   
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AcƟvity  Sub‐Recipient 
Agency 

HUD  
ObjecƟve 

NaƟonal  
ObjecƟve 

One Year Goal—Proposed Outcome  CDBG $ 

Public Facility 
RehabilitaƟon 

House of  
Neighborly  
Service 

SL‐1  LMC  Rehabilitate 60,000 sq. Ō. building that 
will house mulƟple agencies.   

$74,970 * 

Public Facility 
AcquisiƟon 

AlternaƟves to 
Violence 

SL‐1  LMC  Purchase building in which to provide 
safehousing for vicƟms of domesƟc vio‐
lence.  

$100,000 

Land AcquisiƟon  Habitat for Hu‐
manity 

DH‐2  LMH  Purchase land for the construcƟon of 
one triplex.   

$75,000 

Housing  
RehabilitaƟon 

Housing Authority  DH‐2  LMH  Emergency funding to 17 homeowners 
for housing rehabilitaƟon.   

$16,342 ** 

Housing  
RehabilitaƟon 

Volunteers of 
America 

DH‐1  LMH  Rehabilitate 40 homes of seniors living 
independently.   

$5,000 

   Sub‐total capital projects  $271,312 

Case  
Management 

AlternaƟves to 
Violence 

SL‐1  LMC  Counseling and case management for 
650 vicƟms of domesƟc violence.  

$15,065 

Case 
Management 

Crossroads 
Safehouse 

SL‐1  LMC  Case management and shelter for 114 
vicƟms of domesƟc violence.  

$22,750 

Case 
Management 

Northern Colorado 
AIDS Project 

SL‐1  LMC  Case management and access to spe‐
cialty medical care for 40 individuals 
with HIV/AIDS.  

$7,432 

   Sub‐total public services  $45,247 

Program  
AdministraƟon 

City of Loveland        Planning and administraƟon.  $60,329 

   2012 CDBG funds  $376,888 

HUD Defined—Outcome / ObjecƟve 
Codes 

Availability / Accessibility  Affordability  Sustainability 

Decent Housing  DH‐1  DH‐2  DH‐3 

Suitable Living Environment  SL‐1  SL‐2  SL‐3 

Economic Opportunity  EO‐1  EO‐2  EO‐3 

           

     
* Note that this allocation  was made with 
funding that was returned to HUD because it 
was originally used for an ineligible project.   

 

     
** This allocation includes $270 from 2013‐2014 
that was not distributed.   
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Table 3A Summary of Annual Objectives    (Note that the Outcomes/Obj are not accurate for the listed descriptions.   

Specific ObjecƟve  Source of 
Funds 

Year  Performance 
Indicator 

Expected  
Number  Actual Number 

Percent  
Completed 

Create a Suitable Living Environment with the Purpose of                                                                                             
New or Improved Availability/Accessibility (SL‐1) 

SL 
1.1 

Build shelter for vicƟms of 
domesƟc violence.  

CDBG, 
City, other 
public and 
private 
sources 

2010  # of faciliƟes 
built 

1  0  0% 

2011     0  0% 

2012     0  0% 

2013     0  0% 

2014      1  100%  

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  1  1  100% 

SL 
1.2 

Shelter homeless individuals, 
including day and night in‐
clement weather shelter.  

2010  # of persons 
served 

100  158  158% 

2011  100  185  185% 

2012  100  229  229% 

2013  100  183  183% 

2014  100  58  58% 

500  813  163% 

SL 
1.3 

Shelter homeless families.  2010  # of families 
sheltered 

18  23  128% 

2011  18  28  156% 

2012  18  33  183% 

2013  18  15  83% 

2014  18  25  139% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  90  124%  138% 

SL 
1.5 

Provide services to veterans 
(duplicate numbers from 1.2 
& 1.3) 

2010  # of persons 
served 

50  44  88% 

2011  50  21  42% 

2012  50  5  10% 

2013  50  12  24% 

2014  50   0  0% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  250  82  33% 

SL 
1.6 

Assist low‐income households 
through public service acƟviƟes 
including child care, case manage‐
ment, mental health, health care, 
services to persons with disabiliƟes 
and seniors.  

2010  # of persons 
served 

1,000  3,433  343% 

2011  1,000  3,079  308% 

2012  1,000  3,669  367% 

2013  1,000  3,514  351% 

2014  1,000   4,188  419% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  5,000  17,883  358% 

SL 
1.7 

Provide faciliƟes that service 
needs of low‐income persons 
in Loveland.  

2010  # of faciliƟes 
constructed or 
rehabilitated 

2  0  0% 

2011     1  50% 

2012     0  0% 

2013     1  100% 

2014     1  150% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  2  3  150% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL 

Actual   

EsƟmate  
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Table 3A   Summary of Specific Annual Objectives (cont.)   

Provide Decent Housing with Purpose of New or Improved Availability/Accessibility (DH‐1) 

DH 
1.1 

Assist seniors to remain in 
housing through  rehabilita‐
Ɵon.  

CDBG, City, 
other public 
and private 
sources 

2010  # of households 
served 

35  116  331% 

2011  35  138  394% 

2012  35  119  340% 

2013  35  96  274% 

2014  35  44  126% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  175  513  293% 

Provide Decent Housing with Purpose of New or Improved Affordability (DH‐2) 

DH 
2.1 

Provide addiƟonal transiƟon‐
al housing for the homeless.  

CDBG, 
City, other 
public and 
private 
sources 

2010  # of units built  1  0  0% 

2011  1  0  0% 

2012  1  1  100% 

2013  1  0  0% 

2014  1  0  0% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  5  1  20% 

DH 
2.2 

Housing counseling and rent 
assistance.  

2010  # of persons 
served 

1000  1,359  136% 

2011  1000  1,117  112% 

2012  1000  1,397  140% 

2013  1000  907  91% 

2014  1000   898  90% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  5000  5,678  114% 

DH 
2.3 

Purchase land to provide 
affordable housing.  

2010  # of units pur‐
chased 

5  15  300% 

2011  5  0  0% 

2012  5  15  300% 

2013  5  0  0% 

2014  5   1  20% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  25  31  124% 

DH 
2.4 

Build affordable senior hous‐
ing.  

2010  # of units built  5  0  0% 

2011  50  0  0% 

2012  5  60  1200% 

2013  10  0  0% 

2014  5  0  0% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  75  60  80% 

DH 
2.5 

Down‐payment assistance.   2010  # of households 
served 

20  6  30% 

2011  20  0  0% 

2012  20  6  30% 

2013  20  1  5% 

2014  20  0  0% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  100  13  13% 

DH 
2.6 

Maintain transiƟonal housing 
for vicƟms of domesƟc vio‐
lence.  

2010  # of units reha‐
bilitated 

4  3  75% 

2011     1  25% 

2012     0  0% 

2013     0  0% 

2014     0  0% 

MULTI‐YEAR GOAL  4  4  100% 
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The City of Loveland does not limit the use of CDBG funds to any specific geographic locaƟon within 

the city, or to any specific groups based on race, minority or ethnic concentraƟon.  Instead, all funds 

are used to serve persons with low to moderate income who live within the Loveland city limits.  

Funding is distributed based on applicaƟons reviewed by the City of Loveland Affordable Housing 

Commission for Brick/Mortar projects and the Human Services Commission for Public Services.   

CÊÄ��ÄãÙ�ã®ÊÄ Ê¥ M®ÄÊÙ®ãù ÊÙ LÊó IÄ�ÊÃ� HÊçÝ�«Ê½�Ý 

The maps on the following page show the Loveland neighborhoods where poverty is more prevalent 

and where residents speak English “less than very well”.  It is no surprise that there is some overlap 

of these two measures.  As noted, however, the City of Loveland does not spend CDBG funding 

within a specific neighborhood and does not target spending to any parƟcular area of the City.   

G�Ê¦Ù�Ö«®� D®ÝãÙ®�çã®ÊÄ 91.220(F) 

A½½Ê��ã®ÊÄ ÖÙ®ÊÙ®ã®�Ý are based on need, income level of persons served, and whether or not a 

proposed acƟvity meets one of the objecƟves outlined in the 5‐Year Consolidated Plan, which are 

to:   1.   Provide new housing opportuniƟes to homeless or near homeless persons in Loveland 

through shelter, transiƟonal housing, or permanent housing, with priority for permanent supporƟve 

housing projects for long term homeless individuals.  2.   Provide new housing opportuniƟes for vet‐

erans and persons with special needs.  3.   Create new housing opportuniƟes or rehabilitate exisƟng 

housing for households with low to moderate income, giving funding priority to projects that serve 

households earning 50% or less of the area median income.  4. Decrease poverty in the community 

by financially supporƟng faciliƟes that meet basic needs and provide self‐sufficiency opportuniƟes, 

with priority for low and very low income households, which is households earning 50% or less of 

the area median income.   

All CDBG funds received from HUD during the 2010‐2015 Ɵmeframe will be used to address at least 

one of the priority needs categories listed above. 

 

O�Ýã��½�Ý to meeƟng underserved needs include, but are not limited to:  (see page 23 for more 

informaƟon) 

    The vacancy rates throughout the county are lower than those statewide, and rents are sƟll over 

$1,000 a month, which puts addiƟonal pressure on low‐income households.      

   The number of chronically homeless individuals and families has remained steady.  Within the 

next year, the Housing Authority is expected to begin building 10 units of housing for homeless vet‐

erans and will add addiƟonal housing at 30% of the AMI, although those units will not begin to fulfill 

the demand for needed housing.      
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Pç�½®� HÊçÝ®Ä¦ – 91.220(«) 

The Housing Choice Voucher program is administered by the Housing Authority of the City of Love‐

land (HACOL).  Therefore, the City of Loveland is not directly involved in encouraging residents to 

parƟcipate in self‐sufficiency programs or in homeownership.  During the 2014‐2015 CDBG grant 

year, funds will be used to support the emergency repair program offered by HACOL.  The City of 

Loveland does not know if HACOL has been designated as “troubled” by HUD.   

HÊÃ�½�ÝÝ �Ä� SÖ��®�½ N���Ý ‐  91.220(®) 

The City of Loveland’s plan for the investment and use of available resources and specific 

planned acƟons over the next year aimed at eliminaƟng chronic homelessness are: 

   ImplementaƟon of the HEARTH Act requirements and working regionally to bring in addiƟonal 

funding to serve the chronically homeless.   

   Work with local non‐profits to produce LOVELAND HOMELESS CONNECT on October 24, 2014, a 

one‐day event designed to provide resources and support to homeless and nearly homeless indi‐

viduals and families in Loveland.   

   Discussions with the Affordable Housing Commission to develop a permanent supporƟve hous‐

ing program that could be operated by a local non‐profit.     

SÖ��®¥®� ��ã®ÊÄ Ýã�ÖÝ ãÊ ���Ù�ÝÝ ã«� Ä���Ý Ê¥ Ö�ÙÝÊÄÝ ó«Ê �Ù� ÄÊã 

«ÊÃ�½�ÝÝ ®��Äã®¥®�� ®Ä ���ÊÙ��Ä�� ó®ã« 91.215(�) �Ù� ãÊ �øÖ�Ä� 

CDBG ¥çÄ�Ý ãÊ: 

   Rehabilitate a 60,000 sq.Ō. facility to assist people with a variety of services.  Five agencies will 

occupy the space at the end of July.  Twelve more will join in November, 2014.   

   Provide emergency grants to homeowners to maintain housing as decent and safe.   

•  Provide housing counseling to help community members avoid homelessness.      

   Assist with accessibility for persons who are frail, elderly, disabled or have special needs.   

   Provide funding to purchase land on which to build affordable housing.   

  Provide services to individuals with HIV/AIDS to help keep them in their exisƟng housing.   
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HÊÃ�½�ÝÝÄ�ÝÝ PÙ�ò�Äã®ÊÄ  

Other planned acƟon steps over the next year to address individuals and families with children at im‐

minent risk of becoming homeless are to invest City of Loveland Human Services Grant Funds into the 

following services to specifically help maintain financial stability and housing: 

AGENCY  SERVICE 
Boys & Girls Club  Youth programs and child care 

Center for Adult Learning  Adult educaƟon and job skills 

Community Kitchen  Daily meal program 

Disabled Resource Services  Case management, financial assistance and 
medical equipment for people with disabiliƟes 

Food Bank for Larimer County  Food distribuƟon and prepared meals for chil‐
dren 

Grand Families Program  Support and assistance for grand parents rais‐
ing grand children 

House of Neighborly Service  Food, clothing, medical assistance 

MaƩhews House  Life skills for youth aging out of foster care 

Meals on Wheels  Meal distribuƟon program 

Project Self‐Sufficiency  Single parent family housing and case man‐
agement  

Respite Care  Child care services 

Teaching Tree  Preschool 

Thompson Valley Preschool  Preschool 

Touchstone Health Partners  Mental health services 

Volunteers of America  Food for seniors 
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B�ÙÙ®�ÙÝ ãÊ A¥¥ÊÙ���½� HÊçÝ®Ä¦ 91.220(¹) 

AcƟons that will take place during the next year to remove barriers to affordable housing : 

 Waiver of building permit and development fees for housing constructed by Habitat for Humanity.  

In 2014, $197,208 was waived to build nine homes.  Habitat will be responsible for the balance, which is 

expected to be $16,648.    

 Waiver of building and permit fees for the Housing Authority to build 60 units of skilled nursing 

rooms.  $584,135 in fees were waived, or just over half of the city fees to  build the six homes.   

 ConsideraƟon of building permit and development fee waivers for other builders and developers of 

qualified affordable housing.  In April of 2014, $1,512,887 was waived for a developer from Indiana to 

build 224 units of housing affordable to individuals and families living at or below 60% of the Area Me‐

dian Income.  In July of 2014, $947,153 was waived for a developer from Washington state to build 165 

units of housing for people 55 or older and living at or below 60% of the area median income.   

     CompleƟon of a domesƟc violence safehouse, which will allow vicƟms of domesƟc violence Ɵme to 

work on housing that is free from abuse.  Services will connect clients with Workforce Services to re‐

ceive assistance finding a job, and Neighbor to Neighbor and the Loveland Housing Authority to receive 

assistance with housing.   

     IntroducƟon of Loveland Habitat for Humanity to a for‐profit developer to help create a relaƟonship 

where Habitat fulfills the affordable housing requirements of the developer and the developer sells 

land to Habitat for Humanity at a reduced rate.    

     ConƟnuing to address addiƟonal incenƟves for developers and builders to create affordable rental 

and for‐sale housing through fee waivers or a density bonus program.   

    Proposal of a collaboraƟon to rehabilitate infill units in need of minor to major repairs.  Resources 

could include fee waivers, CDBG funding, low‐interest loans for either owner/occupied housing or land‐

lord/tenant housing, and working with programs such as Habitat for Humanity to complete some of the 

work to ensure future affordability.  This idea will become more clear during planning of the 2015‐2020 

Consolidated Plan.   

 Specific CDBG‐funded acƟviƟes listed in this AcƟon Plan. 

While some of the acƟons listed above occurred during the last year, they  are representaƟve of the 

types of acƟons that could take place over the next year as well.   
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Oã«�Ù A�ã®ÊÄÝ 91.220(») 

AcƟons that will take place during the next year to address obstacles to meeƟng underserved needs, 

foster and maintain affordable housing, evaluate and reduce the number of housing units containing 

lead‐based paint hazards, reduce the number of poverty‐level families, develop insƟtuƟonal struc‐

ture, and enhance coordinaƟon between public and private agencies are listed below: 

 

    The City of Loveland will help foster and maintain affordable housing by invesƟng CDBG in housing 

rehabilitaƟon and the purchase of land on which to build affordable homes.  Volunteers of America 

helps to maintain affordable housing by removing barriers so that occupants with disabiliƟes can re‐

main in their homes.   

    The City has waived permit fees for houses constructed by Habitat for Humanity and may consider 

addiƟonal fee waivers for other builders of affordable units.  In 2015, two developers will start building 

the 389 mulƟ‐family units that received fee waivers in 2014.   

    The City of Loveland will assist in reducing the number of housing units containing lead‐based paint 

by requiring that all acƟviƟes funded with CDBG dollars comply with federal lead‐based paint regula‐

Ɵons.  Lead‐based paint reducƟon regulaƟons are incorporated into all legal agreements between the 

city and sub‐recipients.  AddiƟonal informaƟon about lead‐based paint can be found on page 25.  

    The Community Partnership Office has been working with groups regionally, including the North 

Front Range ConƟnuum of Care, to address obstacles to housing, the regional governance of organiza‐

Ɵons working to reduce homelessness, the implementaƟon of using the Homeless Management Infor‐

maƟon System (HMIS) to understand and track our homeless families and individuals, and developing a 

coordinated assessment to assist in placing people into housing.   

    The Community Partnership Office will assist United Way of Larimer County with their new alloca‐

Ɵon process, which enhances collaboraƟon between agencies to halve poverty in Larimer County by 

2025.     

    The City of Loveland will provide grant funding in the amount of $500,000 to assist non‐profit organ‐

izaƟons serving persons with low income, many of which are also living below the poverty line, to pro‐

vide food, shelter, physical and mental health care, case management, housing counseling, educaƟon 

and child care. 
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AcƟons to coordinate housing strategy with local and regional transportaƟon planning  

strategies to ensure, to the extent pracƟcable, that residents of affordable housing have  

access to public transportaƟon include: 

    Encouraging new affordable housing development near major transportaƟon corridors.   

The sites of the 389 units of affordable housing that will be built in 2015 were chosen in part 

because of their proximity to both public transportaƟon and already exisƟng services and 

shopping.   

    The City of Loveland provides bus tokens to local non‐profits to distribute to their low‐

income clients in need of subsidized transportaƟon.  

    A local non‐profit has taken on the responsibility of screening clients for other agency pro‐

grams, such as food stamps (county), to limit the need of clients to travel to mulƟple desƟna‐

Ɵons, and will move their office to a building that will also house mulƟple non‐profits, which 

will further reduce travel Ɵme and transportaƟon issues for the clients of many agencies.     

    The transportaƟon barriers and needs of low income Loveland residents will be discussed 

during planning sessions of the next 10‐year Comprehensive Plan  of the City of Loveland and 

the next 5‐year Consolidated Plan that will be completed by the Community Partnership 

Office.   

PÙÊ¦Ù�Ã SÖ��®¥®� R�Øç®Ù�Ã�ÄãÝ ‐ 91.220(I)(1) 

A.  No program income is expected to be received during the program year.  No program  

income was received in the preceding program year. 

B.   No proceeds from SecƟon 108 loan guarantees will be used during the year to address  

priority needs and specific objecƟves idenƟfied in the strategic plan. 

C.   No surplus funds from any urban renewal seƩlement for community development and 

housing acƟviƟes will be used during the year. 

D.   No grant funds have been returned to the line of credit for which the planned use has not 

been included in a prior statement or plan. 

E.   No income will be received from float‐funded acƟviƟes. 

iii.   No urgent need acƟviƟes will be funded. 

iv.   100% of funds allocated to sub‐recipients will be used for acƟviƟes that benefit persons of 

low and moderate income. 
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CDBG recipients must cerƟfy that no lead‐based paint will be used in residenƟal units assisted with CDBG 

funds and must document that all occupants of structures built before 1978 have been noƟfied of the 

hazard of lead‐based paint and have received a lead‐based paint pamphlet.  A fact sheet containing infor‐

maƟon about current efforts to protect children from lead‐based paint poisoning has been prepared by 

the Environmental ProtecƟon Agency and HUD, and made is available to organizaƟons.   

 NoƟficaƟon Requirements:  Landlords renƟng units in structures built before 1978 must uƟlize the 

pamphlet enƟtled “Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home” to noƟfy their tenants of the poten‐

Ɵal hazards of lead‐based paint (copies of this pamphlet are available from the CPO). The same pam‐

phlet must also be used to noƟfy buyers of homes built before 1978 of the hazards of lead‐based 

paint.  The landlord/seller must document that the tenant/buyer was provided with the pamphlet.   

 IdenƟficaƟon of DefecƟve Paint Surfaces:  Subrecipients must complete visual inspecƟons for defec‐

Ɵve surfaces in all property constructed prior to 1978. All interior and exterior surfaces, including 

those in common areas must be examined. Subrecipients must contact the CPO CDBG Coordinator if 

defecƟve paint surfaces are detected. Surfaces idenƟfied as being defecƟve shall require further anal‐

ysis and shall require interim controls. The presence of lead based paint may ulƟmately require lead 

based paint abatement, including abaƟng bare soils.    

 Lead Hazard EvaluaƟons:  Federal regulaƟons require that Lead Hazard EvaluaƟons be performed by 

EPA‐cerƟfied inspectors on all pre‐1978 homes receiving over $5,000 in federal funds. The “chewable 

surfaces” of any home occupied by a child under seven years old who has an idenƟfied blood lead 

level must be tested for lead content using an approved lead detecƟon method. Subrecipients should 

keep the CPO CDBG Coordinator informed of the status/results of lead based paint tesƟng.  

Lead evaluaƟon and hazard reducƟon treatment depends on the level of assistance:  up to and including 

$5,000 = paint tesƟng, more than $5,000 and up to $25,000 = risk assessment, more than $25,000 = abate 

lead paint hazards.  Addressing units that have the presence of lead‐based paint also depends upon the 

amount of assistance received:  up to $5,000 = repair surfaces to be disturbed using safe work pracƟces 

and using a cerƟfied renovaƟon firm, more than $5,000 and up to $25,000 = interim controls of lead haz‐

ards using safe work pracƟces and trained workers of a cerƟfied renovaƟon firm, more than $25,000 = 

abatement of all lead hazards using a cerƟfied abatement firm.  Clearance must be passed before work 

areas can be reoccupied.  A No ce of Lead Hazard Reduc on noƟce must also be given to the property 

owner within 15 days of the clearance test.    

The following programs are subject to the Lead Safe Housing Rule (LSHR):  down payment assistance, clos‐

ing cost assistance, loan guarantees, PMI assistance, subsidized interest rates, and finance acquisiƟon.  A 

visual assessment for deteriorated paint in assisted units built prior to 1978 must be conducted by trained 

personnel.  ExcepƟons to the LSHR are:  units built aŌer 1977, if the rehabilitaƟon does not disturb a 

painted surface, demoliƟon of unoccupied units, housing designated specifically for the elderly or disa‐

bled, units with no bedrooms, properƟes where lead‐based paint has already been removed or is not pre‐

sent.   
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Sub‐recipients of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds must enter into a legal agreement with 

the City of Loveland specifying how and when grant funds will be spent.  The city does not disburse payment to 

grant recipients until a contract has been executed.  

 

To further describe the City of Loveland monitoring plan and to comply with monitoring responsibilities of sub‐

recipient projects, the following will be applied:   

    Each recipient must submit a final report when grant year funds have been fully expended and/or at the end 

of the grant year.  The report must contain information on activities for which program funds were used, num‐

ber of people served, demographics of people served, and the source and amount of other program funds.  This 

information is entered into the IDIS system to begin project monitoring.   

    Annually, the city selects grant recipients for a full monitoring to ensure that CDBG funds are used to assist 

low to moderate income persons, and that funding used to provide low‐income housing is specific to homes that 

are occupied by low and moderate income households.  A check list is completed during the site visit to address 

program regulations and requirements.  This monitoring process includes ensuring that administrative, pro‐

grammatic, and financial performance is in compliance, and that the project is adequately documented.   

    If it is determined that the sub‐recipient has not met a requirement of the CDBG program, the City of Love‐

land will provide written notice of this determination and give the sub‐recipient an opportunity to demonstrate 

within a stated time frame that it has done so.  If the sub‐recipient is unable to demonstrate compliance, the 

City of Loveland will begin by providing technical assistance.  If the sub‐recipient is still unable to resolve any 

compliance issues, the City of Loveland will take corrective or remedial action.  Said action will be designed to 

prevent a continuation of the deficiency, or mitigate to the extent possible, any adverse effects or consequenc‐

es, and prevent any reoccurrence.   

 

The City of Loveland provides the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development with monitoring infor‐

mation to ensure program compliance with 24 CFR 91.520, to include the following:  

    Quarterly and final reports received from sub‐recipients are thoroughly reviewed for completeness and to 

ensure that the grant serves low to moderate income residents.  Project documentation includes the racial and 

ethnic status of persons assisted and actions that affirmatively further fair housing.   

    Subrecipients are required, by contract, to complete projects by July 31st of the program year.  If the subre‐

cipient is unable to meet this deadline, grant funding may be reallocated to an agency with a project ready to be 

completed within the end of the current grant year.   

    Progress toward the City of Loveland annual strategic plan is documented, including resources made availa‐

ble to the project.   

    Project information is submitted to HUD within 90 days after the close of the program year, and includes pro‐

gress toward the City’s objective of providing affordable housing, including the number and types of families 

served based on income level.   

    The use of CDBG funds during any program year are assessed against priorities and specific objectives identi‐

fied in the Consolidated and Annual Action Plans.   
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F�®Ù HÊçÝ®Ä¦ �Ä� AÄ�½ùÝ®Ý Ê¥ IÃÖ��®Ã�ÄãÝ ãÊ F�®Ù HÊçÝ®Ä¦ 

 

 
 

  

As described in the City of Loveland 2010‐2015 Consolidated Plan, and as part of the City of Loveland’s cerƟfi‐

caƟon to affirmaƟvely further fair housing, the City assumes the responsibility of fair housing by conducƟng an 

Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice (AI) and by taking appropriate acƟons to overcome the effects 

of any impediments idenƟfied by the analysis.  The City of Loveland updated the Analysis of Impediments to 

Fair Housing Choice in 2012.  A copy of the current analysis is available online at:  hƩp://

www.cityofloveland.org/index.aspx?page=901    

 
The following acƟons were taken aŌer the City of Loveland CAPER was submiƩed in December 2013.    

 The Community Partnership Office (CPO) aƩended a meeƟng of residents of the Lago Vista mobile 
home park and the Colorado Civil  Rights Commission so that residents would have a local person to 
contact should they wish to discuss issues while the CCRC was working on a discriminaƟon case.   The 
mobile home park is located in the County, not the City of Loveland.   

 The CPO worked with a member of the Colorado Civil Rights Commission and the Long Term (flood) 
Recovery Center to ensure that case managers received Fair Housing training, including addressing 
quesƟons about providing services and housing to undocumented flood survivors.   

 Fair housing posters were placed at the Long Term Recovery Center and one non‐profit.   
 The CPO created an “If you don’t speak English well” card that was distributed to 18 non‐profits, in‐

cluding informaƟon about two translaƟon services and the use of 2‐1‐1 for no‐cost translaƟon of 
Spanish during business hours.   

 The CPO monitors quarterly reports to understand whether or not subrecipients are markeƟng to cli‐
ents Lease Likely to Apply.  Currently, one grantee has not met the measure for race or female‐headed 
households.  Overall, the measures have been met to date.    

 The CPO is working to have membership of the Affordable Housing (AHC) and Human Services Com‐
missions (HSC) reflect the current demographic aƩributes of Loveland.  The HSC meets the measure 
for people with disabiliƟes and non‐Caucasian.  The AHC currently does not.  The CPO is looking for 
resources  to assist in producing this result and has reached out to other communiƟes.   

 The CPO received informaƟon from a local non‐profit that two local property management companies 
were requiring a deposit of double the amount if the applicant was low‐income.  The office will try to 
determine if this is occurring and understand the circumstances.      

 The CPO was informed of alleged discriminaƟon against two men with HIV/AIDS and asked that North‐
ern Colorado AIDS Project contact the Office of Fair Housing to receive assistance with a resoluƟon 
and/or to file a complaint.    

 The CPO is engaging in on‐going discussions with City of Loveland Code Enforcement, Larimer County 
Health, and the City of Fort Collins Office of Neighborhood Services to beƩer understand how to assist 
Loveland community members living in inexpensive housing that is unsafe and/or unsanitary.  Most of 
these residents would be homeless if their housing was condemned.   

 The CPO reviewed the Public Works/City of Loveland TransportaƟon LEP plan to determine if it would 
be useful as a plan for this office to adopt.   

 The CPO is conƟnuing to request the experƟse of the DisabiliƟes Advisory Commission to look at mulƟ
‐family housing and true accessibility of these projects.   

 The City of Loveland Community Partnership Office invesƟgates all suggesƟons of discriminaƟon or 
barriers to fair housing.  In 2014 to date, no fair housing violaƟons have been filed as a result of these 
conversaƟons.  

The City of Loveland hired a consultant to advise and provide technical assistance to the Community Partner‐
ship Office to ensure Fair Housing Compliance.  ConsultaƟon is expected to begin ____________________ 
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APPENDIX A  

2013 AREA MEDIAN INCOME CHART 

2014 HUD Income Guidelines 

Loveland ‐ Ft Collins Metropolitan Statistical Area 

Issued December 2013 

# persons 

in house‐

hold 

1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8 

100% Area 

Median 

Income 

$51,500  $58,800  $66,200  $73,500  $79,400  $85,300  $91,200  $97,100 

80%  $41,200  $47,050  $52,950  $58,800  $63,550  $68,250  $72,950  $77,650 

75%  $38,625  $44,100  $49,650  $55,125  $59,550  $63,975  $68,400  $72,825 

70%  $36,050  $41,160  $46,340  $51,450  $55,580  $59,710  $63,840  $67,970 

60%  $30,900  $35,280  $39,720  $44,100  $47,640  $51,180  $54,720  $58,260 

50%  $25,750  $29,400  $33,100  $36,750  $39,700  $42,650  $45,600  $48,550 

40%  $20,600  $23,520  $26,480  $29,400  $31,760  $34,120  $36,480  $38,840 

30%  $15,450  $17,650  $19,850  $22,050  $23,850  $25,600  $27,350  $29,150 
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APPENDIX B 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

See Following Page 
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APPENDIX C 

CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 

See Following Page 
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APPENDIX D 

CERTIFICATIONS 

See Following Pages 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

 200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-3000 • FAX (970) 962-3400 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       10 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Gretchen Stanford, Water and Power 
PRESENTER:  Gretchen Stanford, Customer Relations Manager 
              
 
TITLE:    
A Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement Among the Town of Estes Park, the 
City of Fort Collins, the City of Longmont, the City of Loveland, and Platte River Power Authority 
for Demand Side Management Program Partnership 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Adopt the resolution. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY:  
This is an administrative action to approve an agreement under which Platte River Power 
Authority will contract for Demand Side Management ("DSM") programs to be offered to 
Loveland’s water and power customers. These programs are designed to reduce our customers’ 
water and electric consumption, which will benefit the utilities, its customers, and the community 
as a whole. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible 
 
DSM programs are currently budgeted in the Water and Power budget. The IGA does not 
necessarily increase DSM program costs, but it does provide a mechanism for increasing DSM 
programming (thereby increasing costs).  No DSM programs would be contracted for in excess 
of funds appropriated and budgeted in the Water and Power Budget.      
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BACKGROUND: 
Each year, Platte River contracts for DSM programs to be provided to all four of its member 
cities’ customers (Common Programs).  Costs for Common Programs are allocated between the 
cities based on each city’s equity share in Platte River.  Common Programs have been popular 
with Loveland’s customers, and demand has exceeded Loveland’s allocation.  The proposed 
IGA would provide a mechanism for staff to request that Platte River, through its contractors, 
provide additional Common Programs to Loveland above and beyond its cost allocation so long 
as Loveland pays for those programs.  In addition, the proposed IGA would provide Loveland 
with the opportunity to request that Platte River contract for additional DSM programming 
specific to Loveland, so long as Loveland pays for those programs.  Staff supports this 
centralized approach to DSM programming as a means to increase efficiencies, reduce costs, 
and minimize contractor confusion regarding DSM programming available to customers of the 
member cities. 
 
The Loveland Utilities Commission considered the proposed IGA at its July 16, 2014 meeting 
and unanimously voted to recommend that Council approve the IGA. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:    
1. Resolution 
2. Intergovernmental Agreement (Exhibit A to Resolution) 
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RESOLUTION #R-50-2014 
 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
AGREEMENT AMONG THE TOWN OF ESTES PARK, THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS, THE CITY OF LONGMONT, THE CITY OF 
LOVELAND, AND PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY FOR 
DEMAND SIDE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PARTNERSHIP 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Estes Park, the City of Fort Collins, the City of Longmont, and 

the City of Loveland (the “Municipalities”) contracted with one another to establish Platte River 
Power Authority (“Platte River”) as a separate legal entity and multi-purpose intergovernmental 
authority to provide the electric power and energy requirements of the Municipalities and to 
engage in related business activities, including demand side management (“DSM”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, periodically Platte River develops Integrated Resource Plans that detail 
Platte River’s plans and programs in the areas of generation and transmission, renewable energy, 
and energy efficiency, including DSM; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Platte River’s DSM programs include those offered to the utility customers 
of the Municipalities, which programs are contracted for and funded by Platte River; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Platte River seeks to maintain an equitable distribution of DSM funds 
among the Municipalities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Platte River and the Municipalities desire to expand the scope of Platte 
River’s current DSM programs and define certain terms and conditions related to DSM program 
management as set forth in the “Intergovernmental Agreement for Demand Side Management 
Program Partnership” attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (the 
“Intergovernmental Agreement”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, governmental entities are authorized, pursuant to C.R.S. § 29-1-203, to 
cooperate or contract with one another to provide any function, service, or facility lawfully 
authorized to each; and  
  

WHEREAS, Council desires to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of 
the City. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO: 
 
 Section 1.  That the Intergovernmental Agreement is hereby approved. 
 

Section 2.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized, following consultation with the 
City Attorney, to modify the Intergovernmental Agreement in form or substance as deemed 
necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution or to protect the interests of the City. 
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 Section 3.  That the City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed 
to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement on behalf of the City. 
 

Section 4.  That the City Manager is hereby authorized to issue purchase orders under the 
Intergovernmental Agreement so long as said purchase orders do not exceed those amounts 
appropriated and available in the Water and Power Department budget. 

Section 5.  That this Resolution shall take effect as of the date of its adoption.  

 ADOPTED this 5th day of August, 2014. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 

       Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR DEMAND SIDE  
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM PARTNERSHIP  

 
This Intergovernmental Agreement (“Agreement”) is made this _________ day of 

__________, 2014 by and between the TOWN OF ESTES PARK, a Colorado municipal 
corporation (“Estes Park”), the CITY OF FORT COLLINS, a Colorado municipal corporation 
(“Fort Collins”), the CITY OF LONGMONT, a Colorado municipal corporation (“Longmont”), 
the CITY OF LOVELAND, a Colorado municipal corporation (“Loveland”), and PLATTE 
RIVER POWER AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado (“Platte River”), 
collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” When specificity is not required, the municipal 
corporations which are parties hereto will hereinafter be individually referred to as 
“Municipality,” and collectively as “Municipalities.” 

 
WHEREAS, the Municipalities contracted with one another to establish Platte River as a 

separate legal entity and multi-purpose intergovernmental authority to provide the electric 
power and energy requirements of the Municipalities and to engage in related business 
activities including demand side management (“DSM”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, periodically Platte River develops Integrated Resource Plans  that detail 
Platte River’s plans and programs in the areas of generation and transmission, renewable 
energy, and energy efficiency, including DSM; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Platte River’s DSM programs include those offered to the utility customers 
of the Municipalities, which programs are contracted for and funded by Platte River; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Platte River seeks to maintain an equitable distribution of DSM funds 
among the Municipalities; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties intend to expand the scope of Platte River’s current DSM 
programs, and desire to define certain terms and conditions related to program management as 
set forth in this Agreement; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Parties are authorized, pursuant to C.R.S. § 29-1-203, to cooperate or 
contract with one another to provide any function, service, or facility lawfully authorized to 
each. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree as follows: 
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1. Definitions. 
 
“Common Programs” shall mean DSM programs and related services which are 
developed by, contracted for, and funded by Platte River.  Common Programs are 
offered by Platte River to the utility customers of the Municipalities, up to an amount 
equal to each Municipality’s Equity Share of Platte River’s DSM budget.  
 
“Directive Funding” shall mean funding that is provided by a Municipality to procure 
DSM services that fall outside of those DSM services provided through the Common 
Programs.   
 
“Equity Share” shall mean the pro rata share that each Municipality would receive of 
Platte River’s assets upon dissolution as provided in Section 2.8 of the Platte River 
Power Authority Organic Contract. 
 
“Fiscal Year” shall mean with reference to any Municipality, the applicable fiscal year 
for such Municipality, in accordance with its individual budget and accounting 
practices.  
 
“Supplemental Funding” shall mean funding that is provided by a Municipality to 
procure Common Programs services in excess of those provided by Platte River based 
upon the Municipality’s Equity Share.  
 

2.  Supplemental Funding. During any calendar year demand for Common Program 
services within a Municipality may result in the full commitment of its Equity Share of 
Platte River’s DSM budget. Upon the request of a Municipality whose Equity Share of 
the DSM budget has been fully committed, Platte River shall continue to offer Common 
Programs within that Municipality; provided, however, that before Platte River commits 
such additional funding, the Municipality must issue a purchase order authorizing 
Supplemental Funding in the necessary amount.  Supplemental Funding shall be from 
funds that have been appropriated and are available in the Municipality’s budget. Platte 
River shall invoice the Municipality under such purchase order when expenditures have 
exceeded its Equity Share of Platte River’s DSM budget. The Municipality shall pay 
Platte River within thirty days of invoice.  
 

3. Directive Funding.  Platte River or a Municipality may identify additional DSM 
programs or services not contemplated within the scope of the Common Programs.  
Platte River and the interested Municipality may decide to collaborate in offering these 
programs or services when they determine that such collaboration would result in the 
effective delivery of the programs or services to the Municipality’s utility customers.  In 
these cases, Platte River will work closely with the Municipality’s designated staff to 
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establish a scope of work for the program or service as well as a budget containing 
sufficient funding to complete the scope of work. Prior to Platte River undertaking any 
Directive Funding activity, the Municipality must issue a purchase order authorizing an 
amount of expenditure from funds that have been appropriated and are available in the 
Municipality’s budget.  Platte River shall invoice the Municipality on a monthly basis, or 
at another agreed upon interval.  The Municipality shall pay Platte River within thirty 
days of invoice. 

 
4. Term.  This Agreement will be effective upon execution by the Parties and will remain 

in effect until terminated. 
 

5. Termination.  A Municipality or Platte River may terminate its participation in this 
Agreement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other Parties; provided, however, 
that any work commenced by Platte River under a purchase order issued by a 
Municipality prior to receipt of the written notice of termination will be completed by 
Platte River and reimbursed by the Municipality. 

 
6. Appropriation Required.  The financial obligations of the Municipalities under this 

Agreement are from year to year only and shall not constitute a multiple-fiscal year debt 
or other financial obligation or fiscal obligation of any kind payable in any Fiscal Year 
beyond the Fiscal Year for which funds are so appropriated for the payment of current 
expenditures.  
 

7. Designated Representatives.  The designated representatives for each of the Parties are 
as follows: 
 
Platte River:    Paul Davis, Customer Services Manager 
     Platte River Power Authority 
     2000 East Horsetooth Road 
     Fort Collins, CO 80525 
     970-229-5370 
     Davisp@prpa.org 
 
Estes Park:    Reuben Bergsten, Utility Director 

Estes Park Light & Power 
     Estes Park Municipal Building 

P.O. Box 1200 
170 MacGregor Ave 
Estes Park, Colorado  80517 

 
Fort Collins:    John Phelan, Energy Services Manager 
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Fort Collins Utilities 
700 Wood St 
Fort Collins, CO 80522 

 
Longmont:    Energy Services Manager 

Longmont Power & Communications 
1100 S. Sherman St. 
Longmont, CO 80501 
303-651-8727 
Anne.Lutz@ci.longmont.co.us 

 
Loveland:    Gretchen Stanford, Customer Relations Manager 

Loveland Water & Power 
     200 North Wilson Avenue 
     Loveland, CO 80537 
     970-962-3550 
     Gretchen.Stanford@cityofloveland.org 
 
A Municipality or Platte River must notify the other Parties in writing of any subsequent 
changes in appointed representative. 

 
8. Notices.  Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval, or communication that a 

Municipality or Platte River is required to give shall be in writing and either served 
personally or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, or by fax or email, to the 
designated representative of the recipient at the address designated as set forth above, or 
as subsequently provided in writing.  
 

9. Confidential Customer Information.  To the extent required by Platte River (as an agent 
of the Municipalities) to perform the work required under this Agreement, a 
Municipality may provide Platte River with confidential utility customer information.  
Platte River agrees to keep such information confidential and shall not disclose such 
information, including to the other Municipalities, except as required by law.  Platte 
River shall notify the Municipality prior to any such disclosure so that the Municipality 
may have an opportunity to take such legal action as it deems necessary to prevent the 
disclosure. 
 

10. Liability. Each of the Parties hereto agrees to assume responsibility and liability 
associated with its own acts and the acts of its employees in the performance of this 
Agreement in accordance with Colorado law. By agreeing to this provision, neither 
Platte River or the Municipalities waives or intends to waive, the limitations on liability 
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which are provided to them under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, § 24-10-
101 et seq., C.R.S., as amended.   

 
11. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties relating 

to the subject matter hereof and, except as provided herein, may not be modified or 
amended except by written agreement of the Parties.   
 

12. No Third Party Beneficiaries. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement 
is intended to only document the relative rights and obligations between the Parties to 
one another, and that no third party beneficiaries are intended.   
 

13. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State 
of Colorado, and venue shall be in the County of Larimer, State of Colorado.  
 

14. Authority. The Parties recognize the legal constraints imposed upon them by the 
constitutions, statutes, and regulations of the State of Colorado and of the United States, 
and imposed upon the Municipalities by their Charter or Municipal Code, and, subject 
to such constraints, the Parties intend to carry out the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement.  Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, in 
no event shall the Parties exercise any power or take any action which shall be 
prohibited by applicable law. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, 
and the counterparts taken together shall constitute the whole of this Agreement. 

 
15. Superseded Agreements. This Agreement supersedes and replaces the following 

agreements which are hereby terminated: 
 
“Intergovernmental Agreement for Demand Side Management Program Funding” 
between the City of Loveland and Platte River, dated December 18, 2012. 
 
“Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Longmont and the Platte River 
Power Authority Concerning Use of Longmont’s Electric Utility Customer Data,” dated 
January 10, 1995. 
 
“Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Longmont and the Platte River 
Power Authority Concerning Use of Longmont’s Electric Utility Customer Data,” dated 
May 30, 2002. 
 
“Agreement” between Platte River Power Authority and the City of Longmont, dated 
April 8, 2005. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
above written. 

 
TOWN OF ESTES PARK, COLORADO   ATTEST: 
 
By:________________________________   By:______________________  
  [Title]       Town Clerk   
 
CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COLORADO   ATTEST: 
 
By:________________________________   By:______________________ 
  [Title]       City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By:________________________ 
 Assistant City Attorney 
 
CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO    ATTEST: 
 
By:_____________________________    By:______________________ 
  [Title]       City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By:_________________________ 
 Assistant City Attorney 
 
CITY OF LONGMONT, COLORADO   ATTEST: 
 
By:_____________________________    By:______________________ 
  Mayor       City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE: 
 
 
By:________________________________________ 
General Manager of Longmont Power & Communications 
 
PROOFREAD:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
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_________________________________________ ____________________ 
       Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY   ATTEST: 
 
By:_____________________________    By:______________________ 
 Jackie Sargent, Chief Executive Officer                  Secretary 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By:_________________________ 
 General Counsel 
 
PROOFREAD: 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2695 • FAX (970) 962-2900 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       11 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Brent Worthington, Finance 
PRESENTER:  Brent Worthington, Finance Director 
              
 
TITLE:  
June 2014 Financial Report 
      
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
This is an information only item.  
              
              
SUMMARY: 
The Snapshot Report includes the City’s preliminary revenue and expenditures including 
detailed reports on tax revenue and health claims year to date, ending June 30, 2014.      
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Snapshot Report is submitted for Council review and includes the reporting of the City’s 
revenue and expenditures, including detailed reports on tax revenue and health claims as of 
June 30, 2014. Citywide Revenue (excluding internal transfers) of $121,666,846 is 105.5% of 
year to date (YTD) budget or $6,348,484 over the budget. Sales Tax collections are 102.3% of 
the YTD budget or $433,840 over budget. Building Material Use Tax is 110.4% of YTD budget, 
or $94,464 over budget. Sales and Use Tax collections combined were 104.4% of YTD budget 
or $908,827 over budget. When the combined sales and use tax for the current year are 
compared to 2013 for the same period last year, they are higher by 7.0% or $2,057,965. 
 
Citywide total expenditures of $120,981,877 (excluding internal transfers) are 79.1% of the YTD 
budget or $31,910,664 under the budget. 
             
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. June Snapshot Presentation 
2. Snapshot Report for June 2014 
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2014  
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Finance Director 
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June 2014 Snapshot  

 Citywide Revenue  
  $121.7 million, excluding transfers 
  5.5% above budget projections 

 
 Citywide Expenditures 

  $121 million, excluding transfers 
  20.9% below budget projections 

 
 Citywide revenues exceed expenditures by $700 

thousand. 
 

FINANCE 
1 
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June 2014 Snapshot  

 General Fund Revenue 
  $44.2 million YTD, excluding transfers 
 9.4% above YTD Budget 
  13.8% above same period last year 

 

  Sales and Use Tax Revenue  
 $21.8 million YTD 
 4.4% above budget projections  
 8.3% above same period as last year 

 
Sales Tax only 

 $19.5 million YTD  
 2.3% above budget projections  
 8.6% above same period last year 
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June 2014 Snapshot  
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 General Fund Expenditures 
 $32.2 million YTD, excluding transfers 
 9.5% below budget projections 

 
 General Fund Revenues Exceed Expenditures by 

$10.7 million 
 

 Health Claims 
 June Claims $972k 
 2014 YTD increased from $4.2 mil to $5.6 mil from same 

time as last year (34.7%) 

June 2014 Snapshot  
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Lodging Tax 

2012 2013 2014

Lodging Tax Comparison 

June 2014:  $74,171 

June 2013:  $66,771 

Lodging tax YTD is $273,264 (15% higher than 2013 YTD). FINANCE 
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Flood Report 
 Cost Estimates     

 Emergency Response            $2,000,000    
 Business Assistance            600,000    
 Capital            23,100,000    
   Total   $25,700,000   
        
 Actual Expenditures     
     June To Date 
   Total         1,323,795    13,546,468  

        
 Reimbursements Applied For   
     June To Date 
 FEMA   $   1,770,674     $    4,058,727  
 CIRSA             325,146      5,469,160  
 Other                        -          247,471  
   Total    $      2,095,820  $ 9,775,359 

    
 Reimbursements Received   
        June To Date 
 FEMA               $        15,985       $      132,170  
 CIRSA             403,829      5,134,917  
 Other                        -          247,471  
   Total    $      419,813  $ 5,514,558 FINANCE 

6 
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Questions? 

Brent Worthington 

Finance Director 
Presented 

August 5, 2014 

June 2014 Snapshot  
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The Sales / Use Tax Basics 

June 2014 Sales Tax 
Motor  

Vehicle Use 
Tax  

Building 
Materials Use 

Tax  
 Combined  

Budget 2014  $  19,023,310   $       946,550   $       904,650   $  20,874,510  

Actual 2014      19,457,151         1,327,072            999,114       21,783,337  

% of Budget 102.3% 140.2% 110.4% 104.4% 

Actual 2013  $  17,916,310   $    1,245,380   $       956,354   $  20,118,044  

Change from prior year 8.6% 6.6% 4.5% 8.3% 

A Snapshot In Time 

 Citywide Revenue, excluding transfers between funds, $121.7 million (5.5% above 
budget projections 

 

 Sales & Use Tax Collection, $21.8 million (4.4% above budget projections) 
 

 Citywide Expenditures, excluding transfers between funds, $121.0 million (20.9% 
below budget projections) 

 

 Citywide Year-To-Date Revenues exceed Year-To-Date Expenditures by $700 
thousand 

 

 General Fund Revenue, excluding transfers between funds, $44.2 million (9.4% 
above budget projections) 

 

 General Fund Expenditures, excluding transfers between funds, $32.2 million, 
(9.5% below budget projections) 

 

 General Fund Revenues exceed Expenditures by $10.7 million 

Citywide  
Revenues &   
Expenditures 

2-3 

General Fund 
Revenues &  
Expenditures 

4-5 

Capital  
Projects 

5 

Tax Totals & 
Comparison 

6-7 

Flood Update 8-9 

Geo Codes & 
Sales Tax SIC    

10-12 

Health Care 
Claims 

13 

Activity 
Measures 

14 

Rialto Quarterly 
Report 

14 

2013 Flood:  

The 2013 Flood resulted in some businesses being closed during the clean-up/restoration process. In addition, reduced 
traffic on U.S. 34 due to the closure at the canyon may have reduced sales in businesses along the 34 Corridor. Tracking 
the impact of the flood on retail sales will provide important information related to the sustainability of City finances due to 

the flood event. Pre-flood to post flood tacking on a monthly basis began in the September 2013 Snapshot. Sales tax 
revenue for the ten months included is above the previous year by $2.1 million or 7.0%. 

June 2014 
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Combined Statement of Revenues and Expenditures 

June 2014 

 REVENUE   Current Month   YTD Actual  
 YTD Revised  

Budget   

% of    

Budget 

 General Governmental     

   1   General Fund   $         7,088,385   $      44,220,506   $      40,402,944  109.4% 

   2   Special Revenue                534,993            3,316,202            3,553,844  93.3%1 

   3   Other Entities              1,768,756           15,488,442           14,088,765  109.9% 

   4   Internal Service              1,376,540            8,434,504            8,252,284  102.2% 

   5   Subtotal General Govt Operations           10,768,673          71,459,654          66,297,837  107.8% 

   6   Capital Projects                659,619            4,059,904            3,958,185  102.6% 

  Enterprise Fund      

   7       Water & Power              7,673,615           39,072,194           37,544,850  104.1% 

   8       Stormwater                389,673            2,355,221            2,422,470  97.2% 

   9       Golf                570,340            1,700,585            1,904,220  89.3%2 

  10       Solid Waste                576,284            3,019,288            3,190,800  94.6%3 

 11   Subtotal Enterprise             9,209,913          46,147,288          45,062,340  102.4% 

  12   Total Revenue   $       20,638,205   $    121,666,846   $    115,318,362  105.5% 

  Prior Year External Revenue          113,906,418    

  Increase From Prior Year    6.8%   

  13   Internal Transfers                153,514            1,505,119           19,189,750  7.8% 

  14   Grand Total Revenues   $       20,791,719   $    123,171,965   $    134,508,112  91.6% 

      

 EXPENDITURES          

 General Governmental     

15   General Fund              4,968,941           30,179,676           32,759,749  92.1% 

16   Special Revenue              1,754,495            5,654,150            6,298,235  89.8% 

17   Other Entities              1,795,209           13,918,122           16,224,707  85.8% 

18   Internal Services              1,388,554            8,114,710            9,319,143  87.1% 

19   Subtotal General Gov't Operations             9,907,199          57,866,658          64,601,833  89.6% 

20   Capital              7,226,563           27,172,588           48,229,389  56.3% 

 Enterprise Fund     

21   Water & Power              5,843,620           31,042,756           34,700,119  89.5% 

22   Stormwater                232,160            1,426,686            1,362,839  104.7%4 

23   Golf                295,235            1,325,238            1,481,764  89.4% 

24   Solid Waste                 382,479            2,147,951            2,516,597  85.4% 

25   Subtotal Enterprise             6,753,493          35,942,631          40,061,319  89.7% 

  26   Total Expenditures   $       23,887,255   $    120,981,877   $    152,892,541  79.1% 

  Prior Year External Expenditures            98,888,738    

   Increase (-Decrease) From Prior Year    22.3%   

27   Internal Transfers                153,514            1,505,119           28,354,990  5.3% 

  28   Grand Total Expenditures   $       24,040,768   $    122,486,997   $    181,247,531  67.6% 

June 2014 

Citywide Revenues & Expenditures 

2 

1 Lower than anticipated Revenue due to timing of transfers. 
2 Lower than projected revenue due to lower revenue generated from green fees due to weather. 
3 Lower than projected revenue due to timing of sale of assets. 
4 Higher than anticipated expenditures due to repair and maintenance costs. 

Special Revenue Funds: Community Development Block Grant, Cemetery, Local Improvement District, Lodging Tax, Affordable 
Housing, Seizure & Forfeitures, Transit, Transportation. 

Other Entities Fund: Special Improvement District #1, Airport, General Improvement District #1, Loveland Urban Renewal 
Authority, Loveland/Larimer Building Authority, Loveland Fire and Rescue Authority. 

Internal Service Funds: Risk/Insurance, Fleet, Employee Benefits. 
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 General Fund Revenue, excluding transfers between funds, $44.2 million (9.4% above budget projections) 

 13.8% above 2013 YTD 
 

 General Fund Expenditures, excluding capital and transfers between funds, $30.2 million (7.9% below budget     

projections) 

 14.2% above 2013 YTD 
 

 Water & Power Revenue, excluding transfers between funds, $39.1 million (4.1% above budget projections) 

 5.9% above 2013 YTD 
 

 Water & Power Expenditures, excluding transfers between funds, $31 million (10.5% below budget projections) 

 3.9% above 2013 YTD 
 

 Other Entities Fund Revenue, excluding transfers between funds, $15.5 million (9.9% above budget projections) 

 6.4% above 2013 YTD 
 

 Other Entities Expenditures, excluding capital and transfers between funds, $13.9 million (14.2% below budget       

projections) 

 5.0% above 2013 YTD 

2014 SnapShot 3 
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 General Fund Revenue & Expenditures  
June 2014 

      

 REVENUES  Current Month  YTD Actual  
 YTD Revised 

Budget  

% of    

Budget 

    1   Taxes      

    2     Property tax   $      773,090   $      5,581,137   $     5,255,790  106.2% 

    3     Sales tax        3,170,467         19,457,150        19,023,310  102.3% 

    4     Building use tax           136,432              999,114            904,650  110.4% 

    5     Auto use tax           218,637           1,327,073            946,550  140.2% 

    6     Other taxes           264,554           1,803,106         1,471,490  122.5% 

    7   Intergovernmental           501,472              617,419            130,410  473.4%2 

    8   License & Permits      

    9     Building Permits           160,249              906,791            904,000  100.3% 

   10     Other Permits              8,121              121,791              91,480  133.1% 

   11   Charges for Services        1,233,883           7,720,972         7,721,807  100.0% 

   12   Fines & Forfeitures            73,910              453,361            493,380  91.9%1 

   13   Interest Income             48,126              202,323            166,500  121.5% 

   14   Miscellaneous           499,444           5,030,270         3,293,577  152.7%2 

  15    Subtotal        7,088,385         44,220,506       40,402,944  109.4% 

   16   Interfund Transfers              6,560                64,400              65,780  97.9% 

   17   Total Revenue   $   7,094,945   $     44,284,906   $   40,468,724  109.4% 

 EXPENDITURES          

 Operating Expenditures     

18 Legislative            15,084                67,897              77,598  87.5% 

19 Executive & Legal          142,656              912,802            937,200  97.4% 

20 City Clerk & Court Admin            76,873              508,430            573,526  88.6% 

21 Economic Development            63,794              937,331         1,284,350  73.0% 

22 Cultural Services          146,041              872,584         1,050,946  83.0% 

23 Development Services          306,882           1,590,066         1,996,173  79.7% 

24 Finance          442,036           2,243,212         2,393,790  93.7% 

25 Fire & Rescue                    5                 6,502                7,500  0.0% 

26 Human Resources            88,228              509,310            580,633  87.7% 

27 Information Technology          299,165           1,929,636         2,251,151  85.7% 

28 Library          249,055           1,451,652         1,617,084  89.8% 

29 Parks & Recreation       1,278,506           5,613,449         6,905,706  81.3% 

30 Police       1,484,358           8,811,156         9,157,535  96.2% 

31 Public Works          410,343           2,640,875         2,678,077  98.6% 

32 Water/ Waste Operations                  -                        -              100,350  0.0% 

33 Non-Departmental          585,824           4,109,573         3,991,140  103.0%3 

34  Subtotal Operating        5,588,851         32,204,475       35,602,759  90.5% 

35 Internal Transfers          141,007           1,414,271        14,081,110  10.0% 

36 Total Expenditures  $   5,729,857   $     33,618,746   $   49,683,869  67.7% 

General Fund Revenues & Expenditures 

June 2014 4 

1 Lower than projected revenue generated from traffic fines & lower volume of Municipal Court Cases. 
2 Higher than projected revenue due to FEMA reimbursements for small project and insurance reimbursements. 
3 Higher Than anticipated expenditures due to timing of payments. 
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Capital Projects $500,000+ 

Monthly Financial Report 

2014 SnapShot 5 

Project Title 
 2014  

Budget  

 2014  

Expenditures  

 Remaining 

2014  

Budget  

% of 2014 

Budget 

(Exp/Bud) 

     

 Water Capital          

 Water Treatment Plant Phase II Expansion (38 MGD)   $10,487,410   $       709,268   $ 9,778,142  6.76% 
 2014 Water Line Replacements- Phase 1  1,514,960            64,996  1,449,964 4.29% 

 2014 Water Line Replacements- Phase 2  775,130            29,330  745,800 3.78% 

 2013 Flood-48" Water Trans Line-WTP to Hwy 34 Capl  4,255,240        4,083,594   $   171,646  95.97% 

 2013 Small Diameter Waterline Replacement  973,590           834,680  138,910 85.73% 

 Water Line Replacements Project  687,750           617,305  70,445 89.76% 

 Water General Plant  504,940           172,577   $   332,363  34.18% 

 Raw Water Capital          

 Windy Gap Firming Project  1,886,770           190,451  1,696,319 10.09% 

 Purchase CBT Water  1,120,090                     -  1,120,090 0.00% 

 Wastewater Utility Capital          

 Gas Conditioning at WWTP  1,010,000                     -  1,010,000 0.00% 

 WWTP Digester System Improvements  3,104,790           830,286  2,274,504 26.74% 

 Southside Lift Station  529,000  529,000 0.00% 

 Digester Building Code Compliance  555,000                     -  555,000 0.00% 

 2014 CIPP Sewer Rehabilitation  656,500                     -  656,500 0.00% 

 Power Capital          

 Idylwilde Dam  2,875,000                     -  2,875,000 0.00% 
 Horseshoe Substation Replace H1 Transformer  750,000           302,581  447,419 40.34% 

 Colorado Renewable Energy Standard Compliance  500,000                     -  500,000 0.00% 
 Callisto (vault 2716) East along 5th, North on Boyd Lake to 

railroad xing  
570,000                     -  570,000 0.00% 

 OH to UG Conversion (Circuit 314) from 42nd along Garfield 

to 57th  
890,000              1,588  888,412 0.18% 

 Horseshoe Substation - purchase new transformer H4 650,000                     -  650,000 0.00% 

 Horseshoe Substation - new switgear & transformer         
500,000           371,866  128,134 74.37% 

 Extend new feeders from Horseshoe H4 into system  1,000,000                     -  1,000,000 0.00% 

 Stormwater Capital     

 Airport Regional Detention Pond  1,300,000                     -  1,300,000 0.00% 

 29th & Monroe Outfall (Phase II- Dry Creek)  1,000,000  1,000,000 0.00% 

 MeHaffey Park Regional Detention Pond  616,700 15,000 601,700 2.43% 

 Streets Transportation Program     

 2014 Street Rehabilitation  5,320,000 3,287,996 2,032,004 61.80% 

 All Other          

 Facilities Maintenance Capital Projects         687,500            166,279        521,221  24.19% 
 Open Lands Acquisition       2,371,000                      -     2,371,000  0.00% 

 Fire Station 2 Relocation       3,797,290                      -     3,797,290  0.00% 

 Police RMS (Communications)       3,000,000                      -     3,000,000  0.00% 

 Barnes Park Field Lighting       4,021,160         1,351,312     2,669,848  33.61% 

 Telephone Switch Replacement         750,000                      -        750,000  0.00% 

 Transportation Program   $  7,132,850   $    1,075,700   $ 6,057,150  15.08% 
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  2012 2013 2014 

2014    

Budget 

+ / - 

Budget 

Jan  $  4,039,678   $   4,345,835   $  4,801,433   $  4,459,360  7.7% 

Feb 2,649,229        2,906,780       3,066,965       2,973,250  3.2% 

Mar 2,618,052        3,033,347       3,037,688       3,074,180  -1.2% 

Apr 3,215,437        3,397,074       3,737,255       3,633,800  2.8% 

May 2,966,032        3,150,201       3,614,460       3,298,790  9.6% 

Jun 3,136,015        3,284,808       3,525,536       3,435,130  2.6% 

Jul 3,480,123        3,882,561        3,832,510   

Aug 3,171,055        3,392,757        3,550,120   

Sep 3,225,155        3,379,303        3,576,270   

Oct 3,421,098        3,452,052        3,757,520   

Nov 3,092,095        3,280,666        3,436,030   

Dec 3,142,793        3,259,189        3,728,460    

  $38,156,762   $ 40,764,573   $21,783,337   $42,755,420    

      

YTD  $18,624,443   $ 20,118,045   $21,783,337   $20,874,510  4.4% 

Sales & Use Tax 

Retail Sales Tax  

  2012 2013 2014 

2014                

Budget 

+ / - 

Budget 

Jan  $  3,733,309   $   3,995,194   $  4,531,650   $  4,192,160  8.1% 

Feb      2,390,409        2,619,453       2,658,798       2,698,090  -1.5% 

Mar      2,403,380        2,622,808       2,719,254       2,737,490  -0.7% 

Apr      2,905,558        3,109,701       3,317,905       3,309,560  0.3% 

May      2,614,500        2,733,983       3,059,077       2,966,740  3.1% 

Jun      2,711,906        2,835,171       3,170,467       3,119,270  1.6% 

Jul      3,105,564        3,453,149        3,492,520   

Aug      2,823,319        3,039,219        3,214,360   

Sep      2,909,008        3,051,797        3,236,980   

Oct      2,991,033        3,125,566        3,402,460   

Nov      2,757,932      2,892,986        3,123,880   

Dec      2,841,959        2,946,709         3,413,130    

  $34,187,877   $ 36,425,736   $19,457,151   $38,906,640   

      

YTD  $16,759,062   $ 17,916,310   $19,457,151   $19,023,310  2.3% 

Tax Totals & Comparisons 

June 2014 6 
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Building Materials Use Tax 

  2012 2013 2014 

2014   

Budget 

+ / - 

Budget 

Jan  $     99,108   $   181,907   $     57,942   $   120,610  -52.0% 

Feb 50,703 67,440 173,295 114,230 51.7% 

Mar 57,845 187,222 120,768 192,970 -37.4% 

Apr 111,197 79,229 217,134 158,210 37.2% 

May 140,470 221,834 293,543 156,550 87.5% 

Jun 207,024 218,722 136,432 162,080 -15.8% 

Jul 146,570 176,829  161,510  

Aug 127,261 73,524  153,690  

Sep 92,415 105,174  155,700  

Oct 259,279 102,584  170,910  

Nov 97,778 91,453  140,530  

Dec 110,414 105,740   161,790   

  $1,500,063   $1,611,658   $   999,114   $1,848,780    

      

YTD  $   666,347   $   956,354   $   999,114   $   904,650  10.4% 

Motor Vehicle Use Tax 

  2012 2013 2014 

2014    

Budget 

+ / - 

Budget 

Jan  $   207,261   $   168,734   $   211,841   $   146,590  44.5% 

Feb 208,117     219,886        234,872  160,930 45.9% 

Mar 156,828      223,317        197,666  143,720 37.5% 

Apr 198,682      208,144        202,216  166,030 21.8% 

May 211,062      194,384        261,840  175,500 49.2% 

Jun 217,084      230,915        218,637  153,780 42.2% 

Jul 227,989      252,583   178,480  

Aug 220,475      280,014   182,070  

Sep 223,732      222,332   183,590  

Oct 170,786      223,902   184,150  

Nov 236,385      296,227   171,620  

Dec 190,420       206,740   153,540  

  $2,468,822   $2,727,178   $1,327,072   $2,000,000    

      

YTD  $1,199,034   $1,245,380   $1,327,072   $   946,550  40.2% 

Monthly Financial Report 
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  Pre-Flood Post-Flood 

Sep '13  $       2,909,008   $    3,051,797  

Oct '13          2,991,034         3,125,566  

Nov '13           2,757,932         2,892,986  

Dec '13           2,841,959  2,946,709 

Jan '14           3,995,194  4,531,650 

Feb '14           2,619,453  2,658,798 

Mar '14           2,622,808  2,719,254 

Apr '14           3,109,701  3,317,905 

May '14           2,733,983  3,059,076 

Jun '14           2,835,171  3,170,467 

Jul '14           3,452,149   

Aug '14           3,040,219   

YTD  $     35,908,611   $    31,474,208  

June Flood Update 

June 2014 8 
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Cost Estimates   

    

Emergency Response            $ 2,000,000   

Business Assistance            600,000   

Capital           23,100,000   

    

   Total  $ 25,700,000  

    

Actual Expenditures   

   June  To Date 

    

   Total        1,323,795    13,546,468  

    

Reimbursements Applied For  

   June  To Date 

    

FEMA  $   1,770,674     $    4,058,727  

CIRSA            325,146      5,469,160  

Other                       -           247,471  

    

   Total   $   2,095,820      $    9,775,359  

    

Reimbursements Received  

      June To Date 

    

FEMA              $        15,985       $      132,170  

CIRSA            403,829      5,134,917  

Other                       -           247,471  

    

   Total   $      419,813      $   5,514,558  

June Flood Update 
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Map 

Geographical Area   YTD 2014 YTD 2013 Change 

South East Loveland    4,686,927        4,453,107  5.3% 

North West Loveland        1,996,064        1,987,765  0.4% 

Centerra         1,837,988        1,848,224  -0.6% 

North East Loveland         1,541,087       1,297,749  18.8% 

Promenade Shops        1,289,032        1,135,315  13.5% 

Orchards Shopping Center        1,177,244        1,157,782  1.7% 

Thompson Valley Shopping Center            977,672           806,373  21.2% 

Outlet Mall            737,448           685,652  7.6% 

South West Loveland           655,339           554,935  18.1% 

Downtown            575,263           534,024  7.7% 

The Ranch            408,907           334,964  22.1% 

Columbine Shopping Center            351,723           338,510  3.9% 

Airport            219,987           178,485  23.3% 

All Other Areas (1)         3,002,469        2,603,425  15.3% 

Total  $19,457,150 $17,916,310 8.6% 

(1) Refers to sales tax remitted by vendors who are located outside of the City but make sales to customers within Loveland. 

Geographical Codes 
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Description 
 YTD  
 2014 

YTD  
 2013 

$ 
Change 

% 
 Change 

% of 
Total 

  Total  
  % 

  Department Stores & General Merchandise    $   3,967,658   $    3,976,968   $     (9,310) -0.2% 20.4% 20.4% 

  Restaurants & Bars          2,475,749         2,277,707          198,042  8.7% 12.7% 33.1% 

  Grocery Stores & Specialty Foods          1,968,002         1,678,107          289,895  17.3% 10.1% 43.2% 

  Clothing & Clothing Accessories Stores          1,393,313         1,290,090          103,223  8.0% 7.2% 50.4% 

  Motor Vehicle Dealers, Auto Parts & Leasing          1,391,346         1,207,457          183,889  15.2% 7.2% 57.5% 

  Building Material & Lawn & Garden Supplies          1,383,359         1,196,915          186,444  15.6% 7.1% 64.7% 

  Utilities          1,088,163         1,010,544            77,619  7.7% 5.6% 70.2% 

  Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book & Music Stores             873,821         1,050,801       (176,980) -16.8% 4.5% 74.7% 

  Broadcasting & Telecommunications             717,271            658,090            59,181  9.0% 3.7% 78.4% 

  Used Merchandise Stores             705,788            573,915          131,873  23.0% 3.6% 82.0% 

  Beer, Wine & Liquor Stores             453,101            420,705            32,396  7.7% 2.3% 84.4% 

  Hotels, Motels & Other Accommodations             427,860            356,695            71,165  20.0% 2.2% 86.6% 

  Consumer Goods & Commercial Equipment Rental             373,140            364,637              8,503  2.3% 1.9% 88.5% 

  Electronic Shopping & Mail-Order Houses             334,772            255,565            79,207  31.0% 1.7% 90.2% 

  Health & Personal Care Stores             323,177            310,757            12,420  4.0% 1.7% 91.9% 

  Electronics & Appliance Stores             288,907            198,705            90,202  45.4% 1.5% 93.4% 

  Furniture & Home Furnishing Stores             256,803            231,754            25,049  10.8% 1.3% 94.7% 

  Office Supplies, Stationery & Gift Stores             190,220            166,874            23,346  14.0% 1.0% 95.7% 

  Gasoline Stations with Convenience Stores             170,118            132,962            37,156  27.9% 0.9% 96.5% 

  All Other Categories             674,582            557,062          117,520  21.1% 3.5% 100.0% 

Total   $ 19,457,150   $  17,916,310   $ 1,540,840  8.6% 100.0%   

 Lodging Tax Revenue received in 2014 is at $347,434 year-to-date. 

 14.2% higher than 2013 YTD  

Sales Tax Collections 

June 2014 12 
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       OAP  HRA  Total 

 Jun      842,305      129,419         971,724  

 YTD    4,357,745   1,270,860      5,628,605  

 Jun      485,613      121,053         606,666  

 YTD    3,293,564      884,523      4,178,087  

  

Jun      356,692          8,366         365,058  

 % Jun  73.5% 6.9% 60.2% 

 YTD    1,064,181      386,337      1,450,518  

 % YTD  32.3% 43.7% 34.7% 

 OAP—Open Access Plan 

 HRA—Health Reimbursement Arrangement 

 C
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Comparison of YTD Claims Over $25k       

June 2011 2012 2013 2014 

# of claims 25 28 32 36 

YTD Cost of high claims $1,413,548 $1,302,666 $1,703,735 $3,340,125 

 2014 # of StopLoss claims: 4 

(claims over $150k paid by StopLoss Carrier) 

Incurred claims are total expenses the City is obligated to pay for claims, including claims paid and unpaid. Paid claims are 
those claims that have been paid and reconciled through the bank to-date, which may not reflect Stop Loss reimbursements or 
other refunds.  

Health Care Claims 

2014 SnapShot 13 

Claims Incurred 
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Measures Jun 2012 Jun 2013 Jun 2014 2012 YTD 2013 YTD 2014 YTD 

# of Building Permits               218                185                216                1,079                1,048                1,085  

Building Permit Valuations $14,333,103   $21,028,764   $26,281,281   $   63,852,213   $  86,590,772   $ 103,151,300  

# of Certified Occupancies                27                 35                 21                  148                  173                  103  

Net # of Sales Tax Licenses                10                 15                 34                 (132)                (334)                (114) 

New Residential Electric Meter Sets                29                 35                 14                    98                  149                  168  

 # of Utility Bills Sent          36,079           36,550           36,795            216,036            218,972            220,757  

Rounds of Golf          18,012           18,791           17,814              54,836              46,266              46,368  

$ Average Health Claim Costs/Emp.  $           905   $           928   $        1,470   $              893   $           1,072   $           1,427  

KWH Demand (kH)        148,086         144,090         123,388            609,473            614,731            606,195  

KWH Purchased (kwh)  70,054,508     66,689,675     63,340,677      358,880,527     358,120,984      303,071,516  

Gallons of Water Sold 535,849,380   435,609,839   417,383,294   1,546,010,613  1,151,167,430   1,292,752,441  

# of Workers' Comp Claims 2014                  5                 11                 11                    52                    49                    46  

$ of Workers' Comp Claims Paid 2014  $      21,076   $      23,228   $      79,981   $       284,052   $       138,136   $       362,089  

# of Total Open Claims                14                 15                 22   Not Cumulative  

$ of Total Open Claims     81,708  290,602  426,052   Not Cumulative  

$ of Lodging Tax Collected  $      52,645   $      66,771   $      74,171   $       262,059   $       304,259   $       347,434  

Activity Measures 
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Quarterly Rialto Report 

2014 SnapShot 15 

City of Loveland 

Statement of Results of Operations for Rialto Theatre Center 

For Quarter Ending 06/30/2014 

      

 

YTD  

Amount 

YTD  

Budget 

% of  

Budget 

2013  

YTD 

Change from  

Prior Year 

Rialto Theatre      

      

Rialto Theatre Revenues      

      

Revenues from Operations      116,536               189,548  61.48%               88,073  32.32% 

Gifts/Donations              22,000                 28,500  77.19%                       -    0.00% 

Transfers from Lodging Tax Fund             25,000            25,000  100.00%               25,000  0.00% 

Total Rialto Theatre Revenues           163,536       243,048  67.29%             113,073  44.63% 

      

Rialto Theatre Expenses      

      
Personnel Costs           111,840     176,640  63.32%             110,933  0.82% 

Supplies                 9,225        12,790  72.12%               14,612  -36.87% 

Purchased Services               77,030        81,419  94.61%               55,526  38.73% 

Capital Outlay                   -          21,000  0.00%                       -     

Total Direct Costs            198,094       291,849  67.88%             181,072  9.40% 

Administrative Allocations             73,070           73,070  100.00%               74,650  0.00% 

Total Rialto Theatre Expenses             271,164           364,919  74.31%             255,722  6.04% 

      

Rialto Theatre Net Income (Loss)           (107,628)      (121,871) 88.31%            (142,649) -24.55% 

      

Rialto Event Center      

      

Rialto Event Center Revenues      

Revenues from Operations              9,238          13,760  67.14%               12,038  -23.26% 

Gifts/Donations                   -             2,000  0.00%                       -    0.00% 

Total Event Center Revenues           9,238             15,760  58.62%               12,038  -23.26% 

      

Rialto Event Center Expenses      
Personal Services            18,060        (12,460) -144.94%               19,995  -9.68% 

Supplies                  215              280  76.89%                 2,186  -90.15% 

Purchased Services               100              26,160  0.00%                 1,972  -94.93% 

Capital Outlay            -      -     1,132  0.00% 

Total Rialto Event Center Expenses              18,375          13,980  131.44%               25,285  -27.33% 

      

      Rialto Event Center Net Income (Loss)           (9,137)            1,780  -513.31%              (13,247) -31.02% 

      
Grand Total Rialto Theatre Center Revenues        172,774         258,808  66.76%             125,111  38.10% 

Grand Total Rialto Theatre Center Expenses     289,539     378,899  76.42%             281,006  3.04% 

Rialto Theatre Center Net Income (Loss)       (116,765)    (120,091) 97.23%            (155,895) -25.10% 
1Rialto Event Center 2013 Net Income/(Loss), NET OF $105,000 donation = (13,247) 
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March 2014 

Financial Sustainability 

The City remains in a strong financial position because of a tradition of conservative 
fiscal management. To uphold this tradition, the City ensures that operations are paid 
for by current-year revenues, fund balances are positive and reserves are sufficient to 
overcome financial challenges, and debt is considered extraordinary and avoided in 
favor of a pay-as-we-go system.  This sound fiscal policy allows the City to achieve 

Council goals and priorities and to meet challenges as they arise. 

In 2011, the City embarked upon a community-wide financial sustainability effort to 
ensure that shortfalls projected in its General Fund 10-year financial plan were ad-
dressed using a balanced plan consisting of 81% expenditure cuts and 19% revenue 
increases. The Financial Sustainability Strategy, adopted by the City Council on June 
7, 2011, includes ongoing processes designed to ensure that the City retains a healthy 

financial outlook 
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AGENDA ITEM:       12 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Alan Krcmarik, Executive Fiscal Advisor 
PRESENTER:  Alan Krcmarik, Executive Fiscal Advisor 
              
 
TITLE:           
Investment Report for June 2014 
      
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:   
This is an information only item.  
              
        
SUMMARY:   
The 2014 budget projection for investment earnings for 2014 is $2,025,920 which equates to an 
annual interest rate of 0.94%. For June, the amount posted to the investment account is 
$219,024. For the year-to-date, the amount posted is $982,941.  Actual earnings are now below 
the year-to-date budget projection by $56,758.  Based on the monthly statement, the estimated 
annualized yield in June on the securities held by US Bank was 0.99%, 0.03% lower than May.  
Due to the demands for draws from the fund balances to pay for the cost of flood response and 
project repair, the portfolio has a significantly lower fund balance than it would otherwise.        
              
 
BACKGROUND:   
At the end of June, the City’s portfolio had an estimated market value of $213.1 million, about 
$700,000 less than a month ago. Of this amount, US Bank held (including accrued interest) 
$187.9 million in trust accounts; other funds are held in local government investment pools, in 
operating accounts at First National Bank, and a few miscellaneous accounts. Interest rates 
trended to all-time record lows in 2012 – 2013 before rising in the second half of last year.  
Short-term rates are projected to rise but still remain historically low through 2014 and into 
2015. Investments are in US Treasury Notes, high-rated US Agency Bonds, highly-rated 
corporate bonds, money market accounts, and local government investment pools. The City’s 
investment strategy emphasizes safety of principal, then sufficient liquidity to meet cash needs, 
and finally, return on investment. Each percent of earnings on the portfolio equates to about 
$2.1 million annually. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 
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Investment Focus 

      

  City of Loveland 
  500 East 3rd  Street 
  Loveland, CO  80537 

Monthly Investment Report                                                       June 2014 
What’s in here? 
  

Focal Points   1 
Gain / Loss                
Rate Trends              2 
Cash Statement      3 
Portfolio size           4 
Investment types 
Transactions  /        5 
Maturity 
Future Scan              6 
Labor Data           7-8 
   

 Impact of FOMC minutes and 
secondary market demand   
 

  “The release of the Fed’s June 
Federal Open Market Committee 
meeting minutes was one of the 
key highlights for financings 
markets...  While there weren’t 
surprises in the expected $10 
billion tapering announcement, a 
date for curtailing monthly asset 
purchases in October was dis-
cussed, with the last reduction of 
$15 billion coming in October.  
Besides the discussion on tapering, 
the Fed reiterated it stance on an 
accommodative monetary policy.”  

Due to rounding, column and row totals may not add exactly. continued on page 2 

Focal Points 
_ 

*  2014 targets for the City’s portfolio: 1) the interest rate target is  
    0.94%; 2) the earnings goal = $2,025,920. 
*  City investments are in high quality, low risk securities, in 
    compliance with state law and the adopted investment policy. 
*  Interest earnings posted for the month totaled $219,024. 
    Revenue posted to accounts  YTD = $763,917:  94.5% of the target. 
*  Each 1% of the market value amounts to nearly $2.1 million. 
*  The month end market value shows the unrealized loss was about 
     the same, estimated to be $1,063,429 at the end of June.  

Type of Purchase Market Unrealized

Investment Price Price Gain  or  Loss

Checking Accounts 15,683,639$     15,683,639$   -                   

Investment Pools 9,516,579$       9,516,579$     -                   

Money Markets 18,356,168$     18,356,168$   -                   

       Subtotal 43,556,386$     43,556,386$   -                   

Notes, Bonds, and CDs 170,638,018$  169,574,589$ (1,063,429)$   

Total Portfolio 214,194,404$  213,130,975$ (1,063,429)$   

   Data sources   (Morgan Stanley)   (US Bank)
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  Subsequent to the release of the 
FOMC minutes, interest rates moved 
lower.  “The U.S. Treasury Depart- 
ment held the monthly auction for  
the three-year, ten-year and 30-year  
maturity Treasury securities.  Overall,  
the demand for these was lower com- 
pared to June’s auctions, with the  
bid-to-cover ratio lower for all three.” 
Bids from foreign sovereigns and  
Central banks were higher.   “Political  
unrest in the Middle East has been 
a key factor spiking the demand for  
Treasuries – a safe haven in time of  
political and economic stress.”  Lower 
market demand by domestic bidders 
is seen as a sign of an ‘improving  
economy’, which lowers bond prices. 
  “If investors believe that yields on bonds are too low and bond prices too high, they will refrain from 
bidding. . . . Treasury auctions are also of great interest to stock markets because yields on Treasury 
securities like ten-year notes are often used as benchmarks for determining the required rates of 
return on other investments as well.”   Source:  Phalguni Soni in the Market Realist online, July 15, 2014.  

1.  

Monthly Investment Report 
- 

Treasury rate trends /  Monetary policy variables 
      
  Interest rates on U.S. 
Treasuries rose in 
June.  The 2-year was 
up 10 basis points, 
the 3-year was up 9, 
and the 5-year 
treasury by 8 basis 
points.    
   When rates rise, the 
price of securities 
held in the portfolio 
decreases, usually 
resulting in a larger 
unrealized loss at 
month end. 
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June 2014 
- 

 Bottom line: within 2% of beginning balance 

Due to rounding, column and row totals may not add exactly. 

2014 Beginning YTD Activity Month End Total

Restricted Reserves
1 Capital Expansion Fees 34,039,809$        1,975,715$        36,015,524$        

2 Water System Improvement Fees 8,688,911             (771,703)             7,917,208            

3 Raw Water Revenue - Windy Gap 22,950,353           (350,594)             22,599,760          

4 Wastewater System Imp. Fees 5,585,617             258,012              5,843,629            

5 Storm Drainage System Imp. Fees 1,322,008             93,739                1,415,747            

6 Power Plant Investment Fees 3,649,774             349,233              3,999,006            

7 Cemetery Perpetual Care 2,717,271             35,748                2,753,019            

8 Other Restricted 34,992,332           (11,454,459)       23,537,872          

9      Total Restricted 113,946,075$     (9,864,310)$      104,081,765$    

Committed / Assigned
10 General Fund 11,224,908$        1,377$                11,226,285$        

11 Enterprise Funds 5,378,529             (129,791)             5,248,738            

12 Internal Service Funds 19,704,008           (600,723)             19,103,285          

13     Total Committed / Assigned 36,307,445$       (729,137)$         35,578,308$       

14 Total Restricted/Committed/Assigned 150,253,520$     (10,593,447)$    139,660,073$    

Unassigned Balance
15 General Fund 29,263,846$        6,043,451$        35,307,297$        

16 Airport 1,200,770             342,979              1,543,750            

17 Internal Service - Vehicle Maint. 77,200                  (77,200)               -                            

18 Enterprise Funds 36,636,506           108,080              36,744,586          

19      Total Unassigned 67,178,322$       6,417,311$       73,595,634$       

20 TOTAL FUND BALANCE 217,431,842$     (4,176,136)$      213,255,707$    
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Monthly Investment Report 
- 

Portfolio Growth Trend  /  Types of Investments 
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Blue bars show Purchase value; red or green bars show Market value (red = loss and green = gain). 

  2011            2012            2013            2013           2013            2014            2014 

Checking 
7.4% 

Local Government 
Investment Pools 

4.5% 

Money Markets 
8.6% 

Certificates of 
Deposit 

0.9% 
US Treasuries 

2.8% 

Government 
Sponsored 
Enterprises 

73.4% 

Corporates 
2.4% 

 Portfolio by Type of Investment 
  June 2014 – Market Value of $213.1 million 

P. 153



Page 5 

June 2014 
- 

Transactions  /  Portfolio by Maturity 
  Maturity Date Face Value Purchase $ Stated Rate 

Purchases 
  Federal Home Loan Bank 
  none this month Bank  

 
06/28/2018 
09/20/2018 

 
 $ 2,000,000.00 
     $ 3,130,000 

$ 3,130,000 

 
$ 2,000,000.00   

   $ 3,130,000.00 
$  3,130,000.00 

    
1.375% 

1.3% 

   Matured  
    none this month 
 
 

 
01/13/201413 

  
 $1,500,000 

 
 $ 1,518,075 

 
1.345% 

   Called 
.   Federal Home Loan Bank 

 
06/19/2018 

 
 $ 5,000,000.00 

        eCall Value $ 
 $ 5,000,000.00      

 
1.625% 

   Sales 
     none this month 
    

  
 

 
 

                   Gain $ 
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Liquid 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years

$43.6 

$2.0 $3.1 $0.0 

$131.4 

$32.6 
$43.6 

$66.8 

$3.1 $0.0 

$76.6 

$22.7 

Stated Call Adj

Portfolio by Estimated Maturity Term 
(in millions - Total = $213.1 at the end of June) 

  The target interest 
earnings rate for 2014 is 
0.94%.   Rates are now 
up from near record 
lows.  For the year-to-
date, the portfolio 
earnings are below the 
earnings target level  
for 2014.  
  

  To support earnings, or 
to reposition the port-
folio,  bonds may be 
sold.  No sales have 
been completed so far. 
   

  The blue bars show the 
stated term; red bars 
show the calls.   Due to 
the recent drop in 
interest rates, many of 
the five year bonds may 
be called early. 
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 On July 9th, the Federal Open Market Committee meeting minutes were released.  
 “Federal Reserve officials agreed at June's policy meeting to end their bond-buying program in October, 

putting an explicit end date on the experiment for the first time and closing a controversial chapter in central-
banking annals with results still the subject of immense debate.” 

 “The jobless rate has fallen from 7.8% when the Fed announced a round of purchases in September 2012 to 
6.1% in June. However, economic growth has continually disappointed. Official measures of inflation have run 
below the Fed's 2% goal for two years but show signs of picking up of late.” 

 “Critics have long argued the programs risk causing a financial bubble or excessive inflation, without giving an 
obvious boost to hiring. . .  Others say all the programs have been crucial in supporting the economy. . .  ‘If you 
look at it in the arc of the 2008 to 2013 period it's been a very important complementary force to help the Fed 
keep interest rates low, to anchor inflation expectations and to support the recovery,’ said Bruce Kasman, 
economist at J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.” 

 “Officials also are carefully trying to manage the public's expectations about their next moves. For several 
years, they tried to offer assurances that rates would stay exceptionally low. Now, they are expressing more 
uncertainty about how long they will stay low.”   

       (Source:  Fed Sets October End for Bond Buying, Jon Hilsenrath & Pedro Nicolaci Da Costa, in THE WALL  STREET JOURNAL, July 9, 2014)  
 Morgan Stanley Fixed Income Strategy  – “If I Should Fall Behind” 
 “The collective market began to discount the potential for the first rate hike coming sooner than expected, 

perhaps spring of 2015.  Since then [March], the collective market has let the ‘Fed lift-off’ date drift back with 
a June/September 2015 timetable representing more of a consensus.” On the Morgan Stanley team, “more 
than 1 in 4 see rate hikes coming after 2015.”   

 “Clearly, the US economy has dug an even deeper hole than the one we wrote about last month.  Even with a 
solid rebound in the GDP for the rest of the year, growth for the entire year won’t be much better than last 
year’s +1.9%.”      

 The tipping point for higher rates will not be unemployment or inflation. “The answer could very well lie in the 
trend for wages.  We believe the Yellen-led Fed will place more of a priority on improving wages.” 

         (Source:  Morgan Stanley Basis Points Fixed Income Strategy, Kevin Flanagan &  Jon Mackay, July 8, 2014.) 
 The Colorado Employment Situation June 2014 was released July 18.  Colorado added 7,700 jobs since 

May.   The Labor Force was lower by 1,600.  The latest data show Loveland’s unemployment rate to be 4.8%, 
slightly lower than May.  Across the state, the unemployment rate was stable to slightly lower. The chart  with 
comparable cities and counties is on the next page.  

        (Source: Colorado Department of Labor and Employment Colorado Employment Situation June 2014, July 18, 2014.) 
 Recession Outlook:  Four indicators (Industrial Production, Nonfarm Employment, Real Personal Income, and 

Real Retail Sales) are the basis for determining a recession.  Based on June data, Industrial Production rose 
0.22%; Real Retail Sales fell by  0.01%; and Employment continued on its bland 0.21% growth trend. Real 
Income was up 0.17% in May. “The overall picture of the US economy had been one of a ploddingly slow 
recovery from the Great Recession, and the Winter data documented a sharp contraction. The early Spring 
appeared to support the general view that severe winter weather was responsible for the contraction – that it 
was not the beginning of a business cycle decline.  But the June Real Retail Sales suggest that our consumer 
based economy remains a bit fragile.”  (Source: Advisor Perspectives, Doug Short,  July 22, 2014.) 
 

For more information regarding this report, please contact:     
Alan Krcmarik, Executive Fiscal Advisor         970.962.2625   or   Alan.Krcmarik@cityofloveland.org 

              City of Loveland 
              500 East 3rd Street      
 Page 6              Loveland, CO  80537 

 Future Scan:  Fed’s to remove stimulus and set a plan for higher rates 

Monthly Investment Report                                                     June  2014 
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 Loveland’s employed workforce expanded in 
June, up 204 jobs from May.   

 Compared to June of 2013, there are now 
1,033 more jobs reported by Loveland 
residents.         

   
     Updated Colorado Labor Data  
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Current “missing worker” estimates at a glance 
Updated July 20, 2014, based on most current data available 
 

Total missing workers,    Unemployment rate if                Official 
          June 2014:               missing workers were     unemployment rate: 
           5,980,000                    looking for work:                       6.1% 
                                                          9.6%                          seasonally adjusted rate 

 In today’s labor market, the unemployment rate drastically understates the weakness of job 
opportunities. This is due to the existence of a large pool of “missing workers” – potential 
workers who, because of weak job opportunities, are neither employed nor actively seeking a 
job. In other words, these are people who would be either working or looking for work if job 
opportunities were significantly stronger. Because jobless workers are only counted as 
unemployed if they are actively seeking work, these “missing workers” are not reflected in the 
unemployment rate.  See website below for more information.   When persons marginally 
attached to the labor force and those plus total employed part time for economic reasons are 
added to the official unemployment rate (the 6.3% above right), the rate rises to 12.1% (the 
U-6 number). 
(http://www.epi.org/publication/missing-workers/) on the first Friday 

Larimer  
County 
   4.8% 
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AGENDA ITEM:       13 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: City Manager's Office 
PRESENTER:  Bill Cahill, City Manager 
              
 
TITLE:  
Appointment of a Nominated Member to the Senior Advisory Board 
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:  
A motion to reappoint Donita Fogle as the Housing Authority of the City of Loveland  
representative on the Senior Advisory Board for a term effective until August 5, 2016. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 

              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is administrative action recommending the appointment of a Senior Advisory Board 
nominated member. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
Section 2.60.240 of the Loveland Municipal Code states: 

2.60.240 Senior Advisory Board.  
A. There is established a senior advisory board consisting of fifteen members. Nine members 
shall be appointed by the city council to serve terms of three years. Six members shall be 
nominated by the senior advisory board, and approved by the city council, to serve terms of 
two years. These six members shall consist of one at large member, and one member from 
each of the following organizations: Chilson Senior Advisory Committee, Housing Authority 
of the City of Loveland, Colorado, McKee Senior Services, the UCH Aspen Club/Senior 
Services, and the McKee Medical Center Seasons Club.  

The term has expired for the representative from the Housing Authority of the City of Loveland. At the 
July 2, 2014 meeting, the Senior Advisory Board considered a letter recommending the reappointment 
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of Donita Fogle as the Housing Authority representative. If approved, Ms. Fogle will serve a term 
effective until August 5, 2016. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER:   

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
None 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

 200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-3000 • FAX (970) 962-3400 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       14 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager 
 Jim Lees, Utility Accounting Manager 
 Roger Berg, Senior Civil Engineer 
 Alan Krcmarik, Executive Fiscal Advisor 
 Steve Adams, Water and Power Director 
PRESENTER:  Jim Lees, Utility Accounting Manager      
              
 
TITLE:   
An Ordinance on Second Reading Enacting a Supplemental Budget and Appropriation to the 
2014 City of Loveland Budget for the Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project and Repair of 
Water Lines Damaged in the 2013 Flood 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Adopt the ordinance on second reading. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative action. Because of construction bids coming in higher than expected 
for the WTP expansion project and because of uncertainty regarding when the Water Utility will 
be reimbursed by FEMA and the State for costs associated with the Flood of 2013, there is a 
need to appropriate more funding in order to award the contracts for construction and services 
during construction for the WTP expansion project. Staff is proposing to add to the $9.865 
million fund balance included in the 2014 budget by appropriating additional revenue from three 
sources: a) the available balance on the previously authorized $10 million loan from Wells Fargo 
(approximately $9.9 million); b) an internal loan from the Raw Water Utility in the amount of $13 
million; and c) a new external borrowing sufficient to provide net loan proceeds that range from 
zero to $3 million. This ordinance was approved 8-1 on first reading by Council at the July 15, 
2014 regular meeting. 
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BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible 
 
Part of this supplemental appropriation is simply to move expenditures forward from 2015 and 
2016 into 2014 in order to award the construction and services during construction contracts for 
the water treatment plant (WTP) expansion project, The supplemental appropriation addresses 
an increase in the cost of this project and the need to acquire additional funds while the City 
awaits funding from FEMA. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
UPDATE AFTER JULY 15, 2014 CITY COUNCIL MEETING:  
City Council adopted Resolution #R-45-2014 by a vote of 8-1. This resolution directs the City 
Manager to secure a twenty-year amortized loan from an external source on the most 
advantageous terms to achieve loan proceeds of $3 million and bring back this loan to City 
Council for approval at a later date. 
 
Council also voted 8-1 to preliminarily adopt this ordinance, which adds the Soda Ash alternate 
to the scope of the project and was referred to that evening as Option 1A. The cost of the Soda 
Ash alternate is $660,213. For purposes of modifying the ordinance and resolution, the increase 
in the supplemental appropriation both for revenue and capital expenditures as a result of 
adding the Soda Ash alternate was rounded to $700,000. The specific changes to the revenue 
and capital expenditure appropriations as a result of adding the Soda Ash alternate are as 
follows: 
 

1) The additional external loan, which functions like a line of credit and will only be drawn 
upon if needed, will increase from $2.3 million to $3 million 

2) Additional construction expenditures will increase from $14,649,000 to $15,349,000. 
This will be added to the $9,165,000 that is already budgeted for construction 
expenditures for this project in 2014. 

 
In response to City Council questions at the meeting, this $700,000 increase in the external loan 
and the resulting increase in debt service can be accommodated within the framework of the 
current series of rate increases that was approved by Council as part of the Water Financing 
Program in March of 2013. 
 
City staff considered the proposal by City Council to eliminate the external loan and, instead, 
decrease the percentage held in the operating fund balance from 15%. This was suggested as a 
strategy to possibly avoid having to execute the additional $3 million of external borrowing. The 
reasons to secure the additional $3 million external loan are twofold: 1) $3 million of additional 
revenue needs to be appropriated in order to have enough in fund balance to award the full 
amount of the WTP expansion construction contract; and 2) staff shared that the 10-year 

P. 161



              

City of Loveland Council Meeting Agenda  Page 3 of 11 

 

financial projection for the Water Utility is showing that in 2017, the fund balance is projected to 
fall below the 15% target by $3 million.  
 
In looking at the 10-year financial projection, if the $3 million external loan is not included in the 
operating fund balance, the projected operating fund balance in 2017 would be approximately 
$165,000, or less than 1% of the operating expenses, which is the equivalent of a safety net of 
four days of operations. In contrast, 15% of operating expenses provides about two months of 
operations. With net assets of nearly $170 million, a $165,000 safety net is insufficient and not 
advised by staff.  
 
Staff recommends completing the process to make the $3 million loan available, and revisiting 
the question about waiving the 15% target for a period of time as we get closer to 2017.  
 
Staff also clarified that a line of credit means loan funds will only be drawn upon if needed, and 
no interest will be charged until funds are drawn.  
 
Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project 
To increase water treatment production capacity from 30 million gallons per day (MGD) to 38 
MGD, Water Utility staff has managed the design and bid of an expansion project.  This project 
will also provide a significant increase in reliability for key treatment processes including 
chemical dosing and storage, sedimentation, filtration, and solids handling. During design, the 
City secured the services of an independent contractor to perform continuous constructability 
review on the design. It is estimated that the City saved several hundred thousand dollars 
during this review process. It is anticipated that Council will be awarding the construction 
contract for expansion of the WTP at its regular meeting on August 5, 2014. In order to be in 
compliance with the City Charter and Code, there must be adequate fund balance available in 
the Water Utility Fund (both the Unrestricted Fund and the System Impact Fee (SIF) Fund) to 
cover the full amount of the contract. In the 2014 budget, a total of $9.165 million had been 
budgeted for the construction portion of the WTP expansion project and $700,000 has been 
budgeted for services during construction. The construction bids for the project were opened on 
June 12, 2014, and the bids came in at $4.655 million higher than the most recent engineer 
estimate. This is due largely to market forces and resulting increases in construction costs in the 
region.  Staff believes the most significant drivers include: 

1. General construction activities in Colorado have increased significantly, which pressures 
the general construction labor market.  This includes increased home building, post-
2013 Flood recovery construction, and oil and gas construction.  These activities have 
resulted in demands for construction labor that appear to be putting pressure on 
available resources, and driving costs higher. 

2. Materials used in construction, including concrete, have increased significantly in cost. 
3. Contractors are busy, and becoming more selective in the bidding on work.  Despite 

prequalifying six firms, the City received bids from only two firms (Hydro Construction 
and Moltz Construction) on this large project. 
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This project was bid as a lump sum, with a bid alternate.  The bid alternate (“Soda Ash 
System”) features an improvement to the post-treatment chemical dosing system that 
doesn’t affect the scope of the project.  However, it offers a higher degree of chlorine 
residual reliability.  This was incorporated into the design, under the assumption that 
favorable bids would allow this work to be added within the original budget.  Because the 
bids exceed the original budget, the Soda Ash alternate is not recommended by staff and 
does not appear in any of the three options discussed below. 
 
To further mitigate the impact of the higher-than-expected project bids (and attempt to 
reduce the project cost to approach the budget), staff has worked with the design engineer 
(CH2MHill) and the apparent low bidder (Moltz Construction) to develop three options for 
Council’s consideration.  Each option offers a reduction in the project cost, with a 
corresponding reduction in the project scope.  Option 1 (recommended) offers a modest 
reduction in cost, but preserves the integrity and scope of the project. Options 2 and 3 
further reduce the cost, but greatly reduce the integrity and scope of the project. While 
Options 2 and 3 upgrade most unit processes to 38 MGD, overall WTP is limited to 30 MGD 
until 2021, when revenues will allow for completion of the solids handling improvements. 
These improvements will enable the overall WTP capacity to reach 38 MGD. 
 
It is worth noting that the series of rate increases adopted by Council as a part of the Water 
Utility Financing Program in March, 2013 is projected to generate sufficient revenue to fund 
all three of these options. 
 
NOTE: All of the information shown below for Options and under the External Loan 
Financing Options sections are unchanged from first reading to provide consistent 
information for both readings. The new information for Option 1A is included above 
under the Summary section. 
 
Option 1: Award base bid, reject Soda Ash alternate, incorporate sensible value 
engineering deducts, but maintain goal of 38 MGD capacity. Expected construction costs 
would be as follows: 
  
 Total Bid Amount   $ 24,374,213 
 Delete Soda Ash Alternate  ($    660,213) 
 Value Engineering Deducts  ($    400,000) preliminary estimate 
 Subtotal     $ 23,314,000 
 Contingency    $      500,000     
 Total Construction Cost        $ 23,814,000 
 
With a total construction budget of $23.814 million, a supplemental budget appropriation of 
$14.649 million ($23.814 million less $9.165 million) will be needed to cover the full 
construction contract. With this option, the Unrestricted Fund Balance for the Water Utility is 
projected to fall short of the target of 15% of operating expenses by $2.3 million in 2017. A 
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potential way to address that shortfall would be to increase the loan amount from Wells 
Fargo from $10 million to $12.3 million. 
 
The Pros for Option 1 (additional external loan of $2.3 million) are: 
 
1) Achieves goal of increasing plant capacity from 30 to 38 MGD 
2) Allows City to meet future peak demands without imposing watering restrictions  
3) Maintains quality and intent of the original design 

 

The Cons for Option 1 are: 

1) Rejecting the Soda Ash alternate will require that we continue to invest money into the 
existing 32-year-old system to keep it in service. The existing system is near the end of 
its useful life. 

2) Installing a new Soda Ash system will be required at some point in the future and it will 
likely cost more than the current bid price ($660,213). Water-related construction costs 
are expected to increase by 5 or 6% per year, while the current cost of borrowing is 
approximately 3%. 

3) Highest interest payments of the three options. 
 

Option 2: Award reduced base bid scope by deleting sand filter drying beds and polymer 
building (solids handling facilities), reject Soda Ash alternate, and incorporate all reasonable 
value engineering deducts. This option will maintain the goal of 38 MGD of water production 
capacity, but will leave the solids handling facility as-is, which will not allow a full re-rating of 
the WTP to 38 MGD (overall rating will remain at 30 MGD until funding is available to 
construct the solids handling facility). Expected construction costs would be as follows: 
  
 Total Bid Amount   $ 24,374,213 
 Delete Soda Ash Alternate  ($    660,213) 
 Delete Sand Filter/Polymer Bldg. ($  1,000,000) 
 Value Engineering Deducts  ($    500,000) preliminary estimate 
 Subtotal    $ 22,214,000 
 Contingency    $      500,000     
 Total Construction Cost            $ 22,714,000 
 
With a total construction budget of $22.714 million, a supplemental budget appropriation of 
$13.549 million ($22.714 million less $9.165 million) will be needed to cover the full 
construction contract. With this option, the Unrestricted Fund balance for the Water Utility is 
projected to fall short of the target of 15% of operating expenses by $1.2 million in 2017. A 
potential way to address that shortfall would be to increase the loan amount from Wells 
Fargo from $10 million to $11.2 million. 
 
The Pros for Option 2 (additional external loan of $1.2 million) are: 
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1) Reduces interest payments from Option 1. 
2) Includes major facilities needed to achieve water production capacity of 38 MGD (but 

overall WTP rating will remain at 30 MGD). 
The Cons for Option 2 are: 

1) Does not achieve the goal of increasing overall WTP capacity to 38 MGD due to deletion 
of sand filter drying beds and polymer building. 

2) WTP staff will continue to struggle with solids handling or have to find alternative ways of 
dealing with solids. 

3) Reduces the quality of certain items to save cost (hollow metal doors instead of fiber 
reinforced plastic (FRP), recycled asphalt surface instead of hot mix pavement, etc.). 

4) Delaying items to a future date will likely result in a higher cost for those items (Soda 
Ash system, sand drying beds, polymer building). 

5) Does not allow the City to meet future peak demands without imposing watering 
restrictions, until the solids handling facilities are constructed. 
 

Option 3: Award reduced base bid scope by deleting the sand filter drying beds and 
polymer building, reduce the size of the West Chemical Building (redesign), reject Soda Ash 
alternate, and incorporate all reasonable value engineering deducts. This option could result 
in water production capacity of 38 MGD, but will leave the solids handling facility as is, which 
will effectively keep the overall WTP rating at 30 MGD. Expected construction related costs 
would be as follows: 
  
 Total Bid Amount   $ 24,374,213 
 Delete Soda Ash Alternate  ($    660,213) 
 Delete Sand Filter/Polymer Bldg. ($  1,000,000) 
 Reduce Chemical Building  ($  1,700,000) target reduction  
 Value Engineering Deducts  ($     500,000) preliminary estimate 
 Subtotal     $ 20,514,000 
 Contingency    $      500,000     
 Total Construction Cost  $ 21,014,000 
 
With a total construction budget of $21.014 million, a supplemental budget appropriation of 
$11.849 million ($21.014 million less $9.165 million) will be needed to cover the full 
construction contract. With this option, the Unrestricted Fund Balance for the Water Utility is 
projected to stay above the target of 15% of operating expenses through 2017. Therefore, 
there would be no need to increase the loan amount from Wells Fargo from $10 million. 
 
The Pros for Option 3 (no additional loan necessary) are: 

1) No additional borrowing required (lowest interest payments). 
2) Might be able to increase water production capacity to 38 MGD (but overall plant rating 

will remain at 30 MGD). 
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The Cons for Option 3 are: 

1) Does not achieve the goal of increasing overall plant capacity to 38 MGD due to deletion 
of sand filter drying beds and polymer building. 

2) WTP staff will continue to struggle with solids handling or have to find alternative ways of 
dealing with solids. 

3) Reduces quality of certain items to save cost (hollow metal doors instead of fiber 
reinforced plastic, recycled asphalt surface instead of hot mix pavement, etc.). 

4) Delaying items to a future date will likely result in a higher cost for those items. 
5) Reducing the chemical building size will require a significant redesign effort (which will 

cost at least $50,000), and could require the City to rebid the project. This could 
significantly delay the project and possibly drive the price up even more due to the very 
competitive bidding climate. 

6) Does not allow the City to meet future peak demands without imposing watering 
restrictions, until the solids handling facilities are constructed. 
 

External Loan Financing Options 
In March of 2013, City Council approved a financing plan for the Water Utility that included a 
series of rate increases over a 10-year period, a $6 million internal loan from the Power 
Utility and a $10 million external loan, which has since been secured from Wells Fargo. The 
two major projects that were to be funded from this financing plan were $6 million of water 
line replacements or rehabilitation and the expansion of the WTP, which, at that time, was 
projected to cost $21 million. It was anticipated that the existing Water Utility fund balance 
plus rate increase revenue plus the $6 million and $10 million loans would provide sufficient 
revenue to complete the projects.  
 
A fair question to pose is: since March of 2013, what has transpired that has generated the 
need for an additional $13 million internal loan from Raw Water and up to an additional $2.3 
million from an external loan? The answer is two-fold: the WTP expansion project is now 
carrying a total project cost of $26.8 million for Option 1 ($23.8 million for construction, $1.7 
million for design and $1.3 million for services during construction), for a difference of $5.8 
million.  The 2013 Flood expenses are projected to be $9-$10 million for the Water Utility 
this year with no reimbursements from FEMA and the state expected until 2015. This 
combined $14.8-$15.8 million hit to fund balance is what is creating the need for the $13 
million and $2.3 million loans. Both of these loans are designed to be available immediately 
to allow for contract award and then to function like lines of credit where they would only be 
drawn upon when needed based upon actual cash flow needs. The existing rate track will 
support the $15.3 million of borrowing that is proposed here. Looking at this another way, if 
the bids had come in more in line with the $21 million estimate and if the 2013 Flood had not 
occurred, it is possible that no additional borrowing would be necessary at this time.   
 
In July of 2013, the City and the Water Enterprise secured $10 million of external financing 
through an agreement with Wells Fargo Bank.  Wells Fargo was selected through an 
extensive competitive process that took several weeks.  The terms of the financing were 
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very favorable to the City and the Water Enterprise.  The interest rate was set at 3.19% over 
a 20-year term.  Other banks were unable to reach the desired 20-year term.  The City 
negotiated a unique structure for the financing.  The $10 million of proceeds is structured to 
work like a line of credit.  When the proceeds of the financing are needed they can be drawn 
up.  Until they are drawn, no interest will be due to Wells Fargo.  The Water Utility 
engineering staff plans to draw the external financing money at the final stages of the 
construction of the WTP expansion project.  This line of credit and delayed draw strategy is 
projected to save interest costs of two years, or approximately $630,000.   
 
Staff members have been in contact with Wells Fargo, which has indicated that it would be 
willing to provide additional funding for the project on similar “line of credit” terms.  Wells 
Fargo indicated that the documents for the external financing should be in the same format 
as the transaction completed in 2013, which should lead to a quick turnaround for legal 
review and perhaps some issuance cost savings.  While interest rates are not final, the early 
indications are that the additional money from Wells Fargo would carry a lower interest rate 
than the 2013 transaction.  For purposes of illustration, the interest rate for Options 1 and 2 
has been estimated at 3.0%.  This rate is subject to changes in the bond markets. 
 
Option 1:  An additional $2.3 million from Wells Fargo Bank through a line of credit loan 
Amount of funds needed for the Expansion Project:                       $2,300,000 
Issuance Costs:                                                                                      53,250 
Total Amount of External Financing:                                                 $2,353,250 
Annual Payment:                                                                                 $171,105 
Total Interest Cost over 20-year payment period:                               $726,585 
 
Based on a review of the Water Utility 10-year financial plan and projected rate increases 
approved by Council, there is sufficient projected revenue each year to meet the repayment 
requirements of the $2,353,250 million external financing. 
 
Option 2:  An additional $1.2 million from Wells Fargo Bank through a line of credit loan 
Amount of funds needed for the Expansion Project:                       $1,200,000 
Issuance Costs:                                                                                      50,500 
Total Amount of External Financing:                                                $1,250,500 
Annual Payment:                                                                                  $90,925 
Total Interest Cost over 20-year payment period:                              $386,100 
 
Similar to the findings for Option 1 and based on a review of the Water Utility 10-year 
financial plan and projected rate increases approved by Council, there is sufficient projected 
revenue each year to meet the repayment requirements of the $1,250,500 external 
financing. 
 
Staff recommends using Wells Fargo for the source of external financing proceeds for three 
reasons: 
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1. The line of credit structure provides considerable flexibility to the project manager and 
Water Utility financial staff to use the proceeds of the external loan to minimize interest 
costs of the financing. This structure was not offered by other banks. 

2. The time to market and access to external proceeds is efficient as the legal documents 
for the 2013 $10 million loan can be adapted for the supplementary loan funding. 

3. Wells Fargo construction management staff will be exercising some project monitoring 
as the project progresses; having an additional external source (another bank) would 
likely entail additional monitoring and increase administrative cost. 

 
In conjunction with the supplemental budget appropriation for construction, for services during 
construction, there is $700,000 budgeted in 2014 and another $700,000 was projected to be 
spent in 2015. The anticipated contract amount is for $1.3 million, therefore, a supplemental 
budget appropriation of $600,000 of 2015 expenditures to be moved forward to 2014 is 
requested to cover the award of the full services during construction contract.  
 
Recently Discovered Flood Damage 
In addition to the supplemental budget appropriation for the WTP expansion project, staff is 
requesting a supplemental budget appropriation of $1.5 million to repair some water lines that 
were damaged in the 2013 Flood, which damage was recently discovered. Several months after 
the 2013 Flood (after the river levels receded), the Water Utility exposed the existing 20” and 
36” water transmission lines adjacent to the river in several locations west of Glade Road to 
determine if they were damaged by the Flood and to see if they still had adequate cover over 
the top of the pipes. Staff determined that two 20” and two 36” river crossings were left with a 
minimal amount of cover (6” to 18”). This is well below the current design standard of 5’ and 
leaves our transmission lines susceptible to future high flow events and channel scouring. Also, 
it appears that excessive flows during the Flood eroded all of the cover off of the 36” steel pipe 
in one location and allowed sand and rocks to “sandblast” the exterior of the pipe which 
removed the protective coating. Without a coating, this pipe will quickly rust, develop leaks, and 
eventually fail. The proposed project includes installing new pipe at all four locations in a 
concrete encasement, with at least 5’ of cover to protect it from future flood events. The total 
estimated project cost is $1.5 million.  While this work is eligible for typical FEMA 
reimbursement, the Utility must provide funding for the project upfront, until such time that the 
FEMA payments are delivered to the City. 
 
FEMA Reimbursement Delay 
The fund balance in the Water Utility is also being challenged by the fact that $4.8 million has 
been spent on projects related to Flood recovery. However, to this point, no reimbursements 
from FEMA or the state have been received. It is projected that these expenses will be $9-$10 
million by the end of 2014, with no reimbursements expected this year. The Water Utility is or 
will be eligible to receive approximately $8 million of reimbursements.  
Raw Water Loan Repayment 
It is critical that the $13 million loan from the Raw Water Utility be paid back by 2017, because 
that is the year where construction on the Chimney Hollow Reservoir is scheduled to be 
awarded and begin. The $13 million will be needed in the Raw Water fund balance in order to 
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commit a projected $22.0 million for Loveland’s share of the total construction cost. The $13 
million loan is projected to be paid back to the Raw Water Utility from the following three 
sources: 

1) $8 million from FEMA and the state for 2013 Flood reimbursements 
2) $2.3 million from the additional external loan, which is needed to show as committed in 

2014 to award the contract, but projected to actually be drawn in 2017. This loan will be 
paid back over 20 years out of revenues generated by rates 

3) $2.7 million from Water SIF revenues and fund balance in excess of expenditures 
through 2017 

 
The combined impact of the WTP expansion project cost increase, the hole created by the delay 
in Flood of 2013 reimbursements and the recently discovered flood damage is proposed to be 
addressed from a funding standpoint with three solutions: 
 

1) A supplemental budget appropriation for revenue from the Water Utility loan proceeds 
from Wells Fargo in the amount of $9.9 million. The total loan amount is $10 million, and 
$100,000 of the loan was drawn in 2013. 

2) A supplemental budget appropriation for revenue from a short-term loan from the Raw 
Water Utility to the Water Unrestricted Fund of $5 million and to the Water SIF Fund of 
$8 million, for a total loan of $13 million. This loan will be paid back in 2017, when the 
Raw Water Utility will need the funds to pay for the construction portion of the Chimney 
Hollow Reservoir. The loan will also be structured so that funds will only be drawn from 
the Raw Water Utility if they are needed. 

3) A supplemental budget appropriation for revenue from an additional loan (line of credit) 
from Wells Fargo for $2.3 million (Option 1) or $1.2 million (Option 2). Option 3 does not 
require any additional borrowing.  

 
On the expense side, the necessary actions would be: 
  

1) A supplemental budget appropriation for the WTP expansion project construction of 
$5,859,600 or $5,419,600 or $4,739,600 in Water Unrestricted capital expenditures and 
$8,789,400 or $8,129,400 or $7,109,400 in Water SIF capital expenditures, depending 
on whether option 1, 2 or 3, respectively, is selected 

2) A supplemental budget appropriation for the WTP expansion project services during 
construction of $240,000 in Water Unrestricted capital expenditures and $360,000 in 
Water SIF capital expenditures 

3) A supplemental budget appropriation for repairs of the recently discovered 2013 Flood 
damage of $1.5 million in Water Unrestricted capital expenditures. 

 
Staff recommends Option 1, despite the additional loan money necessary to award. While 
Options 2 and 3 will increase the WTP’s reliability and increase the capacity of key treatment 
processes, these options will not immediately increase the overall regulatory rated capacity of 
the WTP.  Subsequent construction projects would be required for both Options 2 and 3 to fully 
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gain rated treatment capacity. For the additional $2.3 million of borrowing required by Option 1, 
the WTP’s rated overall capacity would increase from 30 MGD to 38 MGD by 2016. 
 
Attached for Council’s consideration is an ordinance that provides the supplemental 
appropriations of both revenue and expense associated with the Water Treatment Plant 
expansion project and the recently discovered 2013 Flood damage according to direction given 
by Council at first reading. The PowerPoint presentation that Staff will be presenting at the 
meeting is also attached. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Ordinance 
2. PowerPoint Presentation 
 

P. 170



 1 

       FIRST READING July 15, 2014 
        

       SECOND READING August 5, 2014 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE ENACTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND 
APPROPRIATION TO THE 2014 CITY OF LOVELAND BUDGET FOR 
THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION PROJECT AND 
REPAIR OF WATER LINES DAMAGED IN THE 2013 FLOOD 
 

 WHEREAS, the City has received and/or reserved funds not anticipated or appropriated 
at the time of the adoption of the City budget for 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the expenditure of these funds by 
enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the City budget for 2014, as authorized by 
Section 11-6(a) of the Loveland City Charter. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
 

Section 1.  That $13,000,000 in the Raw Water Enterprise Fund 302 is available for 
appropriation and hereby appropriated from the undesignated fund balance as an intrafund loan 
in the amount of $5,000,000 to the Water Enterprise Fund 300 and $8,000,000 to the Water 
System Impact Fee Enterprise Fund 301 (“Intrafund Loan”). 

 
Section 2. That revenues and/or reserves in the amount of $17,900,000 comprised of 

loan proceeds and $5,000,000 of the Intrafund Loan in the Water Enterprise Fund 300 and 
$9,149,400 comprised of the fund balance and $8,000,000 of the Intrafund Loan in the Water 
System Impact Fee Enterprise Fund 301 are available for appropriation.  Such revenue and 
reserves in the total amount of $17,449,000 are hereby appropriated for the water treatment plant 
expansion project and repair of water lines damaged in the 2013 Flood as follows: $8,299,600 
from the Water Enterprise Fund 300; and $9,149,400 from the Water System Impact Fee 
Enterprise Fund 301. 

 
The spending agencies and funds that shall be spending the monies supplementally 

budgeted and appropriated are as follows: 
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Revenues 
300-45-301-2900-33019 Loan proceeds 12,900,000   
300-00-000-0000-37302 Transfer from Raw Water 5,000,000      

Total Revenue 17,900,000   

Appropriations 
300-46-318-2902-49360-W1300D Construction 6,559,600      
300-46-318-2902-49352-W1300D Engineering 240,000        
300-46-310-2903-49360 Construction 1,500,000      

Total Appropriations 8,299,600      

Revenues 
Fund Balance 1,149,400      
300-00-000-0000-37302 Transfer from Raw Water 8,000,000      

Total Revenue 9,149,400      

Appropriations 
301-46-318-2902-49360-W1300D Construction 8,789,400      
301-46-318-2902-49352-W1300D Engineering 360,000        

Total Appropriations 9,149,400      

Revenues 
Fund Balance 13,000,000   

Total Revenue 13,000,000   

Appropriations 
302-45-301-0000-47300 Transfer to Water Enterprise Fund 5,000,000      
302-45-301-0000-47301 Transfer to Water SIF Fund 8,000,000      

Total Appropriations 13,000,000   

Raw Water Enterprise Fund 302 

Water Enterprise Fund 300 

Supplemental Budget  
Water SIF Enterprise Fund 301 

Supplemental Budget  
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Section 3.   That as provided in City Charter Section 4-9(a)(7), this Ordinance shall be 
published by title only by the City Clerk after adoption on second reading unless the Ordinance has 
been amended since first reading in which case the Ordinance shall be published in full or the 
amendments shall be published in full.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon final 
adoption, as provided in City Charter Section 11-5(d). 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
 
 

 
 

 

P. 173



Jim Lees, Utility Accounting Manager 
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Appropriations 

How Funding Needs Have Changed 

Council Direction 

2 

3 

1 
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Revenue Appropriation 

1. Wells Fargo loan:  $9.9 M  

2. Raw Water loan: $13 M 
(line of credit)  

3. Additional external loan:  
(line of credit) 
• Option 1a: $3.0 M 
• Option 1:   $2.3 M 
• Option 2:   $1.2 M 
• Option 3:   None 

 

 

Capital Expenditure  
Supplemental Appropriation 

1. Waterline replacements (flood):  $1.5 M 

2. Construction Services:  $600 K  

3. WTP Expansion Construction: 
  

• Option 1a: $15.3 M 

• Option 1:   $14.6 M  

• Option 2:   $13.5 M 

• Option 3:   $11.8 M  

 

Additional loans:  Due to WTP Expansion bids and FEMA/State Flood reimbursement delays 

1 
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March 2013, Council Approved: 
•  Series of rate increases 
• $6 M Power loan 
• $10 M external loan  
  
Purpose: 
• $21 M WTP Expansion 
• $6 M Waterlines 

Now: 

• Additional $13 M Raw Water loan 

• Additional $3.0 M $2.3 M external loan 

 

Purpose: 

• $27.5 M $26.8 M WTP Expansion 

• $9-$10 M of 2013 Flood expenses 
(2015 reimbursements) 

2 
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Option 1a 
• Increase WTP capacity to 38 MGD by 2016 
• Does not delay key improvements 
• Increases reliability of key treatment processes 
• Completes soda ash improvement 

Funding 
Revenue Appropriation 
1. Wells Fargo loan:  $9.9 M  
2. Raw Water loan (line of credit):  $13 M 
3. Additional external loan (line of credit):  $3 M 
 
Capital Expenditure Supplemental Appropriation 
1. Waterline replacements (flood):  $1.5 M 
2. Construction Services:  $600 K  
3. WTP Expansion Construction Option 1a:  $15.349 M ($24.514 M -$9.165 M)  

3 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 WATER & POWER DEPARTMENT 

 200 North Wilson • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-3000 • FAX (970) 962-3400 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       15 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager 
 Roger Berg, Senior Civil Engineer 
PRESENTER:  Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager 
              
 
TITLE:    
An Emergency Ordinance of the Loveland City Council by and Through the Water Enterprise 
Board Approving and Authorizing the Execution of a Multi-Fiscal Year Contract with Moltz 
Construction, Inc. for Phase 2 of the Water Treatment Plant Expansion Project 
  
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Convene as the Water Enterprise Board and adopt the Emergency Ordinance on first and only 
reading.  
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative item to adopt an Emergency Ordinance awarding a construction 
contract to Moltz Construction, Inc. for the Chasteen Grove (Phase 2) water treatment plant 
expansion project.  The Water Enterprise will authorize and execute the contract because it is a 
multi-year fiscal contract.  The contract is for $24,374,213, including the Soda Ash Alternate and 
will have a concurrently executed deductive change order for approximately $400,000 in staff 
recommended value engineering Contract changes. The Contractor is obligated to hold his bid 
for 60 days after the bid opening (June 12, 2014).  The Emergency Ordinance on first and only 
reading requires an affirmative vote of 2/3 of the entire Council (6 votes) under Charter Section 
4-10. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☒ Negative 
☐ Neutral or negligible      
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Bids received were unexpectedly high and the uncertain timing of FEMA reimbursement has 
required staff to seek City Council approval of a supplemental appropriation to make sure 
adequate funds are available to support the award of this construction contract. 
              
 
BACKGROUND: 
The primary drivers for expanding the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) are to: 

1) Increase Capacity:  Increase from 30 million gallons per day (MGD) to 38 MGD.   
2) Improve Reliability:  Improves reliability of key treatment processes including chemical 

dosing and storage, sedimentation, filtration, and solids handling. 
 
Estimated Costs:  After 95% of the engineering design work was completed on the WTP 
Expansion project, the City’s engineer (CH2M HILL) provided a detailed cost estimate of the 
overall project costs.  Costs were based on detailed quantity takeoffs for all facility processes 
and systems affected by the project.  Below is a summary of the overall cost estimate provided.   
 

Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Costs 
 Low Range Estimated Costs High Range 

Base Project $16,913,000 to $18,228,000 $18,792,000 $19,356,000 to $21,611,000 
Soda Ash  

Additive Alternate $835,000 to $900,000 $927,000 $955,000 to $1,066,000 

Totals $17,748,000 to $19,128,000 $19,719,000 $20,311,000 to $22,677,000 
Note:  The expected accuracy ranges ‐3% to ‐10% on the low range side and +3% to +15% on 
the high range side. 
 
Bidding Process:  In February 2014, staff published a Request for Qualifications through the 
Rocky Mountain E-Purchasing System in order to prequalify bidders prior to issuing the Phase 2 
WTP Expansion bid documents.  Six regional construction firms submitted their qualifications 
and all six were prequalified to bid the project.  Bids were opened on June 12, 2014 and only 
two bids were received: 
 
Contractor    Base Bid     Soda Ash Alternate      Total Bid Amount 
Moltz Construction, Inc.       $23,714,000             $660,213  $24,374,213 
Hydro Construction Co.       $26,800,000           $672,000  $27,472,000 
 
On June 25, 2014, the LUC unanimously adopted a motion directing staff to work with the 
apparent low bidder (Moltz Construction) to reduce costs through value engineering and 
develop alternatives for City Council to consider. 
 
Driving Factors in Cost Overruns:  The low bid came in $4.655 million higher than the 
estimated costs due to the following market forces: 

1. Increase in Material Costs:  Costs for construction materials, including concrete, have 
significantly increased. 

2. Surge in General Construction Activities in Colorado:   Colorado construction 
activity has increased. This includes home building, post-2013 Flood recovery, and oil 
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and gas construction. This increased demand for construction resources has driven 
labor costs up. 

3. Scarce Bidders:  Contractors are busy and selective in choosing projects to bid. 
 
Funding Sources & Purposes:  In March of 2013, City Council approved a series of rate 
increases to the Water Utility along with a $6 million internal loan from the Power Fund and a 
$10 million external loan to help fund the costs for a WTP expansion project and to fund 
waterline replacement projects. 
 
On July 15, 2014, City Council approved the first reading of a supplemental budget 
appropriation to fund this project with the Soda Ash Alternate included and a deductive change 
order for approximately $400,000 in value engineering items. The anticipated construction 
contract, upon execution of the deductive change order, will be as follows: 
 
 Total Bid Amount     $ 24,374,213  
 Value Engineering Deducts   ($    400,000)    
 Estimated Contract Amount        $ 23,974,213 
 
To be compliant with City Charter and Code, the full contract amount must be appropriated in 
the Water Utility Fund balance.  The supplemental appropriation requested at the July 15, 2014 
City Council meeting ($13 million Raw Water loan and an additional $3 million external loan) is 
to help fund the Water Treatment Plant Expansion project and flood-damaged water lines.  This 
is primarily due to delays in receiving approximately $10 million in FEMA reimbursements 
through the State. City Council will consider the second reading of the supplemental budget 
appropriation at the August 5, 2014 regular meeting. Prior approval of the supplemental 
ordinance is necessary prior to awarding this construction contract. 
 
Supports Existing Rate Track:  The previously approved schedule of rate increases, internal 
and external funding sources approved by City Council in March of 2013, along with the 
additional funding requests from the July 15, 2014 and August 5, 2014 meetings, are sufficient 
to fund the award of this contract. 
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:  
1. Emergency Ordinance 
2. PowerPoint Presentation-Contract 
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FIRST READING August 5, 2014 
SECOND READING   N/A 
 

ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE OF THE LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL 
BY AND THROUGH THE WATER ENTERPRISE BOARD APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A MULTI-FISCAL YEAR 
CONTRACT WITH MOLTZ CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR PHASE 2 OF 
THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION PROJECT 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 4454 adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Loveland (the “City”) on August 4, 1999, City Council ratified the establishment of the City 
Water Enterprise (the “Enterprise”) pursuant to Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado 
Constitution and conferred certain powers on the Enterprise; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Enterprise  is authorized by Ordinance No. 4454 and City Code Section 
3.12.050 to enter into multi-year fiscal obligations on behalf of the City relating to the City’s 
water utility facilities and services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City Council adopted Ordinance No.  5875 to appropriate $17,449,000 for 
phase 2 of the water treatment plant expansion project and for repair of water lines damaged in 
the 2013 flood to supplement the current Water & Power budget appropriated to cover the costs 
of such expansion and repair; and   
 
 WHEREAS, City Council, by and through the Enterprise, desires to approve a multi-
year fiscal contract for such expansion and repair with Moltz Construction, Inc. in the amount of 
$24,374,213, including the Soda Ash Alternate, which  contract will substantially follow the 
City’s standard bid contract documents (the “Contract”), and to authorize the Mayor, as 
President of the Enterprise Board, and the City Clerk as Secretary of the Enterprise Board, to 
execute the Contract concurrently with a deductive change order for approximately $400,000 in 
staff recommended value engineering Contract changes, which change order will substantially 
follow the City’s standard change order (the “Change Order”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to City Charter Section 4-10(b), City Council is authorized to adopt 
emergency ordinances by an affirmative vote of at least two-thirds (2/3) of the entire City 
Council; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City Council finds and determines that an emergency exists requiring 
immediate adoption of this Ordinance in order to timely accept the bid by Moltz Construction, 
Inc. which is valid for 60 days from June 12, 2014 and would expire prior to a second reading of 
this Ordinance.    

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LOVELAND, COLORADO:  
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Section 1.  The Contract and Change Order are approved and the President and Secretary 
of the Enterprise Board are authorized to execute and enter into the Contract and Change Order 
on behalf of the Enterprise. 

 
Section 2. That the President of the Enterprise Board is hereby authorized, following 

consultation with the City Manager and City Attorney, to modify the Contract and Change Order 
in form or substance as deemed necessary to effectuate the purposes of this Ordinance or to 
protect the interests of the City. 

 
Section 3. That the Enterprise hereby agrees to be obligated to the payment of the 

multi-year fiscal obligation provided for and required of the City and the Enterprise under the 
terms and conditions of the Contract. 

 
Section 4.   That pursuant to City Charter Section 4-10(b), this Ordinance shall become 

effective immediately upon its adoption.  The City Clerk shall publish this Ordinance in full after 
its adoption. 
 

ADOPTED this ___ day of August, 2014. 
 
 
 
            
      Cecil A. Gutierrez, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
     
City Clerk 
 
 

 
 

P. 184



Chris Matkins, Water Utilities Manager 

 

 

City Council Meeting • August 5, 2014  
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 + Current low interest rates  
 + Construction inflation exceeds  
     current borrowing rates 
 + Lowest cost (time value of money) 

 + Achieves capacity goal 
 + Achieves reliability goal 
 + Achieves soda ash secondary feed 
 + Supports future growth 
 + Eliminates chlorine gas 
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Contractor:     Moltz Construction 

Base Bid Amount       $23,714,000 

+ Soda Ash Alternate  + $     660,213 

- Value Engineering   ~ $    400,000 

Contract Award Amount:    $24,374,213 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
 CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

 Civic Center • 500 East Third • Loveland, Colorado 80537 
         (970) 962-2540 • FAX (970) 962-2900 • TDD (970) 962-2620 

 

 

  
AGENDA ITEM:       16 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Judy Schmidt, City Attorney’s Office 
PRESENTER:  Judy Schmidt, Acting City Attorney       
              
 
TITLE:  
A Resolution Approving a Material Modification to the Consolidated Service Plan for Centerra 
Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1 through 4 Permitting the Inclusion of Additional Real Property into 
Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1 
 
RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION: 
Conduct a public hearing and adopt the resolution. 
 
OPTIONS: 

1. Adopt the action as recommended 
2. Deny the action 
3. Adopt a modified action (specify in the motion) 
4. Refer back to staff for further development and consideration 
5. Adopt a motion continuing the item to a future Council meeting 

              
              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an administrative matter. The Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) recently announced a 
policy change that requires political subdivisions, including metropolitan districts, to include 
residential property in their boundaries in order to be considered a good issuer of tax-exempt 
debt.  As a result, Centerra Metropolitan District No. 1 (the “District”) desires to include property 
into its boundaries that will have future residents in order for it to be considered a good issuer of 
tax-exempt debt. This is a time-sensitive issue, as the District desires to complete its next 
financing this summer so that it may  complete the infrastructure for Parcel 505, which includes, 
among other uses, the Bass Pro Outdoor World store.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative 
☒ Neutral or negligible 
 
This item has no impact on the City’s budget. 
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BACKGROUND: 
On May 9, 2013, the IRS made a change in policy with respect to the issuance of tax-exempt 
debt by political subdivisions such as the District.  As a result of this change, the District must 
now include property into its boundaries that will have future residents in order for the District to 
continue to issue tax-exempt debt as it historically has done. 
 
The District plans to initially include a multi-family site located at the north end of The Lakes at 
Centerra residential development.  It is anticipated that The Lakes multi-family site will be 
developed and will have residents within the next 3 to 4 years.  As an alternative and in the 
event The Lakes multi-family site does not develop as quickly as planned, the District will wish 
to include an additional parcel to serve as a “backup parcel.”  The backup parcel is an existing 
multi-family development located within the Centerra development. The backup parcel would be 
included into the District if The Lakes multi-family site does not have an adequate number of 
residents to satisfy the tax policy change, should it not be revised, by late 2018. The Lakes 
multi-family site and the backup parcel are identified on the attached map for informational 
purposes. 
 
Pursuant to Section I.A.4. of the Consolidated Service Plan for Centerra Metropolitan Districts 
Nos. 1-4, boundary adjustments which add to or subtract from the total acreage of the districts, 
shall be considered a material modification of this Service Plan and shall require the approval of 
City Council.  Therefore the District is seeking City Council approval to adjust its boundaries to 
include the two residential properties into its boundaries so that it may satisfy the requirements 
of the tax policy change and continue to issue tax-exempt debt, as it historically has, in the 
future.    
 
The District requests Council approval to include The Lakes multi-family site and the backup 
parcel. The Lakes multi-family site would be included immediately, and the inclusion of the 
backup parcel would be processed, but the court order of inclusion for the backup parcel would 
not be recorded, if at all, until late 2018 when it is known whether The Lakes multi-family site 
includes an adequate number of residents to satisfy the requirements of the tax policy change.  
If The Lakes multi-family site does not include an adequate number of residents by late 2018, 
the inclusion of the backup parcel will be completed by recording the court order of inclusion for 
that parcel. 
 
The proposed Resolution approving the requested material modification to the Service Plan 
includes a condition that the District will not exercise its power to impose a mill levy without the 
prior consent of City Council.  This condition is to ensure that the included residential property 
will not be subject to additional taxes to repay District debt beyond any such taxes the 
residential property is currently obligated to pay for such debt. 
 
As required by law, the District gave notice of the public hearing before City Council by 
publication in the Loveland Reporter-Herald and by mail to interested persons. Copies of the 
notices are attached to the Resolution as Exhibits C and D. To date, only Thompson Valley 
Health Services District (“TVHSD”) has responded with questions or concerns. TVHSD’s 
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concerns have been addressed by the District, which has agreed to meet with TVHSD in the 
future to review the impacts of all development at Centerra on TVHSD’s ability to provide 
emergency services, and the costs associated with providing those services.        
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

      
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Site/Vicinity Map 
2. Resolution 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

Property Owners within the Boundaries of the Districts 
Division of Local Government 

Taxing Entities within a 3-mile radius of the Boundaries of the Districts 
 

CENTERRA METROPOLITAN DISTRICTS NOS. 1 - 4 
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CITY OF LOVELAND 
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AGENDA ITEM:       17 
MEETING DATE: 8/5/2014 
TO: City Council 
FROM: Judy Schmidt, City Attorney’s Office 
PRESENTERS:  Judy Schmidt, Acting City Attorney  
 William P. Ankele, Jr., Attorney, White Bear Ankele Tanaka &  
 Waldron       
              
 
TITLE:  
Proposed Eagle Crossing-Loveland Metropolitan Districts Nos. 1-4 
              
 
SUMMARY: 
This is an information only item.  Eagle Crossing Development, Inc., as Developer, is proposing 
to create four new metropolitan districts to provide all or part of the activities necessary for the 
development of Eagle Crossing, which consists of approximately 56 acres located at the 
northwest intersection of Fairgrounds Avenue and Crossroads Boulevard. The Developer has 
requested an opportunity to present information regarding metropolitan districts generally, and 
the need for these four metropolitan districts in particular, to City Council prior to bringing 
forward the Service Plan to City Council for approval. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT: 
☐ Positive  
☐ Negative  
☒ Neutral or negligible 
              
 
BACKGROUND:   
Eagle Crossing Development, Inc. is developing a project known as Eagle Crossing, which 
consists of approximately 56 acres located at the northwest intersection of Fairgrounds Avenue 
and Crossroads Boulevard (the “Project”). The Project is commercial in nature, and the 
underlying property is currently zoned for developing industrial.   
 
The Developer is proposing to organize four new metropolitan districts, Eagle Crossing-
Loveland Metropolitan District Nos. 1-4 (the “Districts”), to provide all or part of the activities 
necessary for development of the Project.  The Districts’ activities will be provided for the use 
and benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the Districts and the general public.  A 
primary purpose of the Districts will be to finance the construction of public improvements 
through the issuance of debt to be repaid from tax revenues collected from a mill levy. The mill 
levy will not exceed the maximum debt mill levy and other legally-available revenues of the 
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Districts. Where necessary, the Districts would also be authorized to provide ongoing operation 
and maintenance services.  
 
Title 32 of the Colorado Revised Statutes provides for the organization and existence of special 
districts within the State of Colorado.  New special districts must be approved by the 
municipality or county in which the proposed special district sits.  The proposed Districts will be 
independent units of local government, separate and distinct from the City, except as otherwise 
may be provided for by state or local law or the Service Plan.  
  
On July 21, 2014, the Developer submitted to the City a draft Service Plan for the Districts.  The 
Developer will be seeking City Council approval of the Service Plan after City staff and the City’s 
outside legal counsel complete their review.   
              
 
REVIEWED BY CITY MANAGER: 

 
              
 
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS: 
1. PowerPoint Presentation 
2. Vicinity Map with District Boundaries 

P. 236



EAGLE CROSSING 
LOVELAND 

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
NOS. 1-4 

 
 William P. Ankele, Jr., Esq. 

 WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 
 2154 E. Commons Ave., Suite 2000 

 Centennial, Colorado 
 (303) 858-1800 
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What is a Special District? 

 A special district is a quasi-municipal 
corporation and political subdivision of the 
State of Colorado. 
 Formed under Title 32 of the Colorado 

Revised Statutes.   
 It is a tax-exempt financing mechanism used 

to finance a portion of the total cost of public 
infrastructure and may further own, operate 
and maintain public improvements and 
facilities 
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What Can a Special District 
Finance? 

 Street Improvements (Drainage) 
 Safety Protection Improvements 
 Parks and Recreation Improvements 
 Water Improvements  
 Sanitary Sewer Improvements (Drainage) 
 Transportation Improvements 
 Mosquito Control Improvements 
 Television Relay and Translation Improvements 
 Fire Protection Improvements  
 Covenant Enforcement and Design Review 
 Security Services 
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How are Special District 
Improvements Financed? 

 By the issuance of tax-exempt bonds, to be repaid 
from special district revenues.  
 The approving jurisdiction is not obligated for the 

special district’s debt.  

P. 240



Procedure for Forming a Special 
District 

 Submittal of a service plan to the jurisdiction in which 
the property is located. The Service Plan is similar to 
a city charter or constitution. 
 Upon approval of the service plan, a petition for 

organization is filed with the district court.   
 Pursuant to a court hearing, the court orders the 

organizational election.   
 After the election, the order and decree must be 

recorded for the organization to be effective. 
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Governing Body of the 
Special District  

 A special district is governed by a board of 
directors. 
 Must be registered to vote in Colorado. 
 Directors are elected by a majority vote of 

the eligible electors. 
 Governmental immunity for district and 

directors acting within the scope of their 
duty. 
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How Does a Special District 
Function After Organization? 

 Special districts are governments.   
 Special district boards of directors meet on a 

regular basis to handle the business of the special 
district.   
 Many special districts engage professional 

management companies, general counsel and an 
accountant experienced with governmental 
accounting.   
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Functions After Organization 
(continued) 

 District board is publicly accountable 
 Must hold open meetings with due notice to 

members of the public. 
 Must maintain minutes of all meetings and other 

records for public inspection. 
 Must adopt annual budgets at a public hearing, 

held by the board of directors of the district.  
 Must submit to annual financial audits if financial 

activities meet certain thresholds. 
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Benefits to Approving Jurisdiction 
 It provides a mechanism for financing the 

construction and the maintenance of improvements 
within a specific area in order to facilitate and 
sustain the aesthetics of the area. 
 It addresses local infrastructure needs while 

allocating the costs of the solution to those directly 
benefiting. 
 It limits the presentation of election questions 

addressing revenue and spending limits to 
taxpayers directly impacted by the outcome of the 
election. 
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Benefits to Approving Jurisdiction, 
continued 

 It facilitates growth in the market value of property 
within such district, which improves the overall 
financial condition of the area. 
 These benefits can be realized without putting the 

property owners at risk of unreasonably high mill 
levies. 
 Maintains a competitive market with other 

jurisdictions using special districts.  
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Service Plan Summary 

 Provide for public improvements (e.g. 
streets, water, sewer, park and rec, etc.) 
 May maintain improvements not otherwise 

dedicated to other governments 
 Debt Cap = $10 Million 
 Mill Levy Cap = 50 mills for debt service until 

debt is below 50% of AV 
 Max term of bonds = 40 years 
 No operating mill levy cap 

P. 247



Other Elements 

 Multiple District Structure 
 Anticipated that developer advances will 

fund initial public infrastructure costs 
 Must give disclosure to purchasers 
 Annual Report to City 
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